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 774.  Halsted (59-5-r2c10)
• Joseph ASHE of Twickenham, in 1660
• arms. HARRIS under Bradbourne, Sevenoaks
• James ASHE of Twickenham, d1733 =, d. Edmund BOWYER of Richmond Park
• Joseph WINDHAM = ……, od. James ASHE

 775.  Halsted (59-5-r2c11)
• Thomas BOURCHIER of Canterbury & Halstead, d1486
• Thomas BOURCHIER the younger, kinsman of Thomas
• William PETLEY of Halstead, d1528, 2s. Richard = Alyce BOURCHIER, descendant of Thomas

BOURCHIER the younger
• Thomas HOLT of London, d1761

 776.  Halsted (59-5-r2c12)
• William WINDHAM of Fellbrigge in Norfolk, m1669 (London licence) = Katherine A, d. Joseph ASHE

 777.  Halsted (59-5-r3c03)
• Thomas HOLT of London, d1761, s. Thomas HOLT otp
• arms. HOLT of Lancashire
• John SARGENT of Halstead Place, d1791 = Rosamund, d1792
• arms. SARGENT of Gloucestershire or Staffordshire, CHAMBER
• MAN family of Halstead Place
• Henry Stae MAN, d1848 = Caroline Louisa, d1878, d. E FOWLE of Crabtree in Kent
• George Arnold ARNOLD = Mary Ann, z1760, d1858
• arms. ROSSCARROCK of Cornwall
• John ATKINS = Sarah, d1802
• arms. ADAMS

 778.  Halsted (59-5-r3c04)
• James ASHE of Twickenham, d1733 = ……, d. Edmund BOWYER of Richmond Park
• Joseph WINDHAM = ……, od. James ASHE
• George Arnold ARNOLD, d1805
• James CAZALET, d1855 = Marianne, d1859, d. George Arnold ARNOLD

 779.  Ham (57-4-r1c06)
• Edward BUNCE otp, z1684, d1750 = Anne, z1701, d1749
• Anne & Jane, ch. Edward & Anne BUNCE
• Margaret BUNCE otp, z1691, d1728
• Thomas BUNCE otp, z1651, d1716 = Mary, z1660, d1726
• Thomas FAGG, z1683, d1748 = Lydia
• Lydia, z1735, d1737, d. Thomas & Lydia FAGG

 780.  Ham (57-4-r1c07)
• Thomas TURNER
• Nicholas CARTER in 1759

 781.  Harbledown St Michael (56-5-r2c03)
• John ROBERTS of Canterbury = Mary, z1711, d1736, d. Thomas TEDDEMAN otp
• Thomas Teddeman, Mary & Elisabeth, ch. John & Mary ROBERTS
• Mary, z1732, d1733, d. John & Mary ROBERTS
• Thomas Teddimore (sic) ROBERTS, z1730, d1739, s. John & Mary
• Charles WHITE of Harbledowne St Nicholas, d1647
• Edward HOWLAND otp, z1697, d1757
• Young William HOWLAND, surviving s. Edward [is 'Young' descriptive rather than his name ?]
• arms. MARTIN, BUTLER
• Roger BRENT of Polres Manor otp

 782.  Harbledown St Michael (56-5-r2c04)
• Katherine TYRWHITT, z1627, d1643, d. … … Mary TYRWHITT … … Lincolnshire [gaps in inscription]
• Jane, d1659, d. Thomas & Jane GOOKIN
• Henry HARNETT otp, z1672, d1714 = Mary, z1677, d1730
• Henry HARNETT in 1707
• Samuel HOPPER in 1707
• bells. Joseph HATCH 1613 & 1670
• churchyard. ALLEN, ELPHICK, GILES, HASELL, HOBDAY, HOLDSTOCK, HOMERSHAM, MOOR,

PEARSE, SANKEY, SOUTHEY, WILLIAMS
 783.  Harbledown St Michael (56-5-r2c05)

• 'church was dedicated to St Nicholas' … 'I have been told this church was dedicated to St Michael and that
the Hospital which was dedicated to St Nicholas stands in a different parish viz St Nicholas Harbledown'

• … LANFRANC
• Henry HALL in 1758

 784.  Harbledown St Michael (59-3-r5c09)
• Nathaniel WEBB of Hall Place, d1842 = Harriet Ellen, d1844
• arms. WEBB of Somerset, HOARE
• John ROBERTS of Canterbury = Mary, d1736, d. Thomas TEDDEMAN
• George GIPPS, d1800 =(1) Elizabeth Joanna, d. John ROBERTS, =(2) Sarah, d. Samuel & Mary

STANTON of Barcelona in Spain, =(3) Elizabeth, d. Thomas LAURENCE
• arms. ROBERTS of Cranbrook
• William PEARSON, z1780, d1874 = Margaret, d1857



D’Elboux Manuscripts
© B J White, December 2001 Indexed Abstracts page 64 of 156

 785.  Harbledown St Michael (59-3-r5c10)
• Francis COCKBURN, d1868, 5s. James = Alicia Arabella BENSON, d1854
• John PETER = Mary, d1846 (widow)
• arms. PETERS of Blackfriars in Canterbury
• Hospital Church of St Nicholas

 786.  Harbledown St Nicholas, Hospital Church (56-5-r2c05)
• George SHORT, d1641
• … LANFRANC

 787.  Harbledown St Nicholas, Hospital Church (56-5-r2c06)
• Lennard LOVELACE, d1671
• bells. Joseph HATCH 1614 & 1622
• arms. See of Canterbury, SHELDON
• John SOMNER of Canterbury

 788.  Harbledown St Nicholas, Hospital Church (56-5-r2c07)
• arms. See of London, ABBOT, See of Canterbury, WHITGIFT, JUXON, LAUD
• Sandwich St John's Hospital
• Canterbury St Dunstan
• arms. Guy Earl of Warwick
• arms. BEAUCHAMP family (Earls of Warwick)

 789.  Harbledown St Nicholas, Hospital Church (56-5-r2c08)
• William SMYTHE in 1603
• … LANFRANC
• Thomas LAMPREY in 1758, otp & also of Canterbury

 790.  Hardres, Lower (58-7-r4c12)
• aka Nether Hardres
• William PULFORD otp, z1602, d1660
• John WHITE, z1636, d1709 = Mary, z1654, d1709
• Thomas RUCK of Harmansole, d1678
• Henry WOOTTON of Fordwich
• bells. Benjamin FOREMAN
• J MINET in 1758, otp & also of Eythorne
• rectors. John KEAGET in 1568; John BOCKET in 1574, d1604; Maurice ROBERTS in 1601, d1626;

Thomas BUNBURY in 1626; William MARSHAL in 1628; William PULFORD in 1635, d1660; Gregory
PULFORD in 1660; Thomas HARDRES in 1669; Stephen HOBDAY in 1711; John MINET in 1743, d1771
at Eythorne

 791.  Hardres, Lower at Mr Terry’s House (56-4-r2c11)
• Severdling in Petham belonged to SPILMAN family of Chart Sutton

 792.  Hardres, Lower at Mr Terry’s House (56-4-r2c12)
• TERRY family of Barham

 793.  Hardres, Lower at Mr Terry's House (58-7-r5c01)
• … TERRY in 1767
• Swerdling

 794.  Hardres, Upper (58-7-r4c01)
• z1674, d1750 [relates to David JONES]

 795.  Hardres, Upper (58-7-r4c02)
• Thomas HARDRES of Upper Hardres, z1573, d1628 = Elenor, d&h. Henry THORSBY
• Richard, Thorsby, Peter, Thomas, Jane & Elisabeth, ch. Thomas & Elenor HARDRES
• David JONES of Myrod & Brongain in Montgomery, d1750 = Joan, z1669, d1744, 3d. Robert

WHITFIELD {L}
 796.  Hardres, Upper (58-7-r4c03)

• arms. HAMON, COSENTON, HAREFORD, MARTIN, WILD, NORDEN, ASHURST, TWITHAM
• arms. HARDRES, FRANKLYN

 797.  Hardres, Upper (58-7-r4c04)
• arms. HAMON of Acrise
• Thomas HAMON, d1634, ys. William HAMON of Acryse =(1) Elisabeth, ed&c. Nicholas MARTIN of

Athelhamstone in Dorset, =(2) Dorothy, ed. Thomas WILDE of St Martins in Kent [query in the original :
was Dorothy the w. Peter GODFREY of @Lydd ?]

• Mary, Katherine & Elisabeth, ch. Thomas & Elisabeth HAMON
• arms. BARGRAVE

 798.  Hardres, Upper (58-7-r4c05)
• arms. HARDRES, SHORT of Tenterden

 799.  Hardres, Upper (58-7-r4c06)
• Thomas HARDRES, z1610, d1681 =(1) Dorcade BARGRAVE of Nunnington, =(2) Philadelphia FRANKLIN

of Maidstone {L}
• Charles & Eleanor, ch. Thomas & Dorcade HARDRES {L}
• Thomas, James, Edmund, Francis, Peter & Jane, ch. Thomas & Philadelphia HARDRES {L}
• Thomas HARDRES, z1651, d1688, es. Thomas
• James HARDRES, z1652, d1688, 2s. Thomas
• John STRETE otp, d1405 {L}
• Gilbert de CLARE Earl of Gloucester

 800.  Hardres, Upper (58-7-r4c07)
• arms. PASTON
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 801.  Hardres, Upper (58-7-r4c08)
• Thomas HARDRES, z1660, d1688 = Ursula, z1655, d1707, 2d. William ROOKE
• Frances (died in infancy) & William, ch. Thomas & Ursula HARDRES
• George HARDRES, d1485 = ……, d&h. … LUCY {L}
• Christopher HARDRES, d1536 = Dorothy, d1533, d. John PASTON {L}
• Thomas HARDRES, d1681, s. Thomas & Mary {L}
• Philip HARDRES, z1666, d1677, s. Thomas & Mary {L}
• James HARDRES, z1679, d1679, s. Thomas & Mary {L}
• Mary HARDRES, z1665, d1681, d. Thomas & Mary {L}
• Thomas HARDRES, d1572, s. Richard & Mabel
• John HARDRES, d1575, s. Richard & Mabel

 802.  Hardres, Upper (58-7-r4c09)
• arms. LUCY, WROTH

 803.  Hardres, Upper (58-7-r4c10)
• arms. HERINGOD, FITZHERBERT, LUCY, WROTH
• Richard HARDRES = Mabel, d1579, d. Thomas WRATH (sic)
• Thomas ATWOOD, d1617
• Thomas ATWOOD of Bersted, z1576, d1641
• Richard ATWOOD of Bersted, d1617
• arms. SHERMAN, HAMON variant, COSENTON
• George SHEARMAN = Mildred, z1645, d1675

 804.  Hardres, Upper (58-7-r4c11)
• bells. Samuel KNIGHT 1727, Joseph HATCH 1609
• William HARDRES
• Stelling
• Thomas COBB in 1757
• Stone Street otp

 805.  Hastingleigh (58-7-r1c04)
• Thomas BRIDGES = Margaret, z1722, d1754
• John SANKEY otp = Sarah, z1695, d1731, d. Hezekiah & Catherine MARSHALL of Brabourne
• Richard & Margaret, ch. John & Sarah SANKEY
• arms. POYNINGS as at Eastwell & Ashford College or Vicarage

 806.  Hastingleigh (58-7-r1c05)
• John HALKE of South Hill otp, z1521, d1604 = Anne, z1526, d1596 {L}
• John CONANT in 1757

 807.  Hawkhurst (59-8-r4c03)
• John KEMP otp in 1416, of Wye in 1431, also of York & Canterbury
• St Peter's, Seal near Sevenoaks
• F LAMBARDE of Sevenoaks

 808.  Hawkhurst (59-8-r4c04)
• Samuel BOYSE, d1688
• Henry Anthony JEFFREYS, d1898
• George TURNER, d1828
• Thomas BREWER of West Farley = Ann, d1720, d. Richard KILBURNE
• Philip BREWER, d1721, s. Thomas
• Edward GUNTHER, his two sons in 1917 & 1918
• William Blackman YOUNG, d1899

 809.  Hawkhurst (59-8-r4c05)
• Samuel BOYSE, d1753 = Jane NEWDIGATE
• arms. BOYS, WILDEGOS, ANNESLEY
• Nathaniel LARDNES, d1768
• Jesse GRIGSON, d1824 = Catherine, d. Henry SHUTTEWORTH (sic)
• arms. GREGSON, SHUTTLEWORTH
• Lewis de TEISSIER PREVOST, d1898
• arms. PREVOST

 810.  Hawkhurst (59-8-r4c07)
• William BOYS = Cordelia, d1669, d. John WILDEGOS
• Richard BOYS, d1683
• Philadelphia BOYS
• GORE STEWART family
• William BOYS, d1698 = Elizabeth, d1707, w. Temple STANYON
• arms. BASSETT
• Elizabeth, d. Th…
• arms. SKYNNER
• Thomas GLOVER, d1737, nephew of … SPRAT

 811.  Hawkinge (57-3-r3c08)
• aka. Hakinge
• Alexander BARTLETT, d1644, s. Andrew
• John BEGEANT, z1612, d1642
• Alexander UDNEY {L}
• John HERDSON of Folkestone, d1622
• Basil DIXWELL, nephew & heir of John HERDSON
• Stephen HOBDAY of Hope in Folkestone, d1640
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• James BURVILLE, d1722
• … LANGHORNE in 1759, otp & also of Folkestone

 812.  Hawkinge (59-2-r2c09)
• Folkestone
• Basil DIXWELL

 813.  Hawkinge (59-2-r2c10)
• John HERDSON, d1622
• arms. DIXWELL
• James KELCEY

 814.  Hayes (59-9-r3c03)
• John WALWYN otp, z1653, d1712 = Mary, z1657, d1712
• Thomas WALWYN, d1746, of Cudham 1709-1746, Downe 1718-1746, Hayes 1733-1746, buried Hayes
• Thomas WALWYN and his brother were of the WALWYN family of Sussex
• LEDGER - derivation of name

 815.  Hayes (59-9-r3c04)
• William REEVE of Fayrle in Isle of Wight = Anne, d1661, d. Stephen SCOTT of Halden
• arms. REEVE of Norfolk
• Stephen SCOTT, d1658 at Cheshunt in Hertfordshire, s. John SCOTT of Halden =(1) Jane MORELL, d.

Cuthbert HACKET, =(2) Elizabeth, d. John BROGRAVE
• arms. HACKET of Buckinghamshire, HYLLES of Biddenden
• John WALWYN, s. John WALWYN of Snodland 1681-1712, brother of Thomas WALWYN otp
• arms. WALWYN of Witham in Sussex
• Thomas BRADGATE = Elizabeth, d1655, d. Stephen & Elizabeth SCOTT
• Stephen SCOTT = Elizabeth
• arms. BRADGATE of Leicester, BAKER of Walton in Norfolk, HILLES

 816.  Hayes (59-9-r3c05)
• arms. FENTON
• married Frances, d. William MACKENZIE [seems to relate to Vicary GIBBS]

 817.  Hayes (59-9-r3c06)
• William PITT, Earl of Chatham
• William CLEAVER = Ann, d1737
• William FENTON, d1753 = Jane, d1782, d. William & Ann CLEAVER
• arms. MALLDRY, BRETOFTS
• Vicary GIBBS, d1820
• Jonathan DELVER (DELVES) = Frances, d1786

 818.  Herne (56-5-r4c05)
• arms. PASTON

 819.  Herne (56-5-r4c06)
• John DARLEY … … {L}
• arms. PASTON
• John FYNEUX = Elizabeth, d1539
• John FYNEUX otp, d1592 = Margaret, d1591, d. Thomas MORLEY of Glyne in Sussex
• John SMITH, s&h. Thomas SMITH of Ostinhanger = Elizabeth, od&h. John & Margaret FYNEUX

 820.  Herne (56-5-r4c07)
• arms. BROTHERTON

 821.  Herne (56-5-r4c08 & r4c09)
• arms. HOWARD, WARRENNE, MOWBRAY
• William THORNHURST, z1575, d1606, s&h. Stephen THORNHURST of Foorde = Ann, d. Thomas

Lord Howard of Bindon
• Gifford, Frances & Grace, ch. William & Ann THORNHURST
• Samuel MILLES, z1657, d1727 = Anne, sister of Thomas HALES {L}

 822.  Herne (56-5-r4c09)
• Christopher MILLES, es. Samuel & Anne MILLES {L}
• Anne MILLES, z1748, d1773
• arms. SAUNDERS, DISBROWE, BOYS, COLEPEPER

 823.  Herne (56-5-r4c10)
• Christopher MILLES, z1648, d1679 =(1) Alice, d. Robert SANDERS of Maidstone, =(2) Sarah, d. Samuel

DISBROWE of Elsworth in Cambridgeshire, =(3) Margaret, d. John BOYS of Betteshanger, =(4) Elisabeth,
d. Cheney COLEPEPER of Leeds Castle {L}

• Samuel MILLES in 1700, s. Christopher & Sarah MILLES {L}
 824.  Herne (56-5-r4c11)

• Christopher MILLES, d1638 =(2) Mary, d1631
• Edward MILLES, d1627, es. Christopher
• Christopher MILLES, s. Christopher =(1) Alice, d1664, =(2) Sarah, d1675
• Edward EWELL, z1604, d1686 =(1) Elizabeth, sister of … GAUDEN, =(2) Anne, d. Thomas EDEN,

=(3) Katarin, d. Edward BOYS of Fredville
• arms. FYNEUX, APULDERFIELD
• John PHINEUX = Elisabeth, d&h. William APULDREFIELD
• William FINEUX, s&h. John FINEUX {L}

 825.  Herne (56-5-r4c12)
• arms. WALLIS, ST CLERE
• Peter HALLE = Elizabeth, d. William & Margaret WALEYS {L}
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• William WALEYS = Margaret, d. John SEYNCLERE {L}
• Peter & Elizabeth, ch. Peter & Elizabeth HALLE {L}
• Matthie PHELIP of London = Cristine, 1470 {L}
• Anthony LOVERICK, d1511 = Constance {L}
• arms. HAMOND of St Albans, SEA, BOYS

 826.  Herne (56-5-r5c01)
• arms. FOCHE, WHEATLEY

 827.  Herne (56-5-r5c02)
• John SEA of Underdowne otp, d1604 =(1) Martha, d. Thomas HAMOND of St Albans in East Kent,

=(2) Sarah, ed. Thomas BOYS of Barefrestone
• William FOCHE otp, z1657, d1713, s. Henry FOCHE of Canterbury Christchurch = Elisabeth, z1666,

d1747, d. John WHEATLEY of Margate in Thanet
• Martin RIGDEN, z1737, d1742
• William EWELL of Broomfeild in Reculver, z1670, d1733 = Elisabeth, z1677, d1735
• arms. GILLOW

 828.  Herne (56-5-r5c03)
• John STEPHENS of Canterbury = Elisabeth, z1680, d1743, d. Richard GILLOW of Woodnesborough
• Thomas EWELL, z1702, d1720, s. William & Elizabeth EWELL of Reculver
• Mary, z1707, d1712, sister of Thomas EWELL, d. William & Elizabeth EWELL
• Robert KNOWLER otp, z1573, d1635 = Susan, z1574, d1631, d. Robert PORDAGE of Ospringe
• John, Richard, Robert, Thomas, Mary, Susan, Ann, Alice & Margaret, ch. Robert & Susan KNOWLER
• Elisabeth, z1667, d1724, buried near her grandfather, 2d. Robert KNOWLER

 829.  Herne (56-5-r5c04)
• John KNOWLER, z1602, d1655, gf. Elisabeth
• Robert KNOWLER, z1631, d1693, s. John = Elizabeth, z1637, d1698, parents of Elisabeth
• Katherine, z1658, d1708, eldest sister of Elisabeth, d. Robert & Elizabeth KNOWLER
• Gilbert KNOWLER of Stroud otp, z1662, d1729 =(1) Elisabeth, od. Eliae JUXTON of Aldington,

=(2) Honeywood, d. Vincent DENNE, =(3) Susanna, d. Martin LISTER {L}
• Thomas KNOWLER of Beltinge otp, bachelor, z1619, d1658, 4s. Robert KNOWLER otp

 830.  Herne (56-5-r5c05)
• Richard KNOWLER otp & Pembroke College in Oxford, z1600, d1659, 2s. Robert KNOWLER otp = Ann,

d. Richard SANDWELL of Minster in Thanet
• Robert, Richard, Thomas, John, Margaret, Anne & Susan, ch. Richard & Ann KNOWLER
• George KNOWLER, d1659, s. George KNOWLER otp
• John KNOWLER, bachelor, z1636, d1685, 3s. George & Ann KNOWLER otp
• Knowler FAIRMAN, z1735, d1754, s. Thomas & Mary
• Ann FAIRMAN, z1733, d1734
• Francis FAIRMAN, z1736, d1737
• Gilbert KNOWLER otp, z1692, d1737 = Mary, z1695, d1735, d. William BLANDFORD of London
• Elizabeth, Blandford (both died before their parents) & Gilbert, ch. Gilbert & Mary KNOWLER

 831.  Herne (56-5-r5c06)
• John GILBERT of the precincts of Canterbury Christchurch, z1702, d1749
• Stephen KNOWLER otp, z1620, d1675
• Stephen KNOWLER of Canterbury, z1649, d1737, s. Stephen = Mary, z1652, d1735, d. William MONINS

of Dover
• William KNOWLER of Canterbury, z1685, d1714, s. Stephen & Mary KNOWLER of Canterbury, gs.

Stephen KNOWLER otp
• Abraham LEGRAND, z1682, d1742 = Elisabeth, z1692, d1721, d. Stephen & Mary KNOWLER
• Mary, Elizabeth (infants, buried with their mother) & Stephen, ch. Abraham & Elisabeth LEGRAND
• arms. CONYERS

 832.  Herne (56-5-r5c07)
• James CONYERS of Faversham = Elisabeth, z1655, d1721, d. Stephen KNOWLER otp
• Thomas CONYEARS (sic), os. James & Elisabeth
• Richard TERRY
• John TERRY the younger, z1577, d1603
• John TERRY, d1615
• Thomas TANNER, z1667, d1722, s. Thomas TANNER otp = Margaret
• bells. Samuel KNIGHT 1737, Thomas STEPHENS, Thomas FAIRMAN, Peter TALL, Joseph HATCH 1621,

1624 & 1638
• churchyard. BING, CHAMBERS, CHAMBERLAIN, CHIDDICK, COLEMAN, COLLARD, DAD, EGERTON,

EWELL, FAIRMAN, GONIBERT, HUTT, MARTIN, REYNOLDS, SUTTON, WHITE
• chapel to Reculver
• … WINCHELSEA
• W ROGERS in 1758

 833.  Herne (59-5-r2c01)
• Robert KNOWLER, d1674 = Susan, d. Robert PORDAGE
• Stephen KNOWLER, d1675 = Mary, d. William MONINS
• James CONYERS = Elizabeth, d. Stephen KNOWLER
• William KNOWLER, d1714
• Abraham LEGRAND = Helen, d1758, d. John PLUMMER
• William THORNHURST, s. Stephen THORNHURST of Foorde = Ann, d. Thomas Lord Howard, Viscount

Howard of Bindon
• arms. HOWARD, WARREN
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 834.  Herne (59-5-r2c02)
• William WALLEYS of Glynde = Margaret, d. John ST CLERE of East Grinstead
• John WALLEYS, s. William & Margaret = Joan TURKE
• Peter HALLE = Elizabeth, d. William & Margaret WALLEYS

 835.  Herne (59-5-r2c03)
• arms. FYNEUX
• Christopher MILLES, 1700 =(1) Alice, d. Robert SANDES, =(2) Sarah, d. Samuel DISBOROWE,

=(3) Margaret, d. John BOYS, =(4) Elizabeth, d. Cheney CULPEPER
• John STEPHENS of Canterbury = Elizabeth, d1743, d. Richard GILLOW
• William FOCHE, d1713, s. Henry FOCHE of Canterbury = Elizabeth, z1666, d1747, d. John WHEATLEY

of Margate
• arms. WALLEYS, ST CLERE

 836.  Herne (59-5-r2c04)
• A H MAYHEW of Charing Cross Road, London
• Eliza, Lady PRESCOTT, d1882
• Henry Emerson WESTCAR, d1868
• Charles William Prescott WESTCAR, d1910
• arms. HILLIAR
• George William PRESCOTT =(2) Elizabeth
• Montague DETTMAR = Elizabeth, w. George PRESCOTT
• arms. ALDON, PELHAM, LOVERICK, HALLE, ARUNDEL, KNOWLER, MONINS, CONYERS, LEGRAND,

PLUMMER
• Edward Reynolds COLLARD, d1869
• arms. COLLARD of Devon

 837.  Herne (59-5-r2c05)
• Charles MILLES, z1707, d1749 = Ruth, z1727, d1817, ed. Robert BROOKE of Margate
• arms. BROOKE for Brooke Lord Cobham
• Christopher MILLES, 1700 =(1) Alice, d. Robert SANDERS of Maidstone, =(2) Sarah, d. Samuel

DISBOROWE of Elsworth in Cambridgeshire, =(3) Margaret, d. John BOYS of Betteshanger,
=(4) Elizabeth, d. Cheney COLEPEPER of Leeds Castle

• Samuel MILLES, d1727 = Anne, sister of Thomas HALES
• William FOCHE, d1713
• arms. WHEATLEY
• Mathew PHELIP of London, d1470 = Christina
• John SEA otp, d1604 =(1) Martha, d. Thomas HAMMOND of St Albans, =(2) Sarah, d. Thomas BOYS of

Barfreston
• arms. HALL, WALLEYS, ST CLERE

 838.  Herne (59-5-r2c08)
• William THORNHURST of Ford, z1575, d1606, s&h. Stephen = Anne, d. Thomas Lord Howard of Bindon
• Sarah Duchess of Marlborough, ggd. William THORNHURST
• Gifford, Frances & Grace, ch. William THORNHURST
• arms. HOWARD (as Duke of Norfolk), BROTHERTON, WARREN, MOWBRAY
• John FYNEUX, buried in Canterbury Cathedral =(1) Elizabeth, d. William APULDREFIELD,

=(2) Elizabeth, d1539, buried in Cathedral, w. William CLEVE, d. John PASTON the younger
• Elizabeth PASTON, d1579 [assumed to be for John Fyneux's 2nd wife]
• John ROPER of Eltham = Jane, d John & Elizabeth FYNEUX
• John DIGGES of Barham = Mildred, d. John & Elizabeth FYNEUX
• Robert KNOWLER, d1635 = Susan, d. Robert PORDAGE
• Gilbert KNOWLER, d1729 =(1) Elizabeth, od. Elias JUXTON of Aldington, =(2) Honeywood, d. Vincent

DENNE, =(3) Murtia LISTER
• arms. JUXON
• George KNOWLER, d165…
• Gilbert KNOWLER, d1737 = Mary, d1735, d. William BLANDFORD or BEREFORD
• arms. BEREFORD of Stafford

 839.  Herne Bay, Christ Church (59-5-r2c06)
• Alexander WETHERELL = Elizabeth Ann, d1856, d. Elizabeth MULLER

 840.  Herne Bay, Christ Church (59-5-r2c07)
• arms. SAXBY of Chafford in Kent
• Charles WETHERELL, s. Nathaniel WETHERELL of Hereford

 841.  Hinxhill (57-2-r4c09)
• arms. BROWNE of Beechworth, FITZ ALAN of Bedale & Arundel, MOHUN, CHESTER, LUPUS,

FAUSSETT, Richard of Conisburgh the Earl of Cambridge, WARENNE, MARSHALL, STRONGBOW,
MACMORROUGH, MALTRAVERS, CLUN, HARDING, BARROW

 842.  Hinxhill (57-2-r4c10)
• arms. EDOLPH, BROWNE, BARROW

 843.  Hinxhill (57-2-r4c11)
• Robert EDOLPH otp, z1595, d1631, es. Robert & Elizabeth = Cicely, d. Richard BROWNE of

Beckworth Castle in Surrey
• Robert EDOLPH = Elizabeth, d. Robert ROBOTHAM of Raskills in Yorkshire

 844.  Hinxhill (57-2-r4c12)
• Thomas COVENEY otp, z1618, d1687
• John COVENEY, z1662, d1694, s. Thomas
• John COVENEY, z1694, d1696, s. John & Martha
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• Thomas COVENEY = Martha, z1663, d1722, w. Edward WADE of Ashford
• Elisabeth COVENEY, z1693, d1707, od. John & Martha
• Anne SAWKINS, z1656, d1658, d. Nicholas & Elisabeth
• Kennet BACKE, d1687

 845.  Hinxhill (57-2-r5c01)
• churchyard. WIGHTWICK 1749, HOMESBY 1689, ANDREWS 1746
• bells. Joseph HATCH 1634
• John HONEYWOOD
• Jude HOLDSWORTH in 1758

 846.  Hoath (56-6-r1c03)
• Isabella CHAKBON {L}
• Antony MAYCOT, d1532 = Agnes
• churchyard. BALDOCK, CHRISTIAN, COCK, PEARCE
• chapel to Reculver
• Thomas THOMSON in 1760

 847.  Hollingbourne (56-2-r3c12)
• arms. BARNHAM, BRADBRIDGE, RUDSTONE, CALTHROP, BACON, WITHE, STONER, STAPLETON
• TRESWELL

 848.  Hollingbourne (56-2-r4c01)
• Francis BARNHAM {L}

 849.  Hollingbourne (56-2-r4c02)
• arms. CLERKE

 850.  Hollingbourne (56-2-r4c03)
• Martin BARNHAM, z1547, d1610, of the BARNHAM family of Suffolk = Ursula, d. Robert RUDSTONE

of Bocton Munchelsey, =(2) Judith, d. Martin CALTHROPE {L}
• Edwin STEDE of Barbados = Cecilia, d1685 at Bethersden, d. William CLARK who died at

Croyplady Bridge in Kent
 851.  Hollingbourne (56-2-r4c04)

• arms. CHUTE, FREKE
 852.  Hollingbourne (56-2-r4c05)

• Cicely, z1663, d1675, d. George & Cicely CHOVET ['U' written above 'V']
• George CHOVET of Bethersden = Cicely, z1642, d1674 (widow), d. Ralph & Cicely FREKE
• Ralph FREKE of Hannington in Wiltshire = Cicely, d. Thomas CULPEPER

 853.  Hollingbourne (56-2-r4c06 & r4c07)
• William HAMILTON, z1700, d1704, s. William & Margaret
• William HAMILTON of Chilson = Margaret, d. Thomas COLEPEPER
• John, Lord Culpeper, Baron of Thorseway, z1599, d1660 = Judith, d. Thomas CULPEPER otp

 854.  Hollingbourne (56-2-r4c07)
• Thomas, John, Cheney, Francis, Elizabeth, Judith & Philippa, ch. John (Lord Culpeper) & Judith
• Thomas, late Lord Culpeper, s. John (Lord Culpeper) & Judith
• John, Lord Culpeper, Baron of Thurseway in Lincolnshire, s. John (Lord Culpeper) & Judith
• James HAMILTON = Elizabeth, z1637, d1709, ed. John (Lord Culpeper) & Judith
• arms. SNELLING, SHIRLEY

 855.  Hollingbourne (56-2-r4c08)
• arms. PORDAGE

 856.  Hollingbourne (56-2-r4c09)
• John CULPEPER = Philippa, z1610, d1630, od. George & Cecily SNELLINGE {L}
• Alexandrum & Philippa, ch. John & Philippa CULPEPER {L}
• George SNELLINGE = Cecily, d&h. Thomas SHERLEY {L}
• Francis CULPEPER of Greneway Court, z1538, d1591, 2s. William CULPEPER of Wigsell = Joanna,

z1537, d1597, d. John PORDAGE of Rodmersham {L}
• Thomas CULPEPER, s. Francis {L}

 857.  Hollingbourne (56-2-r4c10)
• arms. GETHIN, NORTON of London

 858.  Hollingbourne (56-2-r4c11)
• Richard GETHIN of Gethinge Grott, Ireland = Grace, z1676, d1697, d. George NORTON of Abbotts Leigh

in Somerset, ggd. Thomas CULPEPER otp
• … BLOOMBURY, mother of Grace the wife of Richard GETHIN

 859.  Hollingbourne (56-2-r4c12)
• Ralph FREKE of Wiltshire = Cecilia, d. Thomas COLPEPER otp
• Grace GETHING, gd. Cecilia the wife of Ralph FREKE

 860.  Hollingbourne (56-2-r5c01)
• arms. NORTON of Abbots Leigh, FREKE
• Thomas CULPEPER = Elizabeth, z1582, d1638, d&h. John CHENEY of Gestlinge in Sussex {L}

 861.  Hollingbourne (56-2-r5c02)
• arms. CHENEY, PALMER of Wingham
• John CHENEY = Eliza, d. John PALMER of Hartlip
• arms. KIGHLEY, FARBY, SHURLAND, CRALL, PEPLESHAM

 862.  Hollingbourne (56-2-r5c03)
• arms. CHENEY, CHEYNEY
• Cheney CULPEPER, es. Thomas & Elizabeth = Elizabeth, d. John STEDE of Harietsham {L}
• Francis & Thomas, ch. Thomas & Elizabeth CULPEPER {L}
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• Walter HARLACKENDEN of Woodchurch = Paulina, ed. Thomas & Elizabeth CULPEPER {L}
• Elizabeth, died unmarried, d. Thomas & Elizabeth CULPEPER {L}
• John CULPEPER = Judith, d. Thomas & Elizabeth CULPEPER {L}
• William CAGE of Bersted = Joan, d. Thomas & Elizabeth CULPEPER {L}
• Ralf FREKE of Allington in Thornham = Cecily, d. Thomas & Elizabeth CULPEPER {L}

 863.  Hollingbourne (56-2-r5c04)
• arms. AUCHER

 864.  Hollingbourne (56-2-r5c05)
• William CLARKE of Wrotham = Mary, d. Thomas & Elizabeth CULPEPER {L}
• William FREKE = Frances, d. Thomas & Elizabeth CULPEPER {L}
• Philippa, yd. Thomas & Elizabeth CULPEPER {L}
• arms. PORDAGE, HARDRESHULL, HACHE, BEDGBURY

 865.  Hollingbourne (56-2-r5c06)
• arms. WOODCOCK

 866.  Hollingbourne (56-2-r5c07)
• arms. CULPEPER, CHEYNEY

 867.  Hollingbourne (56-2-r5c08)
• arms. FREKE

 868.  Hollingbourne (56-2-r5c09)
• John CULPEPER of Fakenham in Worcestershire, z1565, d1635, 2s. John CULPEPER of Wigsell =

Ursula, d. Thomas WOODCOCK of London {L}
• Thomas, Cecil, Johem & Frances, ch. John & Ursula CULPEPER {L}
• Ralph FREKE = Cicely, z1609, d1650, d. Thomas CULPEPER
• Elizabeth, Cicely, Fran, Judith & Phi, ch. Ralph & Cicely FREKE

 869.  Hollingbourne (56-2-r5c10)
• Nicholas CHALONER, z1645, d1706 {L}
• Christopher CLAPHAM = Elizabeth, od. Nicholas CHALONER {L}
• William CRAGGE otp, z1596, d1636 {L}

 870.  Horton Kirby (59-5-r4c08)
• Francis BATHURST of Franks, d1738 = Martha, d1721
• arms. HUBERT of France
• Lancelot & Bonvile BATHURST, d1777, died young within 2 days of each other
• Francis BATHURST =(3) Frances, d1725, w. Richard HILL, d. Edmund EYRE
• Richard HILL of Sutton = Frances, d. Edmund EYRE of Buckinghamshire
• Thomas BATHURST, d1688 = Mary, d1689, yd. John MAYNARD
• Francis BATHURST = Susanna HUBERT, d1707
• Maynard BATHURST, z1652, d1663, s. Thomas

 871.  Horton Kirby (59-5-r4c09)
• John BROWNE = Elizabeth, d. Lancelot BATHURST
• arms. STONAR
• Alice KIRBY, heiress of the Horton estate =(1) … STONAR, =(2) … DRAYTON
• arms. KIRKBY (sic)

 872.  Horton Priory (58-3-r1c11)
• Robert de VERE
• Richard GLOUCESTER in 1553
• Lewes in Sussex

 873.  Horton Priory (58-3-r1c12)
• Barfriston, Stouting, Chilham
• arms. ST CLEERE

 874.  Hothfield (57-6-r3c12)
• John TUFTON otp & Rainham, died aged 80, s&h. John & Mary =(1) Olimpha, d&h. Christopher

BLOWER, =(2) Christian, d&c. Humphrey & Mary BROWNE
• Ann, Elizabeth & Margaret, ch. John & Olimpha TUFTON
• Nicholas, John, Humphrey, Richard, William, Thomas, Cicely, Mary, Ann & Elizabeth, ch. John &

Christian TUFTON
• John TUFTON = Mary, d. John BAKER
• Humphrey BROWNE = Mary, d. Lord Hussey

 875.  Hothfield (57-6-r4c01)
• Lady Ann TRESHAM [on monument of John & Christian TUFTON]
• Cicily Countess of Rutland [on monument of John & Christian TUFTON]
• Mary Countess Dunbar [on monumnet of John & Christian TUFTON]
• Lady CAROL [on monument of John & Christian TUFTON]
• TUFTON family at Raynham
• Petter WILLMOT aka WILLMOTT, d1656, s. Thomas = ……, z1594, d1639, d. Robart JORDAN
• John WILLIAMS the elder, z1611, d1676 = ……, z1614, d1678, d. Peter WILLMOT
• arms. WHITFEILD as at Adisham
• William HENMAN = Rebecca, z1670, d1739
• Anna Rebecca, z1703, d1752, d. William & Rebecca HENMAN
• bells. Henry WILLIAMS 1741, Thomas CARTER of London, Joseph HATCH 1607

 876.  Hothfield (57-6-r4c02)
• William SNOATH = Ann, d1679
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• Earl of Thanet
• Jack CADE, killed by Alexander EDEN or IDEN

 877.  Hougham (57-3-r3c09)
• Peter NEPUEN of France & Elms otp, z1602, d1658 = Mary, z1598, d1648
• Peter NEPUEN, died abroad, es. Peter & Mary
• William NEPUEN, z1627, d1665, s. Peter & Mary = Sarah, d. Peter BULTEEL of Tourney in Flanders
• Peter NEPUEN, died abroad, es. William & Sarah
• William NEPUEN of Elms otp & Twickenham in Middlesex, z1655, d1710, ys. William & Sarah = Sarah

DAY, of the DAY family of Bedfordshire
• William NEPUEN, es. William (who d1710) & Sarah
• Peter NEPUEN, d1735, ys. William (who d1710) & Sarah
• William NEPUEN … … … d. Peter BULTEEL [damaged/obscured inscription - repeats another]

 878.  Hougham (57-3-r3c10)
• William HANINGTON =(2) Thomasine [AUDELEIGH]

 879.  Hougham (57-3-r3c11)
• Peter NEPUEN, d1658 = Mary, d1648
• Esther, z1648, d1672, d. William NEPUEN
• Susan, z1660, d1716, yd. William NEPUEN
• William NEPUEN, s. Peter
• arms. MONINS
• William HANINGTON of Dover Castle, z1515, d1607 = ……, d1574, d. William MONINGS
• William HANINGTON =(1) Thomasine AUDELEIGH [differs with annotation on previous page]
• Elisabeth, z1674, d1699, d. William WINDOW of London

 880.  Hougham (57-3-r3c12)
• arms. BRETON

 881.  Hougham (57-3-r4c01)
• Peter BULTEEL of London = Hester HERBERT, d1660 {L}
• Soloman HARVEY otp, z1687, d1759 = Susanna
• Richard BRETON, of the BRETON family of Barwell in Leicestershire = Anne, d1677, d. Matthew

BABINGTON of Temple Rothley in Leicestershire
• Robert BRETON, z1672, d1707, s. Richard & Anne = Mary, d&h. John MOYLE of Buckwell
• Moyle, Richard (died young), Robert, John (died young), Thomas, Ann, Elizabeth & Mary, ch. Robert &

Mary BRETON
• William FYNEUX, z1503, d1587, s. Richard = Elizabeth, d. John WARREN of Dover
• Thomas FYNEUX, s. William & Elizabeth

 882.  Hougham (57-3-r4c02)
• William TUCKER of Dover Castle, z1666, d1750
• Olever MAGER, d1606
• churchyard. CLEMENTS, CRICKETT, COUSINS, HAMBROOK, HAMMOND, HARVEY, FAGG,

JENNINGS, PILCHER, STRINGER, SUTTON, WALKER
 883.  Hougham (59-2-r1c10)

• Thomasin, d. … AUDELEIGH [annotated 2nd wife]
 884.  Hougham (59-2-r1c11)

• Peter NEPUEN, d1658 = Mary
• William NEPUEN, s. Peter = Sarah BULTEEL of Flanders
• William NEPUEN, s. William & Sarah = Sarah DAYE
• William HANINGTON, z1515, d1607 =(1) Battell, d1574, d. William MONYNGES, =(2) Thomasin,

d. … AUDELEIGH
• arms. MONINS
• Elizabeth, d1699, d. William WINDOW

 885.  Hougham (59-2-r1c12)
• arms. MOYLE, BABINGTON
• married 1671 [Richard BRETON]

 886.  Hougham (59-2-r2c01)
• Robert BRETON, d1707, of the BRETON family of Barwell, and on his mothger's side of the BABINGTON

family of Temple Rothley in Leicestershire = Mary, d&h. John MOYLE of Buckwell
• Richard BRETON, m1671 = Anne, d. Mathew BABINGTON of Temple Rothley in Leicestershire

 887.  Hunton (59-4-r3c04)
• arms. Fishmonger's Company at Hunton

 888.  Hunton (59-4-r3c05)
• arms. MORGAN, YESTON
• Richard COLLINS of Buds in Shipbourne = Jane, d. William KIPPING of Tudeley
• arms. BASHDEN

 889.  Hunton (59-6-r1c07)
• arms. FANE

 890.  Hunton (59-6-r1c08)
• George FANE of Burston in Hunton, m1607 at Brington in Northamptonshire = Elizabeth, z1590, d1618,

buried in St Michael's Chapel in Westminster Abbey, 2d. Robert & Margaret SPENCER
• Robert SPENCER, 1st Lord Spencer of Worm Leighton = Margaret, d&c. Fane WILLOUGHBY of Wollaton

in Nottinghamshire
 891.  Hunton (59-6-r1c09)

• Francis FANE, d1657
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• Thomas FANE & Hellen SOMERSET née HENDLEY
• arms. DE LA DENE, DE LEEKE, ST OWEN, FITZELLIS, PERSHALL, STIDOLPH, BADSELL, HENLEY
• Thomas FANE, 1692

 892.  Hunton (59-6-r1c11)
• arms. Canterbury Diocese, COURTENAY, BOURCHIER, LORAINE
• arms. PARR, ROOS, MARMION, FITZHUGH, GREEN, Fishmonger's Company

 893.  Hunton (59-6-r1c12)
• arms. MORGAN, KIPPING of Tudeley, YESTON or YESCON of Wales

 894.  Hunton (59-6-r2c01)
• arms. MENIS, ROGERS
• George FANE = Anne, d1663, d. Oliver BOTELER
• arms. NEVILL

 895.  Hunton (59-6-r2c02)
• arms. ALECTIN

 896.  Hunton (59-6-r2c03)
• arms. HEAD
• Francis FOOTE, d1770
• Thomas Durant PUNNETT, d1785 = Jane
• Thomas Turner ALKIN, d1846 = Frances Richardson ……, d1871
• Henry HATLEY = Hester, d&h. Henry WHITAKER
• arms. WHITAKER of Herefordshire

 897.  Hythe (57-3-r1c09)
• arms. COLLINS

 898.  Hythe (57-3-r1c10)
• arms. BEAN
• Robinson BEANE otp = Elisabeth, z1622, d1680, d. John KNIGHT
• Anne, z1657, d1679, od&h. Robinson & Elisabeth BEANE
• Giles COLLINS, z1522, d1586 = Margaret, d. John TAYLOR of Shadoxherst

 899.  Hythe (57-3-r1c11)
• John KNIGHT otp, z1587, d1634
• Thomas KNIGHT, z1626, d1626, s. John
• Ann, z1627, d1637, d. John KNIGHT
• Sarah, z1631, d1633, d. John KNIGHT
• William KNIGHT = ……, z1561, d1621, d. Thomas TOKE of near Dover
• Julian, z1629, d1639, d. John KNIGHT
• Ann KINGSMILL, d1621
• Gyles MASTER = Mary, d1617
• Susanna, d1616, d. Gyles & Mary MASTER

 900.  Hythe (57-3-r1c12)
• arms. COLLINS, WISE, BLACKBORNE, TOKE of Bere
• William COLLINS, ggf. John = ……, d&h. William BLACKBORNE

 901.  Hythe (57-3-r2c01)
• Martha, d1614, d. Gyles & Mary MASTER
• John MASTER, d1598, s. Gyles & Mary
• Richard LAWRENCE otp, d1753 = Mary, z1678, d1748
• Elisabeth PARKER, z1676, d1748, sister of Mary the wife of Richard LAWRENCE
• arms. WISE of Woodchurch, TOKE of Bere
• John COLLINS otp (who had 2 wives), z1557, d1597, s. Gyles
• E EVESHAM

 902.  Hythe (57-3-r2c02)
• Robinson BEANE otp, z1633, d1703 =(1) Elisabeth, d. William KNIGHT, =(2) Margaret, buried at Limme,

w. Isaac BATCHELOUR
• Elizabeth & Elizabeth(?), ch. Robinson & Elisabeth BEANE
• Ellen & Anne, ch. Robinson & Margaret BEANE
• Elizabeth, z1653, d1653, d. Robinson & Elisabeth BEANE
• DEEDES family chapel
• Julius DEEDS of Canterbury, Mongeham & Dimchurch, z1693, m1732, d1752, os. William DEEDES =

Dorothy, z1693, d1754, w. Richard IBBETSON, ed. Nathaniel & Dorothy DENEW
• William, Dorothy, Julius (died an infant) & Mary, ch. Julius & Dorothy DEEDS
• Richard IBBETSON = Dorothy, ed. Nathaniel & Dorothy DENEW
• Nathaniel DENEW = Dorothy, d. Abraham JACOB
• Mary, z1739, d1752, yc. Julius & Dorothy DEEDES

 903.  Hythe (57-3-r2c03 & r2c04)
• arms. DEEDS
• Julius DEEDES otp, z1692 in this parish, d1750 = Elisabeth, z1691, d1755, d. Ralph DRAKE of

Bletchingly in Surrey
• Julius DEEDES, z1728, d1741, oc. Julius & Eliza
• Henry DEEDES otp, z1662 in this parish, d1715 = Margaret, z1665, d1706, d. Abraham HARRISON

of Greenwich
• Julius, William, Abraham, Susanna & Margaret, ch. Henry & Margaret DEEDES

 904.  Hythe (57-3-r2c04)
• William DEEDES, z1695, d1714, s. Henry & Margaret
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• Abraham Harrison DEEDS, z1705, d1725, s. Henry & Margaret
• Julius DEEDES otp, z1634, d1692 = Anne, z1639, d1697, d. Richard BATE of Lydde
• William, Henry, Julius, Sarah & Margaret, ch. Julius & Anne DEEDES
• arms. HOWARD Duke of Norfolk
• William KNIGHT otp, z1558, d1622
• Richard PASHLY otp, z1600, d1641

 905.  Hythe (57-3-r2c05)
• Henry EASTDAY, d1610
• John BREDGMAN otp, d1581
• William DEEDES otp & Yarmouth, d1653
• Julius DEEDES, z1634, d1692, os. William = Anne, z1639, d1697
• Isacke RUTTON of Sandgate Castle, d1683

 906.  Hythe (57-3-r2c06)
• William GLANVILLE, in 1729
• Julius DEEDES, in 1729
• Folkestone
• bells. Robert PACK of London 1752, John WAYLETT 1720
• Saltwood
• Thomas RANDOLPH in 1757

 907.  Hythe (58-1-r1c03)
• John EBOURNE of Newington by Hythe, deceased = Ann, otp
• Cheyney EBOURNE of Canterbury St Andrew, z1596, s. John & Ann, apprenticed to Henry BRIDGE,

made free 1617, m1623 = Martha, z1605, d. William SACREY of Preston next Faversham
• John SPY of Hastings, z1604, m1636 = Ellen, otp, z1612, d. John & Ann EBOURNE
• Richard KNIGHT of Aldington, z1599, m1622 = Catherine, otp, z1603, d. John & Ann EBOURNE
• Richard EBOURNE otp, z1595, s. John & Ann, m1619 = Mary, d. Richard KNIGHT of Aldington

 908.  Hythe (59-1-r1c12)
• William COLLYNS, ggf. John = ……, d&h. William BLACKBORNE
• John COLLYNS =(1) Elizabeth, d. John TOKE of Bere, =(2) Elizabeth, d. Thomas WISE of

Woodchurch
 909.  Hythe (59-1-r2c01)

• Giles COLLYNS, d1586 = Margaret, d. John TAYLOR of Shaddocshurst
• John COLLYNS, z1557, d1597, married twice, s. Giles
• arms. COLLINS, BLAKEBURN, TOKE

 910.  Hythe (59-1-r2c02)
• Robinson BEAN aka BEANE = Elizabeth, d1680
• Anne, d1679, od. Robinson & Elizabeth BEAN(E)
• arms. KNIGHT
• William Robert HALIDAY, z1808, d1878
• arms. HALIDAY of Kinross
• Robert FINNIS, z1753, d1832
• Robert FINNIS, z1784, d1813

 911.  Hythe (59-1-r2c03)
• Thomas Bramston HAMILTON, z1837, d1884
• Isaac RUTTON, d1683
• Julius DEEDES, z1693, d1752, s. William = Dorothy, ed. Nathaniel & Dorothy DENEW
• Nathaniel DENEW = Dorothy, d. Abraham JACOB
• Julius DEEDES, z1692, d1755 = Elizabeth, d. Ralph DRAKE of Bletchingley in Surrey

 912.  Hythe (59-1-r2c04)
• Julius DEEDES, z1728, d1741
• Margaret DEEDES, z1695, d1762
• William DEEDES, z1733, d1793 = Mary, d1792, d. Thomas BRAMSTON of Skreens
• William DEEDES, z1761, d1834 = Sophia, d1844, d. Brook William BRIDGES
• arms. HARRISON, DRAKE, DENEW, TAYLOR of Bifrons

 913.  Hythe (59-1-r2c05)
• Julius DEEDES, d1692 = Anne, d1697, d. Richard BATE of Lydd
• William Lionel MAN of Halstead in Kent, d1904 = Mary Fowle, d1916
• Alfred WINNIFRITH, z1842, d1923 = Mary, d1917
• arms. Kent, Oxford University, Rochester See, Walter de MERTON of Rochester
• Henry ESTDAY, d1610

 914.  Hythe (59-1-r2c06)
• arms. PORTER, City of London, Company of Saddlers
• John Nelson FRAMPTON, d1851
• Lionel LUKIN, d1834
• arms. LUKIN of Essex

 915.  Ickham (58-6-r3c10)
• arms. GREEN
• Francis HEAD = Margaret, d&c. James SMYTHSBYE

 916.  Ickham (58-6-r3c11)
• arms. HEAD as at Canterbury St Mildred
• … GEEKIE, d1767
• Richard HEAD, z1694, d1721, es. Francis & Margaret {L}
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• George, Henry, Sarah & Margaret HEAD, brothers & sisters {L}
• Robert PETTMAN otp, z1615, d1685
• BAY aka BAA, of Bay Manor otp

 917.  Ickham (58-6-r3c12)
• arms. SOUTHLAND

 918.  Ickham (58-6-r4c01)
• Richard AUSTEN … … Baye otp [most of inscription obscured, remainder providing only the following

details : M. Vincent … of Wyming … Elizabeth eldest daughter of Ri … wife & widow of Michael … ]
• BAA family
• arms. BERISFORD as at Canterbury St George
• William SOUTHLAND of Lee otp, z1578, d1638 = Anne, d. Michael BERISFORD of Westerham
• Thomas SOUTHLAND, s. William & Anne = Mary, d. Thomas SPRINGATE of Broyle Place in Sussex

 919.  Ickham (58-6-r4c02)
• arms. BARRETT as at Canterbury St Margaret
• Francis HEAD of Rochester = Sarah, d. George ENT
• Paul BARRET of Canterbury = Sarah, z1648, d1711 (widow), w. Francis HEAD, d. George ENT
• Robert AUSTIN (sic), bachelor, z1631, d1652, s. Richard AUSTEN of Bay otp
• churchyard. BROWNING, GIBBS, HOLMAN, IMPITT, MINTER, MUTTON, PARAMORE, PETMAN,

WARNER
• John LYNCH in 1758 & also of Canterbury
• Treasury Field otp

 920.  Ide Hill (59-6-r5c10)
• Richard Henry Charles RYCROFT, d1864
• arms. NELSON, TENNANT of Aston Hall in Stafford

 921.  Ivychurch (59-2-r5c08)
• Royal Arms only

 922.  Kennington (57-7-r1c05)
• William RANDOLPH junior, of Burton, z1652, d1705 = Maria, z1664, d1703, d. Anthony AUCHER {L}
• William RANDOLPH of Burton, z1634, d1715 = Dorothy, z1635, d1664, d. Richard HARDRES {L}
• Carolina, spinster, z1701, d1756, 2d. William KINGSLEY
• William RANDOLPH =(2) Abigail, z1640, d1728
• William KINGSLEY = Alice, z1661, d1705, d. William RANDOLPH {L}

 923.  Kennington (57-7-r1c06)
• arms. RANDOLPH, KNEVET, JOHNSTON

 924.  Kennington (57-7-r1c07)
• John JOHNSTON, z1667, d1725 = Carolina, z1675, d1743, d. William RANDOLPH of Maidstone
• Jane KINGSLEY, z1709, d1730
• M K [initials only], z1640, d1713, d. Thomas KNEVET
• William BRENT = Elisabeth {L}
• William WALKESLEY {L}
• Christopher CREED of Canterbury, z1680, d1746

 925.  Kennington (57-7-r1c08)
• George MARSHALL of Boughton Aluph, z1563, d1619
• Elisabeth FRIEND, z1726, d1754
• Susan BARROW, d1653
• John PHILLIPS, z1650, d1720
• Mary CREED, z1686, d1722
• bells. Robert MOTTE 1602
• William BRENT = Elisabeth
• William WALKESLEY

 926.  Kingsdown (57-2-r1c07)
• churchyard. BOND
• … UMFREY
• arms. FINCH

 927.  Kingsdown (57-2-r1c08)
• Thomas FINCHE otp, d1555, buried at Chechester
• Raffe, John, Joane & Katherine, ch. Thomas FINCHE
• Raffe FINCHE otp, d1591, s. Thomas = Bridget, d. Richard POTTER
• Elizabeth, Thomas, Mary, Joyce, William, Richard, Michell, Bridget & Joan, ch. Raffe & Bridget FINCHE

(the children are named FYNCHE)
• Finch ALLEN, z1641, d1680 = Clement
• Elizabeth a FINCH(?), posthumous d. Finch ALLEN
• John HAWKER = Elizabeth, z1650, d1681
• Elizabeth, z1680, d1681, d. John & Elizabeth HAWKER
• Gibbon HAWKER, z1670, d1726, s. John (buried at Challock) & Elizabeth HAWKER

 928.  Kingsdown (57-2-r1c09)
• Thomas FYNCH, Joan FYNCH, Raffe FYNCH
• arms. FINCH
• Finch ALLEN
• Fwilen AFINCH, d. Finch ALLEN
• Gibbon HAWKER
• John HAWKER, z1689, d1702, s. Gibbon
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• Edward HAWKER, z1712, d1714, s. Gibbon
• John GYLES, z1698, d1725
• Christopher GILES, z1658 in this parish, d1731 = Thomazine, z1654, d1727
• John GILES, z1696, d1723, s. Christopher & Thomazine
• Christopher, Searles & Ann, ch. John GILES

 929.  Kingsdown (57-2-r1c10)
• James BOND, z1658, d1701 = Elizabeth, z1654, d1719
• Richard, Henry, Daniel [but written as if one name] & Elizabeth, ch. James & Elizabeth BOND
• John HUNAYMAN
• James BOND, z1684, d1766

 930.  Kingsdown (59-5-r3c04)
• William Newell CAMPBELL, z1779, d1856, buried at Sutton at Hone
• arms. LORNE

 931.  Kingsdown (59-5-r3c06)
• Kingsdown Rectory

 932.  Kingsdown (59-5-r3c07)
• F W WARLAND otp & Shoreham in 1929
• J R ROFFEN of Rochester in 1929
• R T TALBOT of Rochester in 1929
• D TAIT of Rochester in 1929
• L SAVILL of Tonbridge in 1929
• Mark COLLET in 1929

 933.  Kingsnorth (57-7-r2c03)
• arms. CLARKE
• arms. WOODCHURCH, SHERT, DELAHAY, WINTERBORNE, GODFREY

 934.  Kingsnorth (57-7-r2c04)
• arms. MANEY
• Humfrey CLARKE = Margaret
• John, John, Humfrey, Edward, John, Walter, Johne (female), Margaret, Elisabeth, Jane & Letyce,

ch. Humfrey & Margaret CLARKE
• arms. GODFREY
• Martyn COLIPEPER who taught Humfrey CLARKE, d1579 {L}
• Thomas UMFREY {L}

 935.  Kingsnorth (57-7-r2c05)
• Thomas READER otp, z1679, d1739, s. James & Hannah
• James READER of The Bower in Maidstone = Hannah, d. Stephen STRINGER of Goudhurst
• William PARKER of London, d1421, s. William {L}
• arms. TAYLOR, CHUTE

 936.  Kingsnorth (57-7-r2c06)
• John TAYLOR, z1526, d1616 =(1) Elisabeth, d. Philipe CHUTE, =(2) Bridget, d. Richard BUCK
• John, Humphrey, Ros… (male), George, Susan, Philip… (female), E…… (female) & Mary, ch. John &

Elisabeth TAYLOR
• Thomas, John & Elizabeth, ch. John & Bridget TAYLOR
• William MOORE = Christian, d1653, d. Edward & Alice WIGHTWICKE
• Richard WELLS, d1618 = Sarah
• Richard WELLS, os. Richard & Sarah

 937.  Kingsnorth (57-7-r2c07)
• Alice, z1639, d1652, d. Nicholas SAWKINS
• Nicholas SAWKINS, z1649, d1652, s. Nicholas
• Humphrey WIGHTWICKE, z1597, d1627, s. Edward
• George WIGHTWICKE otp = Martha, z1654, d1722
• Humphrey WIGHTWICKE = Marye, d. Freegift STACE of Tenterden
• George Humphrey, Freegift, Thomas, Robert, Samuel & John, ch. Humphrey & Mary WIGHTWICKE
• Humphrie WIGHTWICKE, d16…2, s. Humphrey & Marie
• George WIGHTWICKE, z1651, d1710, s. Humphrey & Marie
• Edward WIGHTWICKE = Alice

 938.  Kingsnorth (57-7-r2c08)
• Humphry WIGHTWICKE of New Romney = Mary, z1687, d1731, d. Edmund MARTON of New Romney
• Mary, Martha, Hester, Humphrey, Elisabeth & Richard, ch. Humphry & Mary WIGHTWICKE
• Edward MOORE, d1652, s. William & Christopher (sic)
• Edward SAWKINS, z1652, d1653, s. Nicholas & Martha
• Humphrey WIGHTWICKE, z1622, d1685
• George, Thomas, Robert, Samuel & John, ch. Humphrey WIGHTWICKE
• bells. Anthony JARVIS, John TAYLOR, Samuel KNIGHT 1727, Thomas READER
• Philip HAWKINS in 1763, otp & also of Pembroke College in Oxford

 939.  Kingston (56-6-r2c09 & r2c10)
• John NETHERSOLE of Nethersole, z1546, d1627, s. Vincent = Peregrin, d. Francis WILSFORD {L}
• Thomas, John, Wilsford,Francis,William, Anne, Sarah & Rebecca, ch. John & Peregrin NETHERSOLE {L}
• Gilbert BURROUGHS, d1718 =(1) Margaret, od. Thomas SEYLIARD of Deal, =(2) Jane, d. Tristram

STEVENS of Dover {L}
• Gilbert, William & Anne, ch. Gilbert BURROUGHS {L}
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 940.  Kingston (56-6-r2c11)
• Thomas TURNER of Ileden, z1647, d1715 = Margaret, z1651, d1698 at Lincoln’s Inn
• John, Thomas, Willliam, Charles, Henry, Mary, Martha & Susanna, ch. Thomas & Margaret TURNER
• arms. THEOBALD

 941.  Kingston (56-6-r2c12)
• arms. DENNE, ARDEN, TANFIELD, LOVELL, COLVILE, PIGOT, HANINGFIELD, COMBE,

MONTEFELANT, ALDEN, MALTRAVERS, LANCASTER, HERON
 942.  Kingston (56-6-r3c01)

• Thomas TURNER of Ileden =(2) Susanna, d1704 in London
 943.  Kingston (56-6-r3c02)

• Vincent DENNE, z1628, d1693 = Mary, z1623, d1701, d. Thomas DENNE
• Dorothy, Mary, Bridget & Honeywood, ch. Vincent & Mary DENNE
• Thomas FINDER = Dorothy, d. Vincent & Mary DENNE

 944.  Kingston (56-6-r3c03)
• arms. DENNE, ARDEN, COOMBE, ALDEN

 945.  Kingston (56-6-r3c04)
• arms. CRISPE or QUEX
• John HASLYN otp, d1600 = Margaret HOGBINN
• Mary, John, Joane & Afry, ch. John & Margaret HASLYN
• Robert DENNE, z1549, d1594 = Thomasin {L}
• Ales HASLIN, d1597

 946.  Kingston (56-6-r3c05)
• arms. TURNER, THEOBALD, LOWFIELD

 947.  Kingston (56-6-r3c06)
• Lady LOMBE
• Thomas TURNER, z1699, d1722 at Draper’s Hall in London, s. John & Hannah TURNER
• John TURNER of Ileden = Hannah, d. Thomas LOWFIELD of Surrey

 948.  Kingston (56-6-r3c07)
• Thomas LOMBE of London, z1685, d1738 = Elizabeth, z1701, d1753, d. John & Hannah TURNER
• John & Susanna, both died as infants, ch. John & Hannah TURNER
• John TURNER, z1674, d1747 = Hannah [d. Thomas LOWFIELD]
• Robert CLIFTON = Hannah, ed. Thomas & Elizabeth LOMBE
• James Earl of Lauderdale = Mary Turner, yd. Thomas & Elizabeth LOMBE
• Thomas BOTILLER … … {L}

 949.  Kingston (56-6-r3c08)
• Thomas BARRET of Lee in Littlebourne
• bells. Joseph HATCH 1610
• Peter INNES in 1756
• Thomas BARRET of Kingstone Manor
• Illeden otp
• Dejoyas BYRCH in 1767

 950.  Kingston (59-2-r3c05)
• John NETHERSOLE, d1627 = Peregrine, d. Francis WILSFORD
• James CROFT of Canterbury, d1809
• arms. CROFTS, BOWES, SUTTON, MANNERS
• Thomas TURNER, d1715 = Margaret, d1698
• arms. THEOBALD

 951.  Kingston (59-2-r3c06)
• Thomas BOTILLER
• arms. LAYTON of Devon, BEVILL of Cornwall

 952.  Kingston (59-2-r3c07)
• Vincent DENNE, d1693 = Mary, d1701, d. Thomas DENNE
• arms. DENNE of Denne Hill, AGRACIAR or A. GRACIAR
• Thomas TURNER, d1722, s. John & Hannah [Hannah may be the wife of Thomas]
• John TURNER = Hannah, z1674, d1765, d. Thomas LOWFIELD
• arms. THEOBALD
• Edward KNOCKER = Elizabeth Sarah Martha, d1835, d. Thomas BARTLETT
• arms. BARTELOT

 953.  Kingston (59-2-r3c08)
• Thomas Watkinson PAYLER = Charlotte, d1798, d. William HAMMOND of St Albans in Kent
• arms. TURNER
• Thomas LOMBE, d1738
• Cooper WILLYAMS, d1816 = Elizabeth, d. Peter SNELL of Gloucestershire
• arms. WILLYAMS of Cornwall, GOODYER, DINGLEY

 954.  Kingston (59-2-r3c09)
• Robert Deane PARKER = Mary Lucy, d1846, d. T BARTLETT
• arms. BARTTELOT
• arms. BYRCHE, BYRCH of Sussex & Kent, BARRETT of Lee Priory in Kent, PETERS of Canterbury
• W Dejoras BYRCHE = Elizabeth, sister of Thomas BARRETT of Lee Priory

 955.  Knockholt (59-7-r4c08)
• Paul HAMMOND, d1916 & Leonard HAMMOND, d1916, sons of Walter & Lucy
• arms. HAMON as at Acrise
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• Robert ROWLEY, z1732, d1808
• arms. ROWLEY of Suffolk

 956.  Knowlton (58-1-r3c08)
• arms. LANGLEY (from PEROT), AT LESE, AT BRIDGE

 957.  Knowlton (58-1-r3c09 & r3c10)
• arms. LANGLEY, AT LEESE
• John LANGLEY otp, d1519 {L}
• Thomas PEYTON {L}
• Thomas PEYTON, z1540, d1610, es. John = Anne, d. Martin COLTHROP of London {L}
• John & Samuel, ch. Thomas PEYTON {L}

 958.  Knowlton (58-1-r3c10)
• John PEYTON, d1560, 2s. Robert PEYTON of Iselham = Dorothy, d. John TYNDALL {L}
• Thomas, John, Edward, & 3 daughters, ch. John PEYTON {L}
• John LANGLEY {L}
• Thomas PEYTON {L}
• arms. ASTON

 959.  Knowlton (58-1-r3c11)
• Samuel PEYTON, z1590, d1623, s&h. Thomas = Mary, d&c. Roger & Mary ASTON {L}
• Anne, Thomas, Samuel, Elizabeth, Edward & Margaret, ch. Samuel PEYTON {L}
• Roger ASTON = Mary, d. Andrew STEWART {L}
• arms. OSBORN
• Thomas PEYTON otp = Elizabeth, d1642, d. Peter OSBORNE {L}
• Dorothy, Katherine & Elizabeth, ch. Thomas PEYTON {L}

 960.  Knowlton (58-1-r3c12)
• Samuel PEYTON {L}
• Thomas PEYTON = Anne {L}
• Thomas PEYTON = Elizabeth {L}
• Elizabeth, d1640, d. Thomas & Elizabeth PEYTON
• Thomas PEYTON, z1649, d1667, os. Thomas

 961.  Knowlton (58-1-r4c01)
• arms. ROLT

 962.  Knowlton (58-1-r4c02)
• Thomas D'AETH of London, of the D'AETH family of Charles Place in Dartford, z1630, d1708, originally

buried at North Cray = Elliannah, z1651, d1737, d. Thomas & Anne ROLT
• Thomas ROLT of Milton Earnest in Bedfordshire = Anne, d. Nathaniel BARNADISTON of Kelton in Suffolk
• Thomas D'AETH otp, z1678, d1744, s. Thomas & Elliannah

 963.  Knowlton (58-1-r4c03)
• John NARBOROUGH, z1639, d1688 =(2) Elizabeth
• Anne, d1683, d. John & Elizabeth NARBOROUGH
• Isack NARBOROUGH, d1686, s. John & Elizabeth
• Thomas D'AETH = Elizabeth, z1682, d1721, od. John NARBOROUGH, sister & heir to John & James
• Narborough, Thomas, Elisabeth, Elhannah, Sophia, Bethia & Harriot, ch. Thomas & Elizabeth D'AETH

 964.  Knowlton (58-1-r4c04 & r4c05)
• John NARBOROUGH, z1684, d1707 off Scilly, s. John
• James NARBOROUGH, z1685, d1707 off Scilly, s. John
• Cloudesley SHOVEL, d1707 off Scilly, father in law of John & James NARBOROUGH
• Elizabeth SHOVEL, mother of John & James NARBOROUGH
• James & John NARBOROUGH, andCloudesley SHOVEL - epitaph in Christchurch, Oxford {L}

 965.  Knowlton (58-1-r4c05 & r4c06)
• Thomas DAETH in 1716
• Lawrence PEPPER, z1566, d1640
• Thomas PEYTON & Samuel PEYTON

 966.  Knowlton (58-1-r4c06)
• John TANNER, z1642, d1715
• Richard LADD, z1673, d1748
• Robert SKYRING, z1704, d1728, s. Robert
• Robert SKYRING otp, z1673, d1753
• arms. RINGLEY (now lost), LANGLEY

 967.  Knowlton (58-1-r4c07)
• arms. PEYTON, GERNON, SACKVILLE, COLVILE, ALDHAM (SUTTON), LANGLEY, LANGLEY

(PEROT), BARNARD, LILLING, CLERE, HASELDEN, ASTON
 968.  Knowlton (58-1-r4c08)

• Narborough DAETH
• Francis DAETH, brother of Narborough
• arms. PEYTON, GERNON, COLVILE, ALDHAM, LANGLEY, BARNARD, LILLING, CLEERE, HASELDEN,

ASTON
 969.  Knowlton (58-1-r4c09)

• arms. STEWART, PEYTON, OSBORNE, COLTHORP, RINGLEY
 970.  Knowlton (58-1-r4c10)

• arms. PEYTON, ASTON
 971.  Langdon, East (57-4-r5c07)

• arms. BASFORD, SOAME, GOKIN of Bekesbourne & Ripple Court
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 972.  Langdon, East (57-4-r5c08)
• Thomas MARSH of Marton otp, z1583, d1634 {L}
• John MARSH, s&h. Thomas
• arms. PARAMOR as at Eastry
• Thomas PARAMOR otp, z1653, d1701 = Mary, d. … CULMER
• Thomas KNIGHT = Mary, d1617
• Anne KNIGHT, d1628

 973.  Langdon, East (57-4-r5c09)
• James MASTER = ……, z1553, d1591 [dates may relate to another woman, not his wife]
• bells. Joseph HATCH 1627, Robert CATLING 1749
• churchyard. BAKER, PILCHER, WANSTALL, ADAMS, BAKER, SAYER
• J ARNALD
• John RATRAY otp, River, Guston & West Langdon
• Poison Downe, otp or in Guston

 974.  Langdon, West (57-4-r5c06)
• Robert DUNCAN of Langdon Abbey … 1630
• Timothy THORNHILL
• William de AUBERVILLE of Westenhanger

 975.  L'Eglise Royale & Abbaye de St Quintin en le Province de Picardy en France (57-1-r3c06 to r3c09)
• not abstracted

 976.  Leybourne (59-7-r1c04)
• Michael Cusac SMITH, d1851
• arms. CUSAC
• Frederick Craven ORD = Hester, d1863, d. M Cusac SMITH
• arms. ORD of Northumberland
• James HAWLEY, d1777

 977.  Linton (56-3-r2c06)
• arms, MAYNE, WATSON, SHELDON
• Anthony MAYNEY otp = … SHELDON of Beeley in Worcestershire

 978.  Linton (56-3-r2c07)
• arms. SHELDEN
• Anthony MAYNE = Bridget, z1549, d. William TANFEYLD of Gayten in Northamptonshire
• John, Anthony, Elizabeth & William, ch. Anthony & Bridget MAYNE
• monuments without details for : WELDISH, MARTYN, HINTON, RICHARDS

 979.  Littlebourne (58-6-r4c03)
• arms. HEAD as at Canterbury St Mildred
• Elisabeth DE L'ANGLE, d1750
• George JAMES otp, z1674, d1699 = Susanna, d. Edward ANDREWS of Hinxhill
• Jonathan DENNE otp, z1627, d1689
• David DENNE of Court Lodge otp, z1618, d1675 = Eliza, z1625, d1689, d. Michael PAGE of Canterbury
• David DENNE = Mary, d1651

 980.  Littlebourne (58-6-r4c04)
• bells. J PALMAR 1659, Joseph HATCH 1610, William HATCH 1650, Robert MOT 1597
• David DENNE, d1657
• arms. DENNE, with the date 1730
• churchyard. BILLINGHURST, BROWNE, MUNNS, PILCHER, ROSE, RIGDEN, RAYNER, REYNOLDS,

SPAINE
• Osmund BEAUVOIR in 1758, otp & of King's School in Canterbury

 981.  Lydd (58-3-r2c07)
• John GODFREY of School of Protestants near Roane & Harte's Hall in Oxford, z1594, d1612, 4s. Thomas
• Robert GODFREY, es. Richard {L}
• John MOTESFONT otp, d1420 {L}

 982.  Lydd (58-3-r2c08)
• Laurence STUPPENYE, bachelor, d1613, s. Clement
• Thomas HERNDEN otp = Dorothy, of the SCOTT family of Hartfordshire
• Henry PALMER = Dorothy, d1621 (widow), w. Thomas HERNDEN
• John SHARPE of Rye in Sussex, in 1621, nephew of Dorothy PALMER

 983.  Lydd (58-3-r2c09)
• Thomas GODFREY, who had 3 wives
• Peter, Thomas, Richard & Mary, ch. Thomas GODFREY
• Thomas GODFREY, 2s. Thomas = Sarah [she may be the wife of Thomas senior]
• Thomas GODFREY, z1553 at New Romney, d1623, s&h. Peter GODFREY otp

 984.  Lydd (58-3-r2c10)
• Thomas GODFREY otp =(1) Mary, d1580, od&h. Thomas PARTRIDGE of Iden in Sussex
• Peter GODFREY, s. Thomas & Mary
• Walter MENIL of Jaque's Court otp, in 1333
• Clement STUPPENYE otp, z1525, d1608

 985.  Lydd (58-3-r2c12)
• Clement STUPPENYE, d1591, s. Richard
• Hugh BERESFORD, z1611, d1645
• Thomas HARTE otp, d1557 = Malyn
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 986.  Lydd (58-3-r3c01)
• Richard BATE, z1609, d1656, s. James & Alice otp =(1) ……, z1614, d1656, d. John WALLIS of Ashford
• Richard, John, Samuel, Stephen & Anne, ch. Richard BATE
• William DALLET otp, z1550, d1598
• Robert COKINTUN, d1508 {L}

 987.  Lydd (58-3-r3c02)
• arms. MAPLESDEN

 988.  Lydd (58-3-r3c03)
• Peter GODFREY, d1566 = Jone, d1556
• Thomas GODFRAY of Romnie, d1403 {L}
• John BATE otp = Katherine, z1607, d1638, d. Peter MAPLISDEN otp

 989.  Lydd (58-3-r3c04)
• arms. MAPLISDEN
• John BATE, z1604, d1642, s. Thomas
• Thomas BATE, z1633, d1657, s. John
• Katherine, d. John BATE, sister of Thomas
• Ann, d. John BATE, sister of Thomas
• John BATE, z1570, d1600, s. Thomas BATE otp
• Thomas BATE, z1567, d1637 = Joan

 990.  Lydd (58-3-r3c05)
• Thomas BATE otp, z1507, d1579
• Thomas BATE the elder = Joane, z1571, d1652 [actually given as 1552], d&c. Edward WILCOCKE
• Thomas, Thomas, John, Katherine, Sybbill & Joane, ch. Thomas & Joane BATE
• Joane TOOKEY, Katherine BATE, Anne BATE, relatives of Joane & Thomas BATE
• Edward MASTER of New Romney, z1616, d1674, s. Edward & Katherine
• Edward MASTER = Katherine, d. Thomas BATE otp

 991.  Lydd (58-3-r3c06)
• Thomas BRIGGIS, d1442 …
• John BERRY otp, z1515, d1597
• John BERREY otp, z1572, d1637

 992.  Lydd (58-3-r3c07)
• Thomas PLUMMER otp, z1674, d1725 =(1) Elisabeth, z1676, d1705
• Thomas, John, Samuel, Joane & Elizabeth, ch. Thomas & Elisabeth PLUMMER
• Samuel PLUMMER, z1705, d1705, s. Thomas & Elisabeth
• Mary & Jane, ch. Thomas PLUMMER by his 2nd wife
• Ralfe WILCOCKES = Sybell, 1555
• Thomas BATE, es. Thomas BATE otp = Joane, z1594, d1622, d. William WILLCOCKE otp
• Joane, d. Thomas & Joane BATE
• William WILLCOCKS = Susan, z1573, d1626, d. John BATEMAN

 993.  Lydd (58-3-r3c09)
• Stephen BROWN, z1586, d1634
• John THOMAS, d1429 {L}
• Stephen BROWN, z1619, d1629, os&h. Stephen BROWN otp
• John MAPLISDEN, z1639, d1640, s. Peter & Mary

 994.  Lydd (58-3-r3c10)
• Stephen BROWNE otp = Margaret , z1595, d1641
• Mary MAPLISDEN, d&h. Stephen & Margaret BROWNE
• Norton CURTEIS otp = Mary, z1623, d1647, d&h. Stephen BROWNE otp
• Clement TIPP, z1589, d1646 =(2) Amye, d. Richard HAWKES of Hastingleigh
• Joane, Amye & Clement, ch. Clement & Amye TIPP

 995.  Lydd (58-3-r3c12 & r4c01)
• John STROUGHILL otp, z1566, d1606 = Sybell, d&h. Edward WILCOCKE of New Romney
• John, Edward, Clement & Sybell, ch. John & Sybell STROUGHILL
• arms. TOKEY (sic), BATEMAN, MASCALL
• Thomas STROUGHILL otp, z1567, d1645 =(1) Elisabeth, d1597, d. Robert TOOKEY otp, =(2) Joane,

d1637, d. John CROUCH otp
 996.  Lydd (58-3-r4c01)

• Mary, Elisabeth & Amye, ch. Thomas & Elisabeth STROUGHILL
• John BATEMAN otp = Mary, d. Thomas & Elisabeth STROUGHILL
• Richard MACALL of Goudhurst = Mary, w. John BATEMAN, d. Thomas & Elisabeth STROUGHILL
• Thomas, John, Katherine, Clement buried at Maidstone & Joane, ch. Thomas & Joane STROUGHILL
• John STROUGHILL otp = Joane, d. Thomas & Joane STROUGHILL
• Richard STROUGHILL, d1631, whose father was a younger brother of Thomas STROUGHILL the elder

 997.  Lydd (58-3-r4c02)
• Thomas STROUGHILL, d1551
• John STROUGHILL, d1581, s. Thomas
• John STROUGHILL otp = Sybill, d1615, ed&h. Edward WILCOCKE of New Romney
• John STROUGHILL, s&h. [John &] Sybill STROUGHILL
• John STROUGHILL otp, d1619 = Susan, d1618, d. Alexander SHEPPERD
• John & Norton, ch. John & Susan STROUGHILL
• John WILCOCKES aka WILCOCKE otp, d1597 = Joane, z1541, d1613
• Joane, William & Robert, ch. John & Joane WILCOCKE
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 998.  Lydd (58-3-r4c03)
• John BERRY aka BERRIE otp = Katherine, z1543, d1613 (widow), d. Peter GODFREY otp
• Thomas GODFREY, younger brother of Katherine BERRY
• Peter GODFREY of Old Romney = Joane
• Thomas SMITH, d16…
• William SMITH, d1681
• John CROUCH otp, d1610 = Jane, d1616
• Stephen CROUCH, d1621, s&h. John

 999.  Lydd (58-3-r4c04)
• Henry POTTER or POTTEN otp, d1747 =(1) Sarah, =(2) Margaret
• Elisabeth, d. Henry & Sarah POTTER or POTTEN
• Henry, John & Luke, ch. Henry & Margaret POTTER or POTTEN

 1000.  Lydd (59-3-r2c02)
• John FOWLE of Dymchurch, z1666, d1727 =(1) Mary, z1673, d1706
• arms. FOWLE of Sandhurst
• Thomas GODFREY, d1623
• arms. ALLARD

 1001.  Lydd (59-3-r2c03)
• Richard BATE, s. Richard = Margaret, ed. John ROUTH of Brenley
• John ROUTH at Boughton Under Blean

 1002.  Lydd (59-3-r2c04)
• Thomas GODFREY, d1623 =(1) Mary, d1580, d&h. Thomas PARTRIDGE of Oxney, =(2) Elizabeth, d&h.

Michael PIX of Folkestone, =(3) Elizabeth, d. Richard ALLARD of Biddenden
• Thomas GODFREY, s. Peter
• Thomas BATE = Joan, d1652
• arms. WILCOCK

 1003.  Lydd (59-3-r2c05)
• Richard BATE, d1656 =(1) Susan, d. George ISHAM, =(2) Ellen, d. John WALLIS of Ashford
• arms. WALLIS of Somerset
• John BATE, d1642, s. Thomas
• John BATE, d1657, s. John
• arms. MAPLESDEN
• Edward MASTER, d1674, s. Edward = Katherine, d. Thomas BATE
• Thomas PLUMMER = Elizabeth, d1705
• arms. COBB, CURTEIS, GODFREY

 1004.  Lydd (59-3-r2c06)
• arms. COBB, CURTEIS, MURRAY, SKINNER of Essex, DENNE
• Henshaw RUSSELL, d1847 = Hester, d1837, d. John SKINNER

 1005.  Lydd (59-3-r2c07)
• David DENNE, d1861
• Katherine DENNE, d1859
• arms. COBB
• Louisa Catherine DENNE
• Mark SKINNER, d1787
• Thomas BATEMAN, d1747
• arms. BATEMAN of Derby
• Samuel PLUMMER, d1711

 1006.  Lydd (59-3-r2c08)
• Dorothy PALMER
• arms. HERNDEN of Lydd, SCOT

 1007.  Lyminge (57-3-r2c07)
• Nicholas SAWKINS otp, z1593, d1647 = Jane, d1640, d. William TILDEN
• William, Jane, Margery & Elisabeth, ch. Nicholas & Jane SAWKINS
• Charles MARCHE otp = ……, d1653
• William SAWKINS, d1655 = Anne
• arms. BOURCHIER also in Saltwood parsonage

 1008.  Lyminge (57-3-r2c08)
• Thomas SCOTT of Longage otp, z1660, d1711, s. Edward & Mary, of the SCOTT family of Scotts Hall

= Elisabeth, z1660, d1717, d. Richard & Elisabeth GRAVES
• Elisabeth & Bridget, ch. Thomas & Elisabeth SCOTT
• Edward SCOTT = Mary, d. John HONEYWOOD of Eventon
• Richard GRAVES of Gloucestershire = Elisabeth, d. John ROBINSON of Gravesend
• Bridget, z1697, d1725, d. Thomas & Elisabeth SCOTT of Longage otp
• William TURNER junior = Elisabeth, only sister & heiress of Bridget, d. Thomas & Elisabeth SCOTT
• Anna Maria, z1719, d1719, d. William (junior) & Elisabeth TURNER of Canterbury
• Elisabeth, z1722, d1723, d. William (junior) & Elisabeth TURNER of Canterbury

 1009.  Lyminge (57-3-r2c09)
• bells. John WILNAR 1631, William MARCHE, Robert WOOD, Samuel KNIGHT 1727, William RIGDEN
• Ralf PRICE in 1773
• West Wood otp; Tetters Lees otp

 1010.  Lyminge (59-1-r4c04)
• Thomas LEWKNOR of Liminge
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 1011.  Lyminge (59-1-r4c05)
• Stephen KELCEY, z1760, d1853 = Elizabeth [note to see Hawkinge church for benefaction]
• Catherine HOLLOWAY, d1743
• William HOLLOWAY of Gibraltar, z1718, d1767, s. Catherine = Maria, d1768
• arms. HOLWAY
• Robert Charles JENKINS, z1815, d1896 = Mary Franklyn (or FRANKLYN), d1895, d. Robert FINCH
• arms. JENKIN, KEMP, LEWKNOR, SCOTT

 1012.  Lyminge (59-1-r4c06)
• John HOWARD, of Sibton Park, d1911
• arms. See of Canterbury, BOURCHIER, LOVEYNE, MORTON
• arms. HONYWOOD, HANBURY, BROCKMAN

 1013.  Lyminge (59-1-r4c07)
• Thomas SCOTT & brother, pupils of Isaac WATTS
• Bridget, died unmarried, d. Thomas & Elizabeth SCOTT
• William TURNER of Canterbury = Elizabeth, d. Thomas & Elizabeth SCOTT
• David PAPILLON of Acrise, z1729 = Bridget, z1735, d1770, oc. William & Elizabeth TURNER

 1014.  Lyminge (59-1-r4c08)
• arms. WARHAM, MORTON
• Thomas SCOTT of Longage otp, z1669, d1711 = Elizabeth, d. Richard GRAVES of Gloucestershire
• Bridget, died unmarried, d. Thomas & Elizabeth SCOTT

 1015.  Lympne (58-2-r4c05)
• John FINCH otp, z1635, d1707, es. George & Jane = Sarah, z1665, d1702
• Tilden FINCH, buried at Saltwood, s. John & Sarah
• William FINCH, infant, buried here, s. John & Sarah
• George FINCH of Wye =(1) Jane, d. Thomas TWYSDEN of Wye
• Elizabeth, z1669, d1671, d. Peter & Elisabeth BOWNEY otp

 1016.  Lympne (58-2-r4c06)
• Isaac BATCHELOUR, z1641, d1681 = Margaret
• Margaret, d1680, d. Isaac & Margaret BATCHELOUR
• Elisabeth, Mary & John, ch. Isaac & Margaret BATCHELOUR

 1017.  Lympne (58-2-r4c07)
• Henry BAGNALL otp, z1673, d1748 = Rebecca
• Henry BAGNALL of Frittenden, s. Henry & Rebecca
• bells. Robert CATLING 1742
• Claudius CLARE in 1757

 1018.  Lynsted (59-4-r5c09)
• Thomas BARLING, d1770
• arms. SMITH, EVE
• John BARLING, d1853
• John WORLEY
• arms. ADY

 1019.  Lynsted (59-4-r5c10)
• Thomas BARLING, d1770 =(1) Elizabeth EVE, =(2) Elizabeth SMITH
• John BARLING, d1853
• John WORLEY of Skuddington, d1621 = Alice

 1020.  Lynsted (59-4-r5c11)
• Christopher ROPER = Katherine, d. John SEBORNE of Sutton St Michael

 1021.  Lynsted (59-4-r5c12)
• Charles EVE = Dorothy …, d1755, d&c. Henry EVE
• Christopher ROPER, d1622, s. John Lord Teynham
• arms. TATTERSHALL, APULDREFIELD, HEYDON, SEBORNE
• John ROPER Lord Teynham, d1618 = Elizabeth, od&h. Richard PARKE

 1022.  Lynsted (59-5-r1c02)
• John ROPER = Elizabeth, od&h. Richard PARKE
• arms. TATTERSHALL, APUDREFIELD, APULDERFIELD
• John ROPER Lord Teynham, d1821
• Betty Maria TYLER, d1788
• Charles John Roper TYLER, d1914
• arms. GAGE

 1023.  Lynsted (59-5-r1c03)
• James HUGESSEN, d1646 = Jane
• William HUGESSEN, s. James =(1) Elizabeth, d. John HIPPRIDGE, =(2) Margery, d. William

BROCKMAN
• Robert EVERINGE = Mary, d. James HUGESSEN
• arms. EVERING
• Rodolph WECKERLIN, d1709 = Anne, d. William HUGESSEN
• Gideon DELAUNE = Anne, w. Rodolph WECKERLIN, d. William HUGESSEN
• William HUGESSEN = Elizabeth, d1642, d. John HIPPISLYE [probably HIPPRIDGE above ?]
• James HUGESSEN, d1637
• John HUGESSEN, d1634 = Lea, d. Peter FORTRIE

 1024.  Lynsted (59-5-r1c04)
• Catherine DRURY née FINCH
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• arms. SAXHAM, FREISELL, GEDDING, BRUDENELL, GROVE, RAAN, BLAKET, BULSTRODE, KNIFE,
POLTENEY, SCOBINGTON

 1025.  Lynsted (59-5-r1c05)
• Josias HUGESSEN, d1639 = Mary, d. Ambrose ROSE
• Edward KNATCHBULL, d1849 =(1) Annabella Christina, d. John HONEYWOOD, =(2) Fanny Catherine,

d1882, d. Edward KNIGHT of Godmersham
• Drue DRURY = Catherine, d1601, d&h. William FINCH

 1026.  Lynsted (59-5-r1c06)
• Thomas Lord Dacre, Earl of Sussex = Anne FITZROY, z1662, d1722
• Lord Dacre of Hurstmonceux in 1708

 1027.  Lynsted (59-5-r1c07)
• Samuel Creed FAIRMAN, d1858
• arms. CREED, GOSLING

 1028.  Lynsted (59-5-r1c08)
• arms. ADYE, KNATCHBULL
• William Western HUGESSEN, d1764 = Thomasine, d1774, d. John HONEYWOOD
• Samuel Cried FAIRMAN, d1858
• John IRONS, d1766 = Elizabeth, d1770
• Duke BOORNE, d1666, os. William = Rebecca, d. John GREENSTREET
• arms. BOURNE

 1029.  Meopham (59-9-r5c10)
• Bruce Swinton SMITH MESTERS or SMITH MASTERS, d1916
• George Arthur SMITH MESTERS or SMITH MASTERS, d1917

 1030.  Mersham (58-2-r2c06)
• arms. KNATCHBULL, SCOTT

 1031.  Mersham (58-2-r2c07)
• John COOKE otp, Canterbury St George & Canterbury St Mary Magdalene, z1645, d1726 =(1) Mary, d. …

BOWDEN of Oxford, =(2) Katherine, d. Richard BRETT, =(3) Hester, d. Tob WOLRICH
• arms. KNATCHBULL, SCOTT

 1032.  Mersham (58-2-r2c08)
• Richard KNATCHBULL =(1) Joanne SHEAFE, =(2) Susan GREENE
• Richard, John, Alice, Anne, Elizabeth & Katherine, ch. Richard & Joanne KNATCHBULL
• Norton, Thomas, John, George, Ursula & Maries, ch. Richard & Susan KNATCHBULL
• Richard KNATCHBULL otp, z1554, d1590, es. Richard & Joanne = Ann, 2d. Thomas SCOTT
• Thomas KNATCHBULL, s. Richard & Ann
• John KNATCHBULL, s. Richard & Joanne = Elisabeth, 4d. Thomas SCOTT, who died without issue
• Norton KNATCHBULL, s. Richard & Susan =(1) Ann, ed. Paul WENTWORT of Burnham in

Buckinghamshire, =(2) Bridgett, 2d. John ASTLEY
• Thomas KNATCHBULL, s. Richard & Susan = Elinor, 3d. John ASTLEY
• Richard, Norton, Francis, Thomas, Astley, John, George, Bridgett, Margaret, Susanna & Alice, ch.

Thomas & Elinor KNATCHBULL
• John KNATCHBULL, died unmarried, s. Richard & Susan
• George KNATCHBULL, s. Richard & Susan = Joane, d. Thomas GILBERT, who died without issue

 1033.  Mersham (58-2-r2c09)
• arms. ASTLEY

 1034.  Mersham (58-2-r2c10)
• Norton KNATCHBULL = Bridget, z1570, m1592, d1625, 2d. John ASTLEY

 1035.  Mersham (58-2-r2c11 & r2c12)
• Norton KNATCHBULL, founder of Ashford School {L}
• Norton KNATCHBULL, descendant & heir of Norton {L}
• Norton KNATCHBULL, nephew of Norton
• Wyndham KNATCHBULL of Mersham Hatch, z1700, d1749 = Katherine, z1704, m1730, d1740, od. Ames

& Katherine HARRIS
 1036.  Mersham (58-2-r2c12)

• Ames HARRIS of New Sarum Close in Wiltshire = Katherine, ed. Charles COCKS of Worcester
• Joan Elisabeth, Katherine, Wyndham, Norton & Richard Norton, ch. Wyndham & Katherine

KNATCHBULL, of which Norton & Richard Norton died before their mother
 1037.  Mersham (58-2-r3c02)

• arms. ASTLEY, HONYWOOD
• Norton KNATCHBULL, z1601, d1684 =(1) Dorothy WESTROWE, =(2) Steward, d. Robert HONEYWOOD

of Charing {L}
• Thomas KNATCHBULL {L}

 1038.  Mersham (58-2-r3c03)
• Richard KNATCHBULL, z1525, d1582
• arms. BOYS, HONEYWOOD
• UNNIWOOD [inscription otherwise illegible]
• Thomas BO… [inscription otherwise illegible]
• arms. RANDOLPH
• Thomas BOYS senior, otp, z1629, d1694 = Margaret, z1640, d1719
• William BOYS, z1673, d1695, s. Thomas & Margaret

 1039.  Mersham (58-2-r3c04)
• arms. SEPTVANS, COURTNEY, BARREY of Sevington, ARUNDELL, FOGG



D’Elboux Manuscripts
© B J White, December 2001 Indexed Abstracts page 83 of 156

• bells. Joseph HATCH 1612
• … CHAPMAN in 1758

 1040.  Mersham (58-2-r5c07)
• Norton KNATCHBULL, z1601, d1684 =(1) Dorothy WESTROW, =(2) ……, d. Robert HONEYWOOD
• arms. ASTLEY, LESTRANGE, CONSTABLE

 1041.  Milsted (57-1-r1c03 & r1c04)
• Michael FINCH, z1666, d1736, s. William & Elizabeth
• Robert CLAYTON otp, z1594, d1647 = Elizabeth, d. Thomas TONG
• Mary, od. Robert & Elizabeth CLAYTON
• William FINCH of Maidstone, z1645, d1725 = Elizabeth, z1661, d1750, gd. Robert CLAYTON

 1042.  Milsted (57-1-r1c04)
• John TOKE otp, z1594 at Godington, d1668 = Frances, z1589 at Wormshill, d1667, d. William TYLDEN
• Richard DAULING of Ringould = Elizabeth, d. John & Frances TOKE
• Anne, z1625, d1656, d. John & Frances TOKE
• Richard TYLDEN otp, z1633, d1687 = Mary

 1043.  Milsted (57-1-r1c05)
• arms. BUTTERFIELD, FINCH

 1044.  Milsted (57-1-r1c06)
• CHENEY family of Higham Manor
• Stephen LUSHINGTON of Higham Manor
• Richard TYLDEN otp = Mary WHITFIELD of Bethersden, z1565, d1625 at Otham
• Mary, z1713, d1733, ed. Richard & Alicia BUTTERFIELD
• Richard BUTTERFIELD of London, z1673, d1754 = Alicia, z1681, d1751, d. William FINCH of Maidstone
• Jane, z1717, d1770, d. Richard & Alicia BUTTERFIELD

 1045.  Milsted (57-1-r1c07)
• Elizabeth BUTTERFIELD, last of this family, z1716, d1773
• John MAY, z1688, d1760
• Richard TYLDEN of Hogshaw Manor
• Thomas TOKE, z1592, d1623, s. John TOKE of Goddenton = Bennet, d. Ambrose WARD
• John, Thomas, Bennet & Bennet, ch. Thomas & Bennet TOKE

 1046.  Milsted (57-1-r1c08)
• William TYLDEN otp, z1632, d1708
• William TYLDEN, z1711, d1711, s. Richard, gs. William
• John SKEERE = Clemence, d1703, d. William & Hannah TYLDEN

 1047.  Milsted (57-1-r1c09)
• Richard TYLDEN, z1686, d1763
• Richard Osborne TYLDEN otp, z1722, d1766, s. Richard = Deborah
• Charlotte, z1761, d1762, d. Richard Osborne TYLDEN
• George TYLDEN, z1761, d1762, s. Richard Osborne
• Susanna, z1766, d1766, d. Richard Osborne TYLDEN
• Nicholas TOKE of Eastwel = Anna, d1651, d. Richard & Elizabeth TYLDEN

 1048.  Milsted (57-1-r1c10)
• John FINCH, z1618, d1687 = Anne
• John & Anne, ch. John FINCH
• churchyard. BRIDGEMAN, WIAT, LINSEY, MURTON, ELLIOTT, SCOOT, COSTEN, COURT,

GOODCHILD, FLOOD, ALLEN, HODGE
• Hogshaw Manor
• bells. William BATCHELLER, R PHELPS 1730
• Richard TYLDEN

 1049.  Milton near Gravesend (59-9-r3c01)
• Thomas CHIFFINCH, d1681 =(1) Rachel, d. Richard CHAFIN of Wiltshire, =(2) Amphillis, d. Thomas

CHAFIN of Dorset
• arms. DALTON
• James TRUBSHAW, d1863
• John OAKES, d1757 = Elizabeth, d1776
• Arthur WHITE, d1686
• James FRY, d1710 = Susanna, d1725
• Charles STEEL, d1758
• arms. STEEL of Scotland & Lanark

 1050.  Milton near Sittingbourne (59-3-r3c12)
• John FINCH, s. Clement

 1051.  Milton near Sittingbourne (59-3-r4c01)
• Clement FINCH, d1596 =(1) Mary SHELLEY, =(2) Grace KENDALL
• arms. BETTENHAM, MICHELGROVE, BELKNAP, BOTELER, SUDELEY, MONTFORT, NORTON using

AT LEZE
• William DYNE, d1800 = Effield, d1779, d. James CHAPMAN of Molash
• arms. DYNE of Westfield in Sussex

 1052.  Milton near Sittingbourne (59-3-r4c02)
• James CHAPMAN otp, d1750, s. Edward CHAPMAN of Molash
• arms. See of Canterbury
• Lambert ROMNEY, d1744
• arms. ROMNEY of Middleton in Kent
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• Francis ROMNEY, d1708 = Eleanor, d1753
• Edward GARLAND, d1678, s. Edward GARLAND of Sittingbourne
• John NORTHWOOD, d1496

 1053.  Milton near Sittingbourne (59-3-r4c04)
• John NORTON, d1534, s. Reginald & Katherine =(1) Joanna, d&c. John NORTHWOOD, =(2) Joane

FITZLEWIS previously (or originally) HORNBY, w. Richard FITZLEWIS
• Richard FITZLEWIS = Joane HORNBY
• Faversham church
• arms. NORTON using AT LEZE
• Reginald NORTON of Sheldwich = Katharine, d. Richard & Jane DRYLAND, coheir of her mother
• Richard DRYLAND = Jane, d&c. Thomas QUADRING
• Robert HINDE, d1839
• John HINDE, d1806

 1054.  Milton near Sittingbourne (59-3-r4c05)
• Elizabeth, d1755, d. Charles HINDE
• THOMAS of Cornhill in London = Betsy, d. John LOUGH
• Thomas COOPER, z1606, d1670

 1055.  Molash (57-5-r4c04)
• arms. CHAPMAN, COPPIN

 1056.  Molash (57-5-r4c05)
• Henry CHAPMAN, d1668 = Mary, z1600, d1680
• … CHAPMAN, s. Edward CHAPMAN
• John CHAPMAN, z1632, d1679 {L}
• Michael GYLES, z1571, d1611, s. Gabriel
• John MANFELD, d1511, brother of Ursula {L}
• Ursula aka Ursuley, d1513, sister of John MANFELD
• CHAPMAN family of the Bower

 1057.  Molash (57-5-r4c06)
• arms. MORSTON
• bells. Joseph HATCH 1622
• chapel of ease to Chilham

 1058.  Monks Horton (58-3-r1c03 & r1c04)
• arms. ROOKE as at Upper Hardres, SCOTT as at Lyminge
• Laurence ROOKE of Horton, d1612 = Ursula, z1550, d1629, d. Reginald SCOTT of Scotts Hall
• Thomas, Elisabeth, Marie, George, Anne, Ursula, William, John & William, ch. Laurence & Ursula ROOKE
• George ROOKE, s. Laurence & Ursula {L}
• Lawrence ROOKE, es. George ROOKE otp
• George ROOKE otp, z1580, d1649 = Mary, d. William BURRELL of Poplar in Middlesex
• Lawrence, William & Mary ch. George & Mary ROOKE

 1059.  Monks Horton (58-3-r1c04)
• Thomas MORRIS of Mount Morris otp z1641, d1717 = Sarah, d1689, d. Cheney EBOURNE of Canterbury
• Thomas MORRIS, z1674, d1697 at London Bridge returning from Holland, os. Thomas & Sarah

 1060.  Monks Horton (58-3-r1c05 & r1c08)
• Thomas MORRIS junior, d1697 at London Bridge returning from Holland, os. Thomas & Sarah
• arms. TOKE as at Great Chart
• William ROOKE otp, z1587, d1645, s. Laurence =(1) Anne, d. George TUCK (sic), =(2) Susanna,

d. … HENMAN
• George & Ann, ch. William & Anne ROOKE
• Laurence ROOKE, s. William & Susanna

 1061.  Monks Horton (58-3-r1c08)
• Martha, z1673, d1678, 2d. Thomas & Sarah MORRIS of London

 1062.  Monks Horton (58-3-r1c09)
• JENKIN (sic) as at Stowting
• Thomas MORRIS of East Horton otp, z1605, d1678 = Sarah, d1646, d. Thomas JENKINS (sic) of Ingles
• Henry MORRIS, z1643, d1670, 2s. Thomas & Sarah
• Thomas MORRIS of London, only surviving son, es. Thomas & Sarah
• arms. DRAKE as at Hythe

 1063.  Monks Horton (58-3-r1c10 & r1c11)
• Thomas MORRIS otp, z1605, d1678 = Sarah, d1646
• Henry MORRIS, d1670, 2s. Thomas & Sarah
• churchyard. BEGEANT, BRADLEY, NETHERSOLE
• bells. John WILLNAR 1631, Joseph HATCH 1618
• John CLOUGH otp & of Ashford in 1759
• rectors. Adam CLEATER d1625; John STROUT in 1625; John VANE in 1644; Robert SKEENE in 1658;

Samuel SMITH in 1660; William JOHNSON in 1670, d1675, buried at Brabourne; John RICHARDS
d1727, buried at Brabourne; John CLOUGH in 1727, d1764, buried at Ashford; Bryan FAUSSETT in 1765

 1064.  Monks Horton (59-1-r5c07)
• arms. WINSLOW

 1065.  Monks Horton (59-1-r5c08)
• Thomas MORRIS, d1678 = Sarah, d1646, d. Thomas JENKINS of Ingles
• Thomas MORRIS, surviving s. Thomas
• arms. JENKIN
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• Martha MORRIS, d1678
• Mathew Robinson MORRIS, Lord Rokeby of Mount Morris, d1800
• Laurence ROOKE of Horton = Ursula, d. Reginald SCOTT
• Amabel Winslow CAIRNES, d1922
• arms. BELHUS or HARONDEN, CAIRNES

 1066.  Murston near Sittingbourne (57-1-r4c01)
• arms. EVEAS

 1067.  Murston near Sittingbourne (57-1-r4c02)
• Hales LEIGH, z1733, d1736
• arms. BOURNE of Sharsted

 1068.  Murston near Sittingbourne (57-1-r4c03)
• John EVEAS, d1488, s. Humfrey = Mildred {L}
• John PLUMMER otp, z1656, d1679 {L}
• Anne, z1658, d1660, d. John & Frances PLUMMER {L}
• Anne HENMAN, widow {L}

 1069.  Murston near Sittingbourne (57-1-r4c04)
• John YONGE, z1643, d1688, s. Henry YONGE of West Orcher in Dorset, nephew of Robert YONGE otp
• Israel SPENCER otp, z1694, d1726 = Ann or Anna
• Jeffery SPENCER, z1717, d1718, s. Israel & Ann
• Mary, z1721, d1723, d. Israel & Ann SPENCER
• Ann, z1725, d1726, d. Israel & Ann SPENCER
• C CLARKE, z1713, d1713
• churchyard. ELLIOTT, SICKNER 1745, AUSTEN 1753, PRATT 1743

 1070.  Nackington (58-7-r5c02)
• arms. GODFREY, PITTIS

 1071.  Nackington (58-7-r5c03)
• John SHIPTON, z1548, d1616
• James SHIPTON, z1580, d1629
• James SHIPTON, s. James {L}
• Henry GODFREY of Heppington otp, z1675, d1718, heir of Thomas GODFREY the same place =

Catherine, d1726, d. Thomas PITTIS of St Botolph Bishops Gate in London
• Catherine, d1702, d. Henry & Catherine GODFREY
• Bryan FAUSSETT of Heppington otp = Mary, z1699, d1761, d&h. Henry & Catherine GODFREY

 1072.  Nackington (58-7-r5c04)
• Thomas GODFREY otp & Lyd = Hester, z1622, d1699, d&c. John WYLD
• Bryan FAUSSETT of Heppington otp, z1690, d1750 = Mary, d&h. Henry GODFREY of Heppington otp
• John NUTT otp, z1605, d1668 =(1) Anne, d1641, buried at Chigwell in Essex, ed. Edward MASTER of

East Langdon, =(2) Anne, z1610, d1673, ed. John ALDRICH of Norfolke
• Edward, William & Anne, ch. John & Anne NUTT [1st marriage]
• John NUTT, s. John & Anne NUTT [2nd marriage]

 1073.  Nackington (58-7-r5c05)
• George EVELYN = Catherine, d. … GORE of London
• William WILLYS = Catherine, w. George EVELYN, d. … GORE

 1074.  Nackington (58-7-r5c06)
• John NUTTS (sic), z1658, d1660, s. John & Anne
• John NUTTS (sic) =(2) Anne, d. John ALDRICH of Norfolke
• Thomas NUTT, z1664, d1669, s. Edward & Elizabeth
• Edward NUTT = Elizabeth, d. Thomas WILLYS of Ditton (sic) in Cambridgeshire
• William WILLYS of London, 3s. Thomas WILLYS of Fenditton in Cambridgeshire = Katherine, z1651,

d1720
• Thomas WILLYS, z1680, d1726
• John PUDNER, z1714, d1715, s. Humphrey & Frances
• Frances PUDNER, z1720, d1721
• Humphrey PUDNER, z1718, d1747, only surviving s. Humphrey & Frances
• arms. MASTER, MILLS

 1075.  Nackington (58-7-r5c07)
• bells. John TADHUNTER, Samuel KNIGHT 1724
• Charles NORRIS in 1758, otp & also of Brabourne
• Ann HALKE, d1740
• John NORTON, d1749
• Sarah TADHUNTER, d1742

 1076.  Nackington (59-2-r5c10)
• arms. BRYAN, NUTT, St Gregory's Priory, Priory of Austen Canons at Merton in Surrey

 1077.  Nackington (59-2-r5c11)
• Arthur WILLINK, d1913
• Thomas GODFREY = Hester, d1699, d&c. John WYLD
• Bryan FAUSSETT of Heppington, d1776 = Elizabeth, d. Rowland CURTOIS of Lincoln
• arms. TOKE, GODFREY, BRIAN, CURTOYS

 1078.  Nackington (59-3-r1c02)
• Bernard ASTLEY of Little Snoring in Norfolk & Brattle in Somerset, m1787, d1788, 2s. Edward & Anne

= Anne, 2d. Edward HASE of Salle in Norfolk
• Edward ASTLEY of Melton in Norfolk = Anne, d. Christopher MILLES
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• Christopher MILLES, z1697, d1742 = Mary, d&c. Richard WARNER of North Elmham in Norfolk
• arms. WHETNALL
• John NUTT, z1625, d1688 (sic) =(1) Anne, d1641, d. Edward MASTER, =(2) Anne, d. John ALDRICH
• Thomas NUTT, s. Edward & Elizabeth
• Edward NUTT = Elizabeth, d. John WILLYS

 1079.  Nackington (59-3-r1c03)
• Thomas WILLYS, d1726, s. William & Katherine
• William WILLYS, 3s. Thomas = Katherine, z1651, d1720
• arms. GORE
• Humphrey PUDNER, d1753 = Frances, d1762, sister & coheir of William WILLYS
• arms. St Gregory's Priory in Canterbury, Priory of Austin Canons at Merton in Surrey
• Charles & William CHAPMAN, both d1917, sons of William Charles Newton
• badge of the Flying Corps
• Isaac BEER & James BEER, 1924
• arms. See of Canterbury

 1080.  New Romney (59-3-r1c04)
• Chilham
• Sibbill, LEECHE by her father & FYNCH by her mother, 1603
• TOOKEY [Thomas] possibly adopted arms for LEECHE

 1081.  New Romney (59-3-r1c05)
• Benjamin COBB, z1753, d1835, buried at Calais =(1) Elizabeth, z1754, d1782, d&h. John ROLF otp,

=(2) Jane, z1767, d1799, Elias SMITH of Dymchurch
• Robert WILLCOCKE, d1665
• John MASCALL, d1746
• John MASCALL = Margaret, d. Edward SHEPHERD of Peasmarsh

 1082.  New Romney (59-3-r1c06)
• Peter KNIGHT, 1640
• Daniel NORMAN = Anne, d1655 [date queried]
• Anne, z1751, d1794, yd. Ben COBB
• Robert MASCALL, z1673, d1756 = Elizabeth, z1672, d1742, ed. Edward SHEPHERD of Peasmarsh
• John HUNT = Joanna, z1659, d1682

 1083.  New Romney (59-3-r1c07)
• STRINGER family in 1888
• arms. STRINGER of Dover
• John BASSETT = Margaret
• T EDWARDS & J EDWARDS, nephews of John BASSETT
• Richard BAKER, d1725 = Martha, d. John SHEAFE of Rochester
• Thomas TOOKEY, d1653 = Sibbill, d1656, d. Thomas BATE
• arms. LEECHE

 1084.  New Romney (59-3-r1c08)
• Mary TOOKEY, d1656, d. Thomas & Sibbill TOOKEY
• arms. LEECH
• Edward GOULSTONE or GOULSTON, s. John = Jane, d&h. Thomas TOOKEY
• arms. LEECH for TOOKEY
• Stephen BRETT, d1669, s. Thomas = Judith, d1674, d. James CLEYBROOKE
• William HAFFENDEN, d1734 = Ann, d1725
• arms. LANCASTER
• Nicholas DURANT, d1649, s. Thomas = Anne, d. Thomas FREEBODY
• Thomas NORMAN, d1783 =, d1790
• arms. WHITWICK

 1085.  New Romney (59-3-r1c10)
• William HOLYNGBROKE, d1375
• Thomas LANCASTER, d1728 = Mary, d1722, d. … WHITFIELD of Biddenden
• John COBB, d1731
• arms. COBBE
• Benjamin COBB, d1756 = Catherine, d1785, d. Allen GREBELL
• arms. GREBELL of Canterbury
• Robert COBB, d1727 = Catherine, d. Thomas CURTEIS

 1086.  New Romney (59-3-r1c11)
• Edward BACHELER = Susanna, d. Paul LOFTIE
• Nicholas DURANT = Ann, d1722
• Henry FURNESE of Waldershare, d1712 =(2) Matilda, w. Anthony BALAM, d. Thomas VERNON
• Anthony BALAM = Matilda, d. Thomas VERNON
• Robert FURNESE, s&h. Anthony =(1) Anne, d1713, d. Anthony BALAM, Robert's own “half sister”
• Thomas RALFE, d1772, s. James RALFE of Burbage in Wiltshire
• arms. HAFFENDEN
• Stephen BRETT, d1669

 1087.  Newchurch (59-3-r1c12)
• “nothing”

 1088.  Newenden (59-7-r3c12)
• arms. GIFFINGS

 1089.  Newenden (59-7-r4c02)
• arms. Canterbury Archdiocese, Austin Priory, BENSON, AUCHER, COLEPEPER
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 1090.  Newington near Hythe (57-3-r1c02)
• William BROCKMAN of Beachborough, z1658, d1741 = Anne GLYD, d1730 {L}
• William, James & John, ch. William & Anne BROCKMAN {L}
• John TILLOTSON in 1692 {L}

 1091.  Newington near Hythe (57-3-r1c03)
• John STROUT of Monks Horton

 1092.  Newington near Hythe (57-3-r1c04)
• William BROCKMAN, z1531, d1605 = Margaret, z1537, d1610, d. Humfrey CLARCKE aka CLERKE
• Henry & Margaret, ch. William & Margaret BROCKMAN
• Henry BROCKMAN, z1617, d1622, s. William
• John STROUT = Helen, z1603, d1628, d. Henry BROCKMAN
• John, Henry, William, Thomas & Helen, ch. John & Helen BROCKMAN
• Helen, z1628, d1628, d. John & Helen STROUT
• Henry STROUT, z1625, d1628, s. John & Helen
• John BOYS of Bonnington = Ann, d1651, d. William BROCKMAN of Richborowe otp
• Henry BROCKMAN otp = Helena, z1572, d1642

 1093.  Newington near Hythe (57-3-r1c05 & r1c06)
• Katiarine, d1633, d. William BROCKMAN
• Mary, z1628, d1631, d. William BROCKMAN otp
• William BROCKMAN, d1654, s. Henry BROCKMAN of Beachborough = Anne, d1660, d. … BUNCE

of Otterinden {L}
• James BROCKMAN, in 1665 {L}
• William BROCKMAN of Beachborough, in 1722
• Thomas CHYLTON, d1501 = Thomasine {L}
• Zouch BROCKMAN of Cheriton, z1621, d1680
• Christopher PETTEY, z1629, d1668

 1094.  Newington near Hythe (57-3-r1c06)
• arms. CLARK of Woodchurch
• John BROCKMAN of Witham in Essex, d1500 = Florence, d. John ST LEGER of Ulcombe
• Henry BROCKMAN of Beachborough, d1573, 2s. John = ……, d&h. Thomas CHILTON of Wye
• William BROCKMAN, d1605, es. Henry = Margaret, d. Humphry CLARK of Kingsnorth

 1095.  Newington near Hythe (57-3-r1c07)
• John, Christopher, Martha, Elizabeth, Christian, Alice & Ann, ch. Christopher PETTEY
• Thomas BOOTHE otp, d1650 {L}
• Zouch BROCKMAN of Cheriton = Jane, z1629, d1656, d. Robert EVERING of Evering
• Zouch BROCKMAN, z1652, d1657, s. Zouch & Jane
• Henry BROCKMAN of Bitchborough, d1630

 1096.  Newington near Hythe (57-3-r1c08)
• Rychard RYEGE, d1522 =(1) Alys, =(2) Johan, =(3) Kateryn [actual order of marriage not given]
• Christopher REITTINGER of Hungary(?), z1557, d1612 {L}
• Mare SANDFORD, d1621
• bells. Samuel KNIGHT 1725, Henry BILTON, William SLODDEN, Thomas TAYLOR, James BROCKMAN
• churchyard. BROWN, FAGGE, MACKET, MARSHAL, PEPPER, RIGDEN, ROLFE, SLODDEN, TURNER

WATERS
• James BROCKMAN
• E PARKER in 1759, otp & also of Cheriton
• … GALE
• Newington by Sittingbourne
• Beachborough Hill otp, France

 1097.  Newington near Hythe (59-1-r2c07)
• arms. DRAKE, EGERTON

 1098.  Newington near Hythe (59-1-r2c09)
• William BROCKMAN, z1658, d1741 = Ann GLYD, d1730
• arms. BUNCE
• James DRAKE BROCKMAN = Catherine Elizabeth, z1768, d1833, d. William TATTON of Canterbury
• arms. EGERTON

 1099.  Newington near Hythe (59-1-r2c10)
• Ralph DRAKE, cousin of James BROCKMAN & great nephew of James' mother Anne GLYD, assumed the

name BROCKMAN on succeeding to James' estate = Caroline, yd. Henry BROCKMAN of Cheriton who
was gs. Zouch BROCKMAN

• arms. CHILTON of Wye
 1100.  Newington near Hythe (59-1-r2c11)

• James DRAKE BROCKMAN, d1832
• arms. BUNCE, GLYD, TATTON, EGERTON
• Ralph GRIFFIN
• arms. CHILTON
• Ralph DRAKE BROCKMAN, z1724, d1781

 1101.  Newington near Hythe (59-1-r2c12)
• Christopher PETTY, s. Charnell & Ellenor = Dorothy, d. Richard MORE
• Charnell PETTY of Stoke Lyne in Oxfordshire, z1579, d1661 = Ellenor WADE, z1577, d1662 - both buried

at Stoke Lyn
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 1102.  Newington near Hythe (59-1-r3c01)
• Thomas BOOTH, d1650
• Christopher PETTY, z1630, d1668 = ……
• John, Christopher, Martha, Elizabeth, Cristian, Alice & Ann, ch. Christopher PETTY
• Henry BROCKMAN, d1630
• arms. CHILTON, CLARKE, ST LEGER

 1103.  Newington near Sittingbourne (56-2-r3c05)
• Edward BROOKE alias COBBUM = Mary, d1600 (widow)
• John COBHAM = … NORTON, d1580

 1104.  Newington near Sittingbourne (56-2-r3c06)
• arms. BROOK, COBHAM, BRAYBROOKE, DE LA POLE, PEVERIL, BRAY, HALLIGHWELL, NORBURY,

BOTELER, SUDELEY, MONTFORT
 1105.  Newington near Sittingbourne (56-2-r3c07)

• arms. BROOKE, COBHAM, BRAYBROOK, DE LA POLE, PEVERIL
• John BROOK, d1594, brother of William & George, 3s. George BROOK of Cobham {L}
• William & George BROOK, brothers of John {L}

 1106.  Newington near Sittingbourne (56-2-r3c08)
• Aymer DIGGES otp, ipm1444, ys. John & Julian
• John DIGGES of Barham = Julian, sister & heir of James HORNE
• arms. DARRELL, WENTWORTH

 1107.  Newington near Sittingbourne (56-2-r3c09)
• Richard DIGGES, d1490 = Anne {L}
• Frances HOLBROOK, d1581

 1108.  Newington near Sittingbourne (56-2-r3c10)
• arms. LANGHAM
• arms. NORTON, NORTHWOOD

 1109.  Nonington (58-1-r2c11)
• arms. WILFORD
• Fraunces WILLFORD = Alys, z1522, d1581, d&h. William & Catherine SIMPSON
• William SIMPSON of Calys = Catherine GENICOT
• John COOKE otp, d1528 [v.xxviii] {L}
• arms. KINGSFORD, TURNER
• William HAMMOND, z1663, d1717

 1110.  Nonington (58-1-r2c12)
• William HAMMOND, d1685 = Elizabeth, d1675 {L}
• Anthony FIELD {L}

 1111.  Nonington (58-1-r3c01)
• arms. PHALLOP, RINGLEY, WENTWORTH
• Edward BOYS {L}

 1112.  Nonington (58-1-r3c02)
• Edward BOYS {L}
• ……, wife of Edward BOYS
• arms. BODE, STRANGMAN, HOOE, BARON, BETTELL, MANTELL, FAUNTIE, DE LA MORE,

SANDFORD, CHEVINGTON
 1113.  Nonington (58-1-r3c03)

• arms. PHALLOP, RINGLEY
• John BODE =(1) Mary, d1615, d. Edward BOYS, =(2) Mary, d. Henry HEYMAN of Sellinge {L}

 1114.  Nonington (58-1-r3c04 & r3c05)
• John MENNES = Jane, z1602, d1662, of the LIDDELOR(?) family of Ravensworth Castle in Durham {L}

 1115.  Nonington (58-1-r3c05)
• Fridville … John BOYS {L}
• Edward BOYS, d1559 = ……, d. Nicholas WENTWORTH of Callise
• Edward BOYS = Katherine, d1625, d. Richard KNATCHBULL
• Richard TROTTER, 2s. Henry TROTTER of Skelton Castle in Yorkshire = Mary, d1647, d. Mary BODE
• Edward BOYS, d1634
• Edward, Roger, Thomas, Peter, Dorothy, Elizabeth, Mary, Jane, Anne & Frances, ch. Edward BOYS

 1116.  Nonington (58-1-r3c06)
• arms. BOYS, FINCH
• John HAMON, d1526 =(1) Margaret, =(2) Mary {L}
• John PILCHER = Elisabeth, z1651, d1725
• John PILCHER otp, z1666, d1735 = Mary
• Elizabeth, d. John & Mary PILCHER

 1117.  Nonington (58-1-r3c07)
• bells. John HODSON 1683, S NASH, Robert PAYNE, Joseph HATCH 1621
• Wingham
• Edward LUNN in 1758 & also of Denton & Wymingswould

 1118.  North Cray (59-8-r1c09)
• William BUGGINS, otp = Alice BOWYER
• John CLAYTON = Alice, w. William BUGGINS
• William BUGGINS, otp = Mary, d&h. Richard MILLET
• Martin BOWES in 1545
• arms. BOWES, DEALDEN, TRAYNER, CONYERS, ST QUENTIN, RYLLESTON, ASKE, DAWLEY
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 1119.  North Cray (59-8-r1c10)
• William BUGGINS = Elizabeth, d1657, d. William BOWES
• William WIFFIN, d1636 = Hellen, d1652, d. John COLLINS

 1120.  North Cray (59-8-r1c11)
• arms. FITZHERBERT of Norbury, BRAY, GIFFORD or ZOUCH, MARSHALL, BLUNDEVILLE, LUPUS,

MESCHINES, GROVALL
• arms. GOKIN of Bekesbourne, CROW of Brasted
• arms. BARTON, VENABLES, MASSY, WHITNEY, FITTON, THORNTON
• Hamon MASSY = Alice, d&h. Eustace WHITNEY

 1121.  North Cray (59-8-r1c12)
• arms. BLUNDEVILLE, LUPUS, MESCHINES
• arms. BOOTH, BARTON, VENABLES, MASSY of Durham, WHITNEY, MONTFORT, DE LA PLANCHE,

ASHTON
• Harry GREY, Earl of Stamford = Mary, od&h. George & Mary BOOTH, gd. Harry BOOTH
• George BOOTH, 2nd Earl of Warrington = Mary, d&c. John OLDBURY
• George Harry GREY, suceeded as Earl of Warrington, s. Harry & Mary
• Harry BOOTH, 2nd Baron Delamere of Durham Massy, 1st Earl of Warrington, s. George & Elizabeth
• George BOOTH, 1st Baron Delamere =(2) Elizabeth, d. Henry GREY, 1st Earl of Stamford

 1122.  North Cray (59-8-r2c02)
• BOOTH, Earl of Warrington
• arms. BARTON, VENABLES, MASSY, WHITNEY, THORNTON, HATTON, MONTFORT,

DE LA PLANCHE, STAPULTON, WALCHE, ASHTON
 1123.  North Cray (59-8-r2c03)

• Ralph BOOTH, 2s. Robert BOOTH of Dunham Massy = Margaret/Maud, d&h. Thomas SIBELL of
Sandwich

• … GOMES of London = Dowse, d. Ralph & Margaret/Maud BOOTH
• William MERE, s&h. Thomas MERE of Mere nigh over Tabley in Cheshire = Margaret, d. Ralph &

Margaret/Maud BOOTH
• Ralph LEYCESTER of Toft = Jane, d. Ralph & Margaret/Maud BOOTH
• arms. WALSHE

 1124.  North Cray (59-8-r2c04)
• arms. BOWES
• arms. BOOTH, BARTON or BAMFORD, VENABLES, MASSY of Durham, WHITNEY, HATTON,

MONTFORT, DE LA PLANCHE, BEAUPRÉE, DANIEL, ASHTON
 1125.  North Cray (59-8-r2c05)

• arms. MASSY of Sale
• arms. HART, FORTH
• Cokayne FRITH
• arms. Serjeant's Inn in Fleet Street
• Edmund COKAYNE = Elizabeth, d. John FRITH otp
• Edward COKAYNE, s. Edmund & Elizabeth = Frances, d. Edward LUCAS
• Edward Cokayne FRITH, s. Edward & Frances COKAYNE = Mary COSTER

 1126.  North Cray (59-8-r2c06)
• arms. SALE
• Edward Cokayne FRITH = Margaret, d1827, d. James ARMETRIDING of Steeple Aston in Oxfordshire
• arms. LUCAS, NEIGHBOUR
• Neighbour FRITH otp, z1708, d1776 = Anna Maria, d. William UPFOLD
• Edward John Andrews COKAYNE, on inheritance of Neighbour FRITH estate, assumed the name FRITH

 1127.  North Cray (59-8-r2c07)
• North Cray Place

 1128.  North Cray (59-8-r2c08)
• Edward MOBERLY = Katherine, d1914
• William HETHERINGTON, d1778

 1129.  Northbourne (57-3-r5c08)
• aka Norbourne
• Anne, z1632, d1634, d. Edward & Margaret NICOLS otp
• Richard HARVIE of Eastrye, z1600, d1675
• Edwyn SANDYS, married man
• arms. RAWSON, HAMMOND of St Albans, SCRIMSHAW
• churchyard. FRIEND, GOLDFINCH, HOYLE, WYBORNE
• Sholden
• George SHOCKLEDGE in 1759
• Thomas HUTCHESON in 1772

 1130.  Northbourne (57-3-r5c09)
• St Austine’s Walk otp
• Richard SANDYS of Northbourne Court, in 1774

 1131.  Northbourne (57-3-r5c10)
• arms. SEVINGTON, RIDLEY
• arms. JEFFERAYE

 1132.  Northfleet (59-9-r2c08)
• arms. BROWN of Brynsop in Lancashire
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 1133.  Northfleet (59-9-r2c09)
• George WHITTAKER, d1827
• Richard CRICH = Esther, d. Peter BULTEEL
• Arthur MOORE = Susanna, d1694, ed. Edward BROWNE
• arms. MOOR, BROWNE of Norfolk
• Edward BROWNE, s. Thomas BROWNE of Norfolk
• James FORTRYE, d1674 = Mary, d. Edmond ALLASON
• arms. ALLAUNSON

 1134.  Northfleet (59-9-r2c10)
• James FORTRYE = Ursula, d1711, d. Robert CHADWICK
• Clement KIRWAN of Epping = Elizabeth, d1847 (widow)
• Edward FIELD of Ipswich, d1863 = Mary, d1837, d&c. Benjamin BURCH
• James FORTRYE, d1727 =(1) Elizabeth, d1715, d. Edward SEYMOUR of Woodlands in Dorset, =(2)

Rosamund, d. George ELCOCK of Barham
• Peter BULTEEL = Susan, d1692, d. Peter FORTRYE

 1135.  Northfleet (59-9-r2c11)
• Eliza Mary, Countess de Fleury, Baroness de Perignan, d1862, ed. Clement KIRWAN
• arms. FLEURY, PERIGNAN
• Elizabeth FORTRYE, d1715, d. Edward SEYMOUR of Dorset
• Susan BOOTELL
• … GLADDISH = Elizabeth, d1866
• Edward FIELD, d1863 = Mary
• arms. BURCH
• William LEVETT = Mary, d1758

 1136.  Northfleet (59-9-r5c03)
• Elizabeth FORTYRE, d1715, d. Edward SEYMOUR of Dorset
• Susan BOOTEEL

 1137.  Nursted (59-9-r5c09)
• Ruishii WENTWORTH, d1686 = Susanna, d1681, d. James ADY
• John ADYE of Dodington =(1) Elizabeth, d. Thomas WALLER, =(2) Mary, d. Solomon COLE of Lisse in

Southampton
• Frederick EDMEADES, d1917

 1138.  Offham (59-7-r1c12)
• Laurence ORNER = Rebecca, d. John de GRITZ, 1660
• Frances, d. John de GRITZ, 1660
• Robert SPEARMAN of Newington = Eliza, d. John SMITH otp

 1139.  Orpington (59-7-r5c02)
• arms. SHELDON - also several sources for arms shown on next page

 1140.  Orpington (59-7-r5c03)
• William GEE, z1746, d1815
• arms. SPENCER
• Richard GEE, d1791 = Elizabeth HOLT, d1771
• arms. SUMPTER
• Richard SPENCER aged 68, s. Robert, Lord Spencer of Wormleighton
• arms. SANDYS, DEVERELL, LINCOLN, WARSTED, GRAUNT, RUDING, CATLIN

 1141.  Orpington (59-7-r5c04)
• William GEE = Mary, d1702
• arms. SPENCER
• Margaret VENABLES, d1675
• Richard SPENCER = Mary, d1675, d. Edwin SANDYS
• William GULBY, d1439
• arms. CAREW
• Richard GEE, d1727
• Richard SPENCER, 4s. Robert the s. Lord Spencer

 1142.  Orpington (59-7-r5c05)
• arms. CAREW, TUITE, ELLIS of Trevoar, MOHUN, HOO, ST OMER, MALMAINS, WELLES, ENGAYNE,

WATERTON
• RUFFORD Chantry

 1143.  Orpington (59-7-r5c06)
• Richard CAREW, formerly Richard GEE, d1816
• arms. ELLIS of Trevoar, MOHUN, HOO, ST OMER, MALMAYNES, WICHINGHAM, ST LEGER, WELLES,

ENGAYNE, WATERTON, BRYAN
• arms. RUFFORD, ST JOHN

 1144.  Orpington (59-7-r5c07)
• Richard GLODE of Mayfield Place otp & London
• arms. DOWDESWELL

 1145.  Orpington (59-7-r5c08)
• Richard GLODE, d1804 = Martha, d1823, d. James OLDERSHAW
• William Joseph BERENS, d1854
• Joseph BERENS, d1853 = Charlotte, d1854, d. Richard & Hannah BENYON
• Richard BENYON = Hannah, ed. Edward HULSE
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• Richard Beauvoir BERENS, d1859 = Catherine, d. J F DOWDESWELL of Tewkesbury
• arms. HAMMOND of St Albans

 1146.  Orpington (59-7-r5c09)
• Edward Osmond BERENS, d1872
• arms. DOWDESWELL, HAMMOND

 1147.  Otford (59-10-r3c07)
• George POLHILL, d1839
• arms. BUCKLAND, SANDBACH, THEOBALD, PORTEOUS
• Charles POLHILL, d1735, s. Thomas = Martha, d. Thomas STREATFEILD, 1742
• arms. LENNARD, FIENNES, SAY, DACRE
• William SYDNEY, s. Humphrey = Alice
• Rachel, ed. William & Alice SYDNEY, dated 1625
• Humphrey SYDNEY, s. William
• William SYDNEY, s. William & Isabel
• William SYDNEY Lord of Kingsham by Chichester = Isabel SEINT JOHN, d. Lord Seint John, dated 1625

 1148.  Otford (59-10-r3c08)
• arms. HASWELL, HAYES of Windsor

 1149.  Otford (59-10-r3c09)
• David POLHILL, s. Thomas & Elizabeth =(1) Elizabeth, d. Thomas TREVOR of Glynde, =(2) Gertrude,

d. Thomas HOLLES Duke of Newcastle, =(3) Elizabeth, d. John BORRETT
• Thomas POLHILL = Elizabeth, d. Henry & Bridgett IRETON
• Henry IRETON = Bridgett, d. Oliver CROMWELL
• arms. SHELLEY of Michelgrove, BUCKLAND, SANDBACH, THEOBALD
• arms. PORTEOUS
• arms. PALMER, TORELL, BOYNTON

 1150.  Otham (56-3-r1c08 & r1c10)
• Thomas HENDLEY, z1501, d1590, ys. Jervis HENDLEY of Corsworne in Cranbrook
• arms. HENLEY
• John HENDLEY otp, z1617, d1676, s. Thomas HENDLEY of Coursehorne in Cranbrook = Priscilla, z1626,

d1684, od. Thomas FLUDD of Goare Court otp
• Thomas, John, Walter, Bowyer, William, Bridgett & Elizabeth, ch. John & Priscilla HENDLEY

 1151.  Otham (56-3-r1c09)
• Thomas HENDLEY of Coursehorne in Cranbrook, gf. John HENDLEY = Anne, d. Henry & Elizabeth

BOWYER
• Henry BOWYER of Cuckfield = Elizabeth, d&h. Thomas VAUX
• arms. MUNN

 1152.  Otham (56-3-r1c10)
• Thomas HENDLEY, z1650, d1678, es. John & Priscilla
• Walter HENDLEY, z1652, d1668, 3s. John & Priscilla
• arms. BOWYER of Cuckfield, VAUX
• arms. FLUDD, MUNN

 1153.  Otham (56-3-r1c11 & r1c12)
• Thomas FLUDD of Goare Court otp, z1650, d1688, s. Alabaster, gs. Thomas = Paulina, z1653, d1722, d.

John MUNN of Otteridge in Bersted
• Thomas FLUDD, z1683, d1683, es. Thomas & Paulina, twin of Paulina
• Paulina, z1683, d1683, d. Thomas & Paulina FLUDD, twin of Thomas
• Thomas FLUDD, z1687, d1689, ys. Thomas & Paulina
• Levin BUFFKIN of Gore Court otp, s. Ralph = Anne, d. John GILFORD of Hamsted {L}

 1154.  Otham (56-3-r1c12)
• Henry, Ralph, Catherine & Barbara, ch. Levin & Anne BUFFKIN {L}

 1155.  Otham (56-3-r2c01)
• arms. RUTTON

 1156.  Otham (56-3-r2c02)
• Matthias RUTTON otp, z1643, d1700 = Elizabeth, d1687
• Francis SHAKERLEY of All Souls College in Oxford, z1599, d1625, os. George

 1157.  Otham (56-3-r2c03 & r2c05)
• Richard NETTER, d1682 = Katerine, d1682, d. John ALCHORN
• … GAWEN
• William HENDLEY, z1657, d1724 =(1) Elizabeth, d1698, =(2) Margaret, d1717 {L}
• John, William & Mary, ch. William & Elizabeth HENDLEY {L}

 1158.  Otham (56-3-r2c04)
• arms. TOKE

 1159.  Otham (56-3-r2c05)
• Francis TOKE, z1666, d1688 = Elizabeth
• Richard & Frances, ch. Francis & Elizabeth TOKE
• Richard TOKE, z1686, d1692, s. Francis & Elizabeth
• Frances TOKE, z1688, d1710, d. Francis & Elizabeth
• Thois CROMPE … {L}

 1160.  Oxney (57-4-r5c12)
• ruined, and in use as a barn in 1759
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 1161.  Paddlesworth (57-3-r3c07)
• chapel of ease to Lyminge
• Ralph PRICE

 1162.  Patrixbourne (58-1-r1c05)
• arms. DENNE

 1163.  Patrixbourne (58-1-r1c06)
• arms. ALLEN
• Thomas DENNE otp = Elizabeth, z1680, d1701, oc. John & Anne ALLEYAN of Stowting
• John DENNE otp, z1619, d1690 = Elisabeth, z1628, d1680
• Daniel DENNE, z1663, d1702, s. John

 1164.  Patrixbourne (58-1-r1c07)
• John TAYLOR otp, Bifrons & Bridge, z1655, d1729 = Olive, z1656, d1716
• Brook TAYLOR, d1731 in London, buried at St Anne's, es. John
• Margaret, d1738, 3d. John & Olive TAYLOR

 1165.  Patrixbourne (58-1-r1c08)
• John BARGRAVE of Bifrons & Robert BARGRAVE, 1663 {L}
• arms. FOGG as at Ashford
• chapel of Bridge
• Herbert TAYLOR of Bifrons in 1757, z1698, d1765

 1166.  Patrixbourne (59-2-r4c06)
• arms. BURTON

 1167.  Patrixbourne (59-2-r4c07)
• arms. CONYNGHAM
• Henry, Marquess Conyngham, d1832 = Elizabeth, d1861, d. Joseph DENISON
• arms. BURTON
• Francis Nathaniel, 2nd Marquess Conyngham, d1876 = Jane, d1876, d. Henry 1st Marquess

of Anglesey
• arms. PAGET
• Elizabeth, Marchioness Conyngham, in 1837

 1168.  Patrixbourne (59-2-r4c08)
• John TAYLOR = Olive, d1716, d. Nicholas TEMPEST
• arms. TEMPEST (not LUTTRELL)
• John BURTON, m1829 = Mary Helena ROBINSON

 1169.  Patrixbourne (59-2-r4c09)
• John PECKHAM, d1792, ys. Robert & Mary
• Robert PECKHAM = Mary
• Thomas DENNE = Elizabeth, oc. John & Anne ALLEYAN of Stouting
• John ALLEYAN of Stouting = Anne
• arms. ALLEYNE, DENNE of Denne Hill
• Herbert TAYLOR of Bifrons, Hunton & otp, d1763 = Mary, d. … WAKE of Canterbury
• arms. TAYLOR of Bifrons
• John TAYLOR = Olive, d1716
• arms. LUTTRELL

 1170.  Patrixbourne (59-2-r4c10)
• Richard BURTON of Sackett Hill House in St Peter, Thanet

 1171.  Patrixbourne (59-2-r4c11)
• John TAYLOR, d1729
• Edward TAYLOR, d1798 = Margaret, d1780, od. Thomas PAYLER
• John BURTON, d1833, s. Richard BURTON of Thanet
• John PECKHAM [annotated “This Bekesbourne”]

 1172.  Pembury (56-4-r3c04)
• arms. CULPEPER, HARDRESHALL

 1173.  Petham (58-7-r3c03)
• arms. MOULT

 1174.  Petham (58-7-r3c04)
• Henry THOMSON of Chartham & Inner Temple in London, z1675, d1732, s. Thomas & Phoebe = Lucy, d.

George MOULT of London {L} - part
• Thomas THOMSON of Chartham = Phoebe, d. Anthony HAMMOND of St Albans in Nonington
• John THOMSON of Kenfield, z1630, d1712, s. Henry {L}
• John THOMSON {L}

 1175.  Petham (58-7-r3c05)
• Thomas THOMSON, z1563, d1626 = Elisabeth, d. Thomas LEVISON of Halling {L}
• John, Henry, Anthony, Elisabeth, Katharine & Claram, ch. Thomas & Elisabeth THOMSON {L}
• John YATES = Elisabeth, z1659, d1732, d. John THOMSON of Kentfield otp
• John THOMSON, d1645, es. Thomas THOMSON of Kenville = Francis, d. Edward BOYS of Fretville {L}
• HAMMOND of St Albans
• Thomas THOMSON, z1634, d1683, 2s. Henry THOMSON of Kenville otp = Phebe, z1648, d1715, 5d.

Anthony HAMMOND of Nunnington
 1176.  Petham (58-7-r3c06)

• Hester, z1649, d1719, d. Anthony & Ann HAMMOND
• Anthony HAMMOND St Albans in of Nunnington = Ann, d. Dudley DIGGS of Chilham Castle
• Thomas LEFFROY of Canterbury All Saints, descended from the LEFFROY family of Cambray in France,
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z1680, d1723 = Phoebe, z1680, d1761, 2d. Thomas & Phoebe THOMSON, gd. Henry THOMSON
• Anthony & Lucy, ch. Thomas & Phoebe LEFFROY
• Anthony THOMSON, d1651, s. Thomas THOMSON of Kenville
• Henry THOMSON of Kenville otp, z1664, d1737, s. John & Frances
• John THOMSON = Frances, d. Robert THOMSON of Royton Chapel in Kent
• Thomas THOMSON, 2s. Henry THOMSON of Kentfield otp = Phoebe, d. Anthony HAMMOND of

St Albans in Nunnington
• Mary, z1677, d1740, ed. Thomas & Phoebe THOMSON

 1177.  Petham (58-7-r3c07)
• arms. HALKE

 1178.  Petham (58-7-r3c08)
• Benjamin MACAREE of Canterbury = Martha, z1692, d1756, od. Alexander MIDDLETON
• John MACAREE, s. Benjamin & Martha
• Alexander MIDDLETON = Phoebe, w. Thomas THOMSON, d. Anthony HAMMOND of Nunnington
• arms. NICOL of Barham
• Thomas HALKE otp, z1682, d1747 = Mary, z1686, d1739
• Thomas HALKE, s. Thomas & Mary = Hester, z1730, d1755
• Hester, z1753, d1755, d. Thomas & Hester HALKE
• Mary, z1753, d1756, d. Thomas & Hester HALKE
• John HONEYWOOD of Burmash (sic), Waltham & Petham, only brother of John (sic), z1664, d1737
• Thomas RANDOLPH otp & Saltwood, z1740, d1808 {L}

 1179.  Petham (58-7-r3c09)
• Canterbury Cathedral
• bells. Richard PHELPS 1706, Thomas HALKE, Joseph HATCH 1617
• bells. LESTER & PACK of London 1760, Thomas HALKE, John POTTER, Bryan FAUSSETT, W FORD
• Willem BYN……
• John HONEYWOOD
• Waltham
• Thomas RANDOLPH of Corpus Christi College in Oxford, otp & also of Saltwood & Hythe, in 1756

 1180.  Petham (58-7-r3c10)
• vicars. Ralph BOWER in 1558, d1627; James Shove SMITH in 1627; Richard INGE d1641; Robert

MILLES in 1641; James SHIPTON in 1649; Da TERRY in 1662, d1691; John HONEYWOOD in 1692,
d1737; Thomas RANDOLPH also of Waltham in 1737

• Stone Streete otp, Swerdling Downs, Iffin, Pond Wood
• Thomas THOMSON of Kenville
• Aylebourne, Deane in Elmstead, River Stoure, Shalmford Bridge in Chartham, Chilham

 1181.  Plumstead (59-10-r2c03)
• arms. NISELL, TWISLETON, MOLES alias WANTS, MUDWORTHS (MOULDWARPS), TWISLES

 1182.  Plumstead (59-10-r2c04)
• Catherine JONES, d1721, d. Edward & Catherine JONES of Pen A Bryn in St Martin in Shropshire
• John GOSSAGE, d1672
• arms. GORSUCH
• John DENHAM, d1760, only surviving s. Peter
• John LIDGBIRD, d1771 = Elizabeth, d. Peter DENHAM
• Peter DENHAM, d1736
• arms. FORESTER
• Robert DOUGLAS, d1744

 1183.  Plumstead (59-10-r2c05)
• William GREEN = Mariam, d. Justly WATSON

 1184.  Plumstead (59-10-r2c06)
• George SCOTT, d1806 = Mary, d1832
• Frederick CAMPBELL = ……, d. George & Mary SCOTT
• arms. SCOTT of Scotts Hall, LORN, STEWART
• William GREEN at Quebec in 1759, d1811
• arms. WATSON
• arms. Southwark Diocese

 1185.  Postling (58-2-r5c11)
• Benjamin NORWOOD, d1662, s. Joseph
• White KENNET, s. Basil
• Basil KENNET otp in 1668
• William THOMAS of Folkestone {L}

 1186.  Postling (58-2-r5c12)
• … BROWNING, d1612
• Thomas BROWNING
• Thomas TOURNAY = Abigail BROWNING
• Laurence KITHAM, d1641
• Richard KITHAM, s. Laurence
• John KITHAM, s. Richard
• William KITHAM, s. John
• Thomas KITHAM, s. William
• Daniel KINSFORD, John STEELE & Daniel GOODWIN, husbands of ……, z1571, d1641
• Henry BARTON, z1680, d1737, s. John & Elizabeth BARTON of Hadlow = Anne, z1684, d1736, d. James

GIBSON otp
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 1187.  Postling (58-3-r1c02)
• bells. Joseph HATCH 1623
• Silas DRAYTON in 1757
• Linsey's otp; Palm Tree Hill otp
• Edward KNATCHBULL of Court Lodge

 1188.  Postling (59-1-r5c09)
• “nil”

 1189.  Preston by Wingham (58-6-r5c01)
• Henry WADDELL, z1688, d1729 {L}
• Robert WYBORNE {L}
• John RAYNOLDS the elder, d1630
• … HOUGHAM = Ann, z1622, d1677, d. Edward JOY
• Michael HOUGHAM, z1618, d1679, s. Henry
• bells. R PHELPS 1712

 1190.  Preston by Wingham (58-6-r5c02)
• churchyard. HARISON 1676 & 1678, PEMBROKE of Canterbury 1731 & 1752, PETT 1657, ALLEN,

ANDREW, BROWN, ELSTED, JOHNSON, KNIGHT, MOOR, PARAMORE, RICHARDSON, SHRUBSOLE,
WIDGMAR, WRAITH

• Peter VALAVINE in 1760
• Golder's Bridge otp
• … TIDDEMAN

 1191.  Rainham (56-2-r2c07)
• Thomas LAMB otp, z1621, d1662 = Mary, d. Robert CLAYTON
• Martha & Elizabeth, ch. Thomas & Mary LAMB
• Christopher POWELL of St John’s College, Cambridge & otp, d1609 =(2) Elizabeth, d. George WILKINS

of Stoke
 1192.  Rainham (56-2-r2c08)

• William BLOOR, d1529 {L}
• John NORDEN, d1480 =(1) Joan, =(2) Agnes, =(3) Ellen, =(4) Elizabeth [order of marriages not given]

 1193.  Rainham (56-2-r2c09)
• Maria HIGFORD, z1626, d1661 {L}
• Ch… GARLICK otp, d1593
• Thomas ALLEN, z1685, d1714, s. Nicholas & Mary

 1194.  Rainham (56-2-r2c10)
• Nicholas ALLEN otp, z1650, d1708
• … ALLEN = Mary, z1651, d1695, d. … OSBORNE of Hartlip
• Nicholas ALLEN = Elizabeth, z1670, d1700, d. John SESSEL otp
• James DONET, d1309 {L}

 1195.  Rainham (56-2-r2c11)
• Thomas NORREYS of Trinity House, d1624 = Elizabeth, d. Thomas ELMSTONE
• Ralphe, Ann, Mary, Elizabeth, Edward & Henry, ch. Thomas & Elizabeth NORREYS
• John NORREYS, z1625, d1626, s. Edward & Berbera

 1196.  Rainham (56-2-r2c12 & r3c01)
• Nicholas TUFTON, Earl of Thanet, Baron Tufton of Tufton, Baron Clifford Westmerland, Vipont Lord of the

Honour of Skipton in Craven, of Westmerland & of the Tower of London, z1630, d1679, es. John &
Margaret = Elizabeth, 3d. Richard (Earl of Burlington & Corke) & Elizabeth

• John TUFTON, Earl of Thanet = Margaret, d&c. Richard & Anne SACKVILLE
• Richard SACKVILLE, Earl of Dorset = Anne CLIFFORD, d&h. George, Earl of Cumberland

 1197.  Rainham (56-2-r3c01)
• Richard, Earl of Burlington & Corke = Elizabeth, d&h. Henry Lord Clifford, last Earl of Cumberland

 1198.  Rainham (56-2-r3c02)
• George TUFTON, z1650 at Hotfeld, d1670 at Thanet House in London, 6s. John (Earl of Thanet) &

Margaret {L}
• John, Earl of Thanet = Margaret, d&c. Richard, Earl of Dorset

 1199.  Rainham (56-2-r3c03)
• George TUFTON, z1650 at Hothfeild, d1670 at Thanet House in Aldersgate Street in London, 6s. John

(Earl of Thanet) & Margaret {L}
• France, Germany
• Prince Palatine of the Rhine
• Newstadt
• John TUFTON, z1687, d1689, es. Sackville TUFTON
• Richard, Earl of Thanet, z1640, d1684, 3s. John, Earl of Thanet

 1200.  Rainham (56-2-r3c04)
• Ayliff TUFTON, z1651, d1720
• Henry DRAX = Frances, d1665, d. John Earl of Thanet
• Thomas CRADOCK otp = Hendrina, d1695

 1201.  Reculver (56-5-r5c08)
• Cavallier MACOTE alias MACKWITH, m1586, s. George & Margaret MAYCOTE (sic) = Mary, d1606, d.

Thomas & Ales MONINGES
• Jhon (sic), Thomas, George, Richard, Thomas, William, Herbert, George & Elizabeth, ch. Cavallier & Mary

MACOTE alias MACKWITH
• Thomas MONINGES of Swanton in Lydden = Ales CRISPE
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• George MAYCOTE otp = Margaret BROOKER
• John SANDWEY = Joan, 1437 [date quried] {L}
• arms. BROOKE, COBB

 1202.  Reculver (56-5-r5c09 & r5c10)
• Ralfe BROOK, z1552, d1625 = Thomasine, d. Michael COBB
• William DICKINS = Mary, d. Ralfe & Thomasine BROOK
• John EXTON = Thomasine, d. Ralfe & Thomasine BROOK
• Robert GODDEN otp, d1672
• Robert COBB otp = Mary, z1639, d1684, d. Jonas HUNT of Chislet
• Benjamin COBB otp, z1604, d1642 = Alis, z1608, d1641, d. Robert KNOWLER of Hearne
• Robert, Francis, Susan, Mary, Anne & Margaret, ch. Benjamin & Alis COBB

 1203.  Reculver (56-5-r5c10)
• Robert COBB otp, z1634, d1676, s. Benjamin = Mary, d. Thomas (sic) HUNT of Chislett
• Benjamin, Robert, John, Anne & Mary, ch. Robert & Mary COBB
• Mary, z1671, d1681, d. Robert & Mary COBB
• Benjamin COBB of Chislet, z1662, d1683, s. Robert & Mary = Frances, w. William WHITEING of Chislet
• Mary, d. Benjamin & Frances COBB
• Henry HILLS, z1622, d1684 = Catherine, z1624, d1696, d. Vincent UNDERDOWNE of Birchington

in Thanet
• Henry, John, Mary & Catherine, ch. Henry & Catherine HILLS
• Mary HILLS … 1665
• John HILLS, z1655, d1685, s. Henry = Elisabeth

 1204.  Reculver (56-5-r5c11)
• Henry HILLS … 1665
• bells. Joseph HATCH 1635
• chapel of Hoath annexed
• Thomas THOMSON in 1758
• churchyard. COLLARD, COURT, DENNE, GAMMON, GEORGE, JOHNCOCK, SCOTT, STARKE,

WHITEING
 1205.  Reculver (59-5-r1c12)

• aka Hillborough
• Robert COBB = Mary, d1684, d. Jonas HUNT of Chislet
• arms. Canterbury Diocese, St Nicholas of Alexandra
• Thomas MONYNGES =(2) Alice CRISPE
• George MAYCOTE = Margaret BROOKER
• Cavalier MAYCOTE, s. George & Margaret = Mary, d. Thomas & Alice MONYNGES
• Thomas MONYNGES =(2) Alice, d. … CRISPE

 1206.  Ringwould (58-8-r1c10)
• Richard DAWLINGE otp, z1616, d1679 =(1) Elisabeth, d. John TOKE of the TOKE family of Goddington,

=(2) Elizabeth, d. Richard TYLDEN of Milstead
• William DAWLINGE of London, z1662, d1703
• John UPTON, d1530
• William ABERE, d1505 =(1) Alyse, =(2) Anne [actual order of marriage not given]

 1207.  Ringwould (58-8-r1c11)
• Robert GAUNT = Elizabeth, d1589
• John JEKEN of Oxney, z1645, d1720 = Susanna, z1647, d1715, d. John VERRIER of Sandwich
• Susanna, z1668, d1681, ed. John & Susanna JEKEN
• William JEKEN, z1688, d1712, 4s. John & Susanna
• John JEKEN, z1678, d1718, 2s. John & Susanna
• James JEKEN of Oxney, z1683, d1745 = Mary
• James JEKEN, z1723, d1723, 2s. James & Mary
• Thomas GOOKIN of Harbledowne = Jane, d1690, d. Thomas EDOLPH
• Thomas EDOLPHE, s. Robert = Barbarey, z1615, d1692, d. Thomas EDOLPHE of St Tradygints Abbey

in Pongton
• St Tradygints Abbey should read St Radigunds Abbey; Pongton should read Polton, a parish adjoining

Alkham; Polton Farm in Polton; St Radigunds Farm in Polton
 1208.  Ringwould (58-8-r1c12)

• bells. Francis DERING 1638
• churchyard. KELLY, MAY, NASH, PETTIT, ARNOLD, AUSTEN, BRET, EDWARDS, ERRIDGE,

GARDNER, IGGULDEN, JONES, MARSH, PAIN, TAYLOR, NANSTAL, WOOD
• Richard MONINS in 1759, otp & also of Charlton by Dover, d1770

 1209.  Ripple (57-3-r4c03)
• arms. PENHURST [queried]
• Thomas WARREN, z1511, d1591, s. John WARREN, gs. William WARREN of Sandwich & Dover
• John WARREN, z1562, d1612, s. Thomas, gs. John, ggs. William = Anne, d. William CRAYFORD

of Mongeham
• William, Thomas, John, Edward, John, Anne, Elizabeth, Alice, Alferie, Jane, Mary & Battell, ch. John &

Anne WARREN
• Edward LOYD of Denbighshire, otp & Betteshanger, z1680, d1741
• William STANDLY, z1612, d1680 {L}
• William STANLEY = Elisabeth, z1627, d1700 (widow)
• Stephen STANLEY, kinsman of Elisabeth the wife of William STANLEY
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 1210.  Ripple (57-3-r4c04)
• Andrew RAND of Deale, z1610, d1680 = Mary, d. Sarles MARCH
• John PARKER of London = Mary, z1634, d1670, od. Andrew RAND
• arms. GOOKIN, THURSTON
• Matthew RAY otp & Cornilo Hundred, bachelor, z1619 in this parish, d1703
• Richard WARMAN
• Valentine STANLEY d1632
• churchyard. MACKINE(?), STANLY, WARMAN
• John APSLEY in 1759

 1211.  Rodmersham (57-2-r2c05)
• Stephen LUSHINGTON
• William PEPN(?), d1482 {L}
• John PORDAGE, z1472, d1568 {L}
• William PORDAGE, z1517, d1589, s. John = Mary, z1525, d1569 {L}
• Salamonis PORDAGE, z1558, d1599, s. William & Mary {L}
• John PORDAGE, z1548, d1589, s. William & Mary {L}
• Samuel BARNS of Sittingbourne = Elizabeth, z1743, d1775, d. John & Elizabeth TAYLOR otp
• Elizabeth, James, Samuel, Susan, John, Thomas, Daniel & William, ch. Samuel & Elizabeth BARNS

 1212.  Rodmersham (57-2-r2c06)
• … TAYLOR & … GOSLING
• James TAYLOR
• Thomas AMBROSE, z1599, d1637 = Elizabeth
• Peter, John, Mark, Joanne, Elizabeth & Martha, ch. Thomas & Elizabeth AMBROSE
• Thomas MAY, z1708, d1723, s. Bartholomew & Anne
• Thomas BANISTER of Sittingbourne = Elizabeth, z1697, d1727, d. Bartholomew & Anne MAY
• Bartholomew MAY, z1702, d1728, s. Bartholomew & Anne
• Anne MAY, z1699, d1728, d. Bartholomew & Anne

 1213.  Rodmersham (57-2-r2c07)
• Bartholomew MAY of Bargains Hill otp, z1673, d1745 = Ann(e), z1674, d1764, d. Allen & Elizabeth

HENMAN of Sindall in Lenham
• John THATCHER, d1624, s. Thomas
• Thomas THATCHER, z1597, d1678, s. John
• Thomas THATCHER, z1634, d1636, es. Thomas {L}
• John THATCHER, d1624, s. Thomas [repeated]
• Bartholomew MAY otp = Elizabeth, d1610, d. John PLUMER of Newnham

 1214.  Rodmersham (59-3-r4c11)
• William John LUSHINGTON, d1845 = Barbara, d&c. James WILSON of Westmoreland
• James TAYLOR, d1813 = Elizabeth, d1795
• Lushington TAYLOR, d1804, s. James & Elizabeth

 1215.  Rolvenden (59-7-r4c03)
• Phillips GYBBON = Catherine BERE, d1737
• … TWEEDIE of Rawlinson, d1874 = Frances FORBES
• … TWEEDIE of Barnard's Inn, d1896
• arms. PRESTON

 1216.  Rolvenden (59-7-r4c04)
• G M……, d1837
• arms. MONYPENNY, GIBBON, CATHCART, PHILIPPS of Pembroke, BLACKWELL of Norfolk, LYTE
• Elizabeth JODRELL d1775 (widow), d. Phillips & Catherine GYBBON
• Robert Honeywood MONYPENNY, d1839
• Phillips GYBBON = Catherine BERE, d1737

 1217.  Rolvenden (59-7-r4c05)
• John PHILIPPS of Middlesex = Elizabeth, z16…, d17… (widow)
• James MONYPENNY, d1721
• arms. CATHCART, GYBBON
• Robert Thomas Gybbon GYBBON MONYPENNY, d1893 = Marian, d. Michael TWEEDIE
• arms. BLACKWELL, LYTE
• Phillips MONYPENNY = Charlotte, d. Edward & Deborah DERING
• Edward DERING =(2) Deborah, d. John WINCHESTER of Nethersole
• James MONYPENNY, d1800 = Silvester, d&c. Thomas BLACKWELL of St Clement Danes

 1218.  Rolvenden (59-7-r4c06)
• farmhouse called Castle in Dollington, Sussex
• WELLER, NORTH

 1219.  Rolvenden (59-7-r4c07)
• W S BARHAM, d1915
• arms. BARHAM of Wadhurst
• arms. WELLER of Kingsgate House otp, DAWSON
• arms. HUTTON, MONYPENNY, CATHCART, BLACKWELL

 1220.  Ryarsh (59-7-r1c08)
• Lambert Blackwell LARKING, d1868 = Frances, d. William TWYSDEN
• arms. ROYDON
• Edward WALSINGHAM, d1713 = Felix
• arms. CURTEIS
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• Edward WALSINGHAM, d1718
• arms. AMHERST

 1221.  Saltwood (57-4-r2c12)
• Thomas TOURNAY the elder, otp = Jane, d1653, d. Thomas BOYSE
• Thomas TOURNAY of Hythe, z1649, d1712 = Mary, z1651, d1722, d. Robert MAY of Brookland
• Robert, John, William, Thomas, Mary & Martha, ch. Thomas & Mary TOURNAY
• Robert TOURNAY, z1677, d1747, es. Thomas & Mary
• Thomas TOURNAY = Elisabeth, ed. Ralph HAYMAN
• Thomas REVE = Elisabeth, z1579, d1641 (widow), w. Thomas TOURNAY, ed. Ralph HAYMAN

 1222.  Saltwood (57-4-r3c01)
• arms. SELLING, MUSTON of Nottinghamshire
• William BROCKHILL = Margaret

 1223.  Saltwood (57-4-r3c02)
• Robert TOURNAY, z1724, d1725, s. William & Katherine
• Robert PAYNE otp & Hythe, z1684, d1741
• William MUSTON = Anne, d1496
• John VERIEU of Sandherst {L}
• Thomas BROCKHULL, d1437 … … {L}

 1224.  Saltwood (57-4-r3c03)
• bells. John WAYLETT 1722 & 1723, Thomas PEPPER junior 1722 & 1723
• chapel of Hythe
• Thomas RANDOLPH, in 1757, of Christi College in Oxford, otp & also of Petham and Waltham
• arms. COURTNEY in Saltwood Castle, as in Tremworth Manor in Crundale
• Sturfall Castle

 1225.  Saltwood (57-4-r3c04)
• arms. BOURCHIER in Saltwood Parsonage, as at Lyminge

 1226.  Saltwood (59-1-r5c11)
• Thomas TOURNAY, d1810
• arms. SELLINGE, BROCKHULL, FORSTER
• Thomas TOURNAY, d1718 = Mary, d1722
• William TOURNAY, d1740, s. Thomas & Mary = Catherine, d1774, d. Richard HARVEY
• several TOURNAY, d1816 onwards
• arms. CRIOL
• arms. CROFT, BOWES, SUTTON, MANNERS (for Charles MANNERS SUTTON)

 1227.  Saltwood (59-1-r5c12)
• William MUSTON = Anne, d1496 (sic)

 1228.  Saltwood (59-2-r6c02)
• William MUSTON = Anne, d1493 (sic)
• arms. SELLYNG (for Anne's 1st husband), MUSTON (for Anne's 2nd husband), SELLING, TOURNAY
• Thomas TOURNAY of Hythe, d1718 = Mary, d1722, d. Robert MAY

 1229.  Saltwood (59-2-r6c04)
• Mary DEEDES, d1914
• arms. HARCOURT
• Thomas BROCKHULL, d1437
• arms. FINEUX

 1230.  Sandhurst (59-5-r4c07)
• George RIDOUT and Sophia Louis RIDOUT, 1923
• James WARD, z1649, d1732 = Anne, z1653, d1748
• John & Andrew both of Field Green otp, ch. James & Anne WARD
• John WARD, d1778, s. James & Anne
• James, John, Thomas & Elizabeth, ch. John WARD (sons disinherited for Elizabeth's son Edward)
• Edward, s. Elizabeth WARD by John COLLINS (Edward assumed the name WARD)

 1231.  Sandwich (56-4-r3c12)
• John BOTELER of Sandwich St Peter in 1452, brother of Thomas BOTELER
• John BOTELER of Sandwich St Mary in 1507, s. Thomas BOTLER (sic)

 1232.  Sandwich St Bartholomew’s Hospital (57-6-r2c12)
• … LEWIS of Thanet
• Simon de SANDWICH
• Thomas SPARKE, d1657
• Deale

 1233.  Sandwich St Clement (57-6-r2c03)
• Frances RAMSTON, widow … Edward REDE … 1611 {L} - part
• John MARTIN, z1681, d1741 = Elizabeth {L}
• Elizabeth, Maria & Amicie, ch. John MARTIN {L}
• Samuel SIMMONS otp = Mary, z1721, d1752

 1234.  Sandwich St Clement (57-6-r2c04)
• Peter SIMMONDS, d1615
• William HALSNOD otp, d1650
• Richard ODIARNE, z1712, d1748, s. Stephen & Jane ODIARNE of Northiam in Sussex
• Thomas WILKES otp, d1662
• George RAWE, otp & London, d1583 = Sarah, d1583
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 1235.  Sandwich St Clement (57-6-r2c05)
• George RAWE, otp & London, d1583 = Sarah, d1583 [repeated on same stone]
• Bartholomew COMBES otp, z1629 in Sandwich, d1694
• Charles BEESON = Susan, z1662, d1694
• John PEIRS otp, z1633 or earlier, d1693

 1236.  Sandwich St Clement (57-6-r2c06)
• arms. HALLAM

 1237.  Sandwich St Clement (57-6-r2c07)
• Valentine NORWOOD, z1639, d1690 {L}
• John NELSON otp, z1644, d1718
• arms. SANDWICH
• George ELGAR, z1628, d1712 = Sarah, z1649, d1742 {L} - part
• John HAYWARD = Mary, z1647, d1715 (widow)

 1238.  Sandwich St Clement (57-6-r2c08)
• Richard HAYWARD otp, bachelor, z1670, d1718, s. John & Mary
• Richard HURLESTON otp, z1572, d1623
• Nicholas SPENCER = Elizabeth, d1583
• Anne, z1717, d1723, d. George & Elisabeth BOYMAN, gd. Boyman SAMPSON
• Boyman SAMPSON, z1666, d1741 =(1) Anne, d. Samuel & Elisabeth FERRIER, =(2) Mary, z1674, d1731,

d. Joshua PARAMORE [actual order of marriages not given]
 1239.  Sandwich St Clement (57-6-r2c09)

• Boyman SAMPSON, z1666, d1741 =(1) Ann, z1668, d1725, d. Samuel & Elisabeth FERRIER, =(2) Mary,
z1677 (sic), d1734 (sic), d. Joshua PARAMORE

• Ann, z1717, d1723, d. George & Elisabeth BOYMAN, gd. Boyman SAMPSON
• George BOYMAN = Elisabeth, z1694, d1737, d. Boyman SAMPSON
• Gervas SHELVY otp, z1665, d1726 = Elizabeth, z1674, d1735
• William WYBORNE = Mary, z1681, d1730
• Joshua WYBORNE, z1720, d1745

 1240.  Sandwich St Clement (57-6-r2c10)
• William SMITH, z1669, d1756
• Jane HAWKER, maiden, z1666, d1731
• John HAWKER, z1720, d1754, s. John & Anne = Jane, d. John HAYWARD
• Stephen HOBDAY, d1715 = Anna, d1708, d. John HAWKER
• John HAWKER, z1669, d1721 = Ann, z1685, d1726, d. Jeffery HAFORD
• John & Ann, ch. John & Ann HAWKER
• John HAWKER, z1745, d1746, s. John & Jane, gs. John & Ann
• Jane HAWKER, z1747, d1749

 1241.  Sandwich St Clement (57-6-r2c11)
• bells. John HODSON 1675
• churchyard. ADKINS, ADAMS, BARFOOT, BOXEL, BRADFORD, BROWN, CASTLE, CHUMLEY, CLERE,

DALE, DARE, DENIS, FERRIER, GREY, HARVEY, HAMMOND, HENDLEY, HAZLEWOOD, HILLS,
HURST, JONES, IRELAND, JOSLING, LEE, MARTIN, MOULDEN, PARKER, PAYNE, PEIRSON, SMITH,
SIMMONDS, STEWART, STEVENS, TAYLOR, TISDELL, VICKARS, WALLER, WHITE

• W BUNCE in 1760
 1242.  Sandwich St John’s Hospital (57-6-r3c01)

• Thomas ELLIS = Margaret
• Harbledown; Cantrebury St Dunstan

 1243.  Sandwich St Mary (58-2-r1c07)
• Abraham RUTTER, z1565, d1608 = Susanna {L}
• Solomon HOUGHAM, z1599, d1658 = Mary, d1641
• Richard HOUGHAM, d1662, es. Solomon
• Solomon HOUGHAM of London, bachelor, z1623, d1696, 2s. Solomon

 1244.  Sandwich St Mary (58-2-r1c08)
• Solomon HOUGHAM, z1656, d1714, nephew & heir of Solomon [who d1696]
• Thomas DEN = Phebe, d1612 (widow)
• Edward KELK, z1570, d1623, s. Christopher KELK of Lincolnshire = Elizabeth, d. Christopher TYLGHMAN

of Sellinge
• Edw & Edward, ch. Edward & Elizabeth KELK
• TILGHAM [noted as a spelling variation]
• Peter BROUCKE otp, z1642, d1701

 1245.  Sandwich St Mary (58-2-r1c09)
• Richard SOLLY, z1674, d1731 = Anne, z1676, d1730, d. John & Mary CRICKETT
• Stephen LONG = Mary, z1697, d1725, d. Richard & Anne SOLLY
• John CRICKETT, z1648, d1720 = Mary, z1653, d1729
• Peter CRICKETT, z1691, d1717, s. John & Mary
• Peter NOWELL, z1626, d1694 = Judith, z1636, d1695
• Thomas NOWELL, z1658, d1694, s. Peter & Judith = Catherine, z1667, d1694

 1246.  Sandwich St Mary (58-2-r1c10)
• Richard SMITH, z1692, d1717
• Richard SMITH = Mary, z1651, d1722
• Richard SMITH, z1681, d1731, s. Richard & Mary
• John VERRIER, z1675, d1737, es. William & Martha VERRIER of Sandwich St Peter = Mary, z1685,
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d1739, d. Richard & Mary SMITH
• Richard VERRIER, z1703, d1744, s. John

 1247.  Sandwich St Mary (58-2-r1c11)
• Edward PARKER, z1677, d1703
• John CARDER, z1687, d1747 {L}
• John CARDER, z1728, d1749, s. John {L}
• George CARDER, z1729, d1749, s. John {L}
• John PETLEY, z1701, d1752
• John PETLEY, died in his minority, s. John & Sarah
• John WHITE, z1694, d1741 = Mary, z1699, d1737

 1248.  Sandwich St Mary (58-2-r1c12)
• Joseph POWELL = Rebecca, z1660, d1687, ed. Rebecca STROUD
• William MAUNDY, z1636, d1701 = Martha, z1644, d1691
• Richard MAUNDY, s. William & Martha = Sarah, z1675, d1709
• William, Martha, John, Anne & Sarles, ch. Richard & Sarah MAUNDY (with Sarah, all died within 7m)
• Robert MAUNDY, d1718, s. Richard & Susanna
• Anne, d1718, d. Richard & Susanna MAUNDY
• Richard MAUNDY, died about 12y old
• Marche MAUNDY, died about 12y old
• Robert MAUNDY, z1722, d1734
• Joseph JORDAN, z1694, d1747 = Elisabeth, z1710, d1738
• Elizabeth, an infant, d1735, d. Joseph & Elisabeth JORDAN

 1249.  Sandwich St Mary (58-2-r2c01)
• Thomas DAUSON, z1668, d1674, s. Thomas DAUSON otp
• John HAYWARD, z1668, d1731 = Mary, z1672, d1719, d. John DE BACK otp
• Richard HAYWARD, z1698, d1712, s. John & Mary
• Elisabeth, z1711, d1718, d. John & Mary HAYWARD
• Richard HAYWARD, z1714, d1753, s. John & Mary
• John HAYWARD, z1723, d1730, s. s. John & Katherine, gs. John & Mary
• Thomas HAYWARD, z1726, d1726, s. John & Katherine, gs. John & Mary
• arms. NOWELL

 1250.  Sandwich St Mary (58-2-r2c02)
• John HAYWARD, z1695, d1758, s. John & Mary =(1) Jane, d1720, d. John PARAMOR, =(2) Catherine, d.

Thomas NOWELL
• John HAWKER = Jane, widow in 1758, d. John & Jane HAYWARD
• John & Thomas, ch. John & Catherine HAYWARD
• Gervas HAYWARD, s. John & Mary = Mary, z1701, d1750, d. John VERRIER otp
• Sarah BROWNE, z1698, d1716, d. … BROWNE otp
• George BROWNE, infant [related to Sarah BROWNE]
• Jeffery SACKETT, z1660, d1681, s. Jeffery SACKETT otp
• Jeffery SACKETT otp, z1615, d1695

 1251.  Sandwich St Mary (58-2-r2c03)
• Sarah, z1660, d1688, d. Jeffery SACKETT otp
• Patience, z1655, d1676, d. Jeffery SACKETT otp
• John KELLEY aka KELLY, z1682, d1744 = Sarah, z1688, d1743
• Elisabeth KELLEY, z1661, d1749
• John KELLEY, z1728, d1758, s. John
• Sarah, d. William & Ann CANNON
• Mary Elizabeth, d. William & Ann CANNON
• Benjamin KELLEY, z1655, d1702
• Benjamin KELLEY, infant, s. Benjamin
• Elisabeth, z1716, d1721, d. John & Sarah KELLEY
• Mary, z1722, d1722, d. John & Sarah KELLEY
• Sarah, z1720, d1738, d. John & Sarah KELLEY
• Elisabeth, Mary & Jane, ch. Benjamin & Elisabeth KELLY, 1700

 1252.  Sandwich St Mary (58-2-r2c04)
• Robert NEEDLER of London, z1635, d1635, mother's first child, father's only heir
• Edward RINGLEY, buried in reign of Edward 6th = ……, d. William LANGLEY of Knowlton
• William LEVERICK = Emma, d. … SEPTVANS of Ash, both died in reign of Henry 4th
• William, Lord Clinton, died in or before reign of Edward 6th
• Thomas CANDIS
• Thomas MANWOOD, died in reign of Henry 8th
• Stephen PEROT, d1570

 1253.  Sandwich St Mary (58-2-r2c05)
• churchyard. BARKER, BRATHEN, BUCKSELL, CARDER 1686, CHITTY, DEKEWER, HARVEY,

FECKNAM, MASTER, READ, STEWART, STODDART, VANLEER
• arms. DEKEWER
• John WARBURTON in 1749
• St Jacob's Church

 1254.  Sandwich St Peter (57-6-r1c07 & r1c08)
• William VERRIER otp, z1645, d1710 = Martha, d1712
• John VERRIER otp, z1623, d1686 = Susanna, z1619, d1681
• Benjamin VERRIER, z1683, d1737
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• Anne, d. Benjamin VERRIER
• William VERRIER, z1674, d1713, 2s. … VERRIER = Elisabeth
• Gerard DE COLS otp = Elisabeth, z1686, d1751, w. William VERRIER
• Elisabeth BARBER, deceased [date obscured], niece of Elisabeth DE COLS

 1255.  Sandwich St Peter (57-6-r1c08)
• Benjamin VERRIER = Susanna, z1686, d1754
• Thomas VERRIER, z1698, d1758 {L}
• William VERRIER = Elisabeth, z1715, d1759 {L}
• John SOLLY, z1660, d1747 =(1) Mary, d1685, eldest sister of Henry FURNESE, =(2) Martha, d1716,

d. Isaac LE GAY of West Stoke in Sussex
• Barnard Van … DENISON, z1537(?) in Lacf Land (annotated “Leveland”), d1584

 1256.  Sandwich St Peter (57-6-r1c09)
• Henry FURNESE, z1629, d1672 = Anne, z1633, d1696
• Henry FURNESE, s. Henry & Anne
• John BRANCH, z1655, d1718 = Elisabeth, z1667, d1737, d. Henry & Anne FURNESE
• Jeffery HAFFORD, z1650, d1710
• … SPENCER = Maria, z1686, d1710, ed. Jeffery HAFFORD
• Alban SPENCER, z1680, d1736 =(2) Mary, z1689, d1738
• Ann, Sarah, Susan & Mary, ch. Alban & Mary SPENCER

 1257.  Sandwich St Peter (57-6-r1c10 & r1c11)
• David LANCE =(1) Lydia, z1708, d1742, d. John & Sarah JAMES, =(2) Ann, z1721, d1753, d. Richard &

Mary PEMBROKE of Canterbury
• David LANCE, infant, d1750, s. David & Ann
• Mary Ann, infant, d1752, d. David & Ann LANCE
• Solomon KELLY, z1651, d1710 = Anne, z1650, d1725, d. Valentine JEKEN
• John KELLY otp, z1680, d1740, s. Solomon & Anne
• Samuel FERRIER = Ann, z1674, d1754, d. Solomon & Anne KELLY
• Susanna Young, z1717, d1781, d. John & Elizabeth JEKEN
• Valentine JEKEN otp, d1678 = …… [wife not named]

 1258.  Sandwich St Peter (57-6-r1c11)
• Thomas YOUNG of Canterbury St Dunstan, z1672, d1729 = Susanna
• John JEKEN otp, z1687, d1738, gs. Valentine = Elisabeth, d. Thomas YOUNG
• William WYBOURNE otp = Susanna, z1679, d1755, w. Thomas YOUNG
• John GYLBERTE otp, z1521, d1595 = Anne, z1525, d1582

 1259.  Sandwich St Peter (57-6-r1c12)
• Thomas GILBERT, z1563, d1597 = Katherine, d. Robert FYLMER of East Sutton
• Thomas, Anne, Joan & Elizabeth, ch. Thomas & Katherine GILBERT
• John PROBERT, z1673, d1726
• Walram OLIVER, z1664, d1744 = Mary, z1658 [or, from another inscription, z1668], d1726
• Stephen LONG = Sarah, z1705, d1756, d. Walram & Mary OLIVER
• David TROWARD = Mary, z1694, d1758, d. Walram & Mary OLIVER

 1260.  Sandwich St Peter (57-6-r2c01)
• Robert JEFFERIES, z1648, d1709 = Elizabeth, z1659 d1739
• Thomas BENTLY of Staffordshire, z1692, d1755
• Thomas ELLIS = Margaret
• St John’s Hospital otp, St Thomas’s Hospital otp, St Peter’s School otp
• Simon SANDWICH of the Cinque Ports
• arms. ST LEGER

 1261.  Sandwich St Peter (57-6-r2c02)
• St Peter’s School otp
• bells. Joseph HATCH 1625, S KNIGHT 1727
• churchyard. ALLESON, AUSTEN, ABBOT, BARBER, BENSON 1738, BENNET, BOORN, BRADLEY,

BUNDOCK, BUBBER, BISHOP, CASPALL, COOK, CULVER, DILLNOT, EATELL, EDWARDS,
FREMBLY, GARDNER, GILBERT, GODDEN, GOLDFINCH, HUTTON, HORNE, HOWGILL, JAMES,
JENNINGS, JULL, JENKINSON, MORGAN, MARSH, OLIVER, POTT, READ, RUTTER, ROFFE, SMITH,
STEWARD, TROWARD, VEDEN, WILKINSON, WOODRUFFE, WYBORNE

 1262.  Sandwich St Thomas’s Hospital (57-6-r3c01)
• Thomas ELLIS = Margaret, in 1557

 1263.  Sellindge near Hythe (58-2-r4c08)
• William CADE of Aldington = Elisabeth, z1637, d1719 (widow), d. Edward LAYFEILD, niece to … LAUD

of Canterbury
• John BERUS, d1459 = Joan {L}
• arms. GODFREY, PIX, STROUGHILL, LAMBARD, ILES

 1264.  Sellindge near Hythe (58-2-r4c09)
• Thomas GODFREY of Hoddiford otp, z1585, d1664 =(1) Margaret, d. William LAMBARD of Greenwich,

=(2) Sarah, d. Thomas ILES of Hammersmith
• Thomas GODFREY, z1651, d1699, os. Peter GODFREY of Hodiford = Mary, 3d. John DALLMAN of

Dunnistrop in Staffordshire
 1265.  Sellindge near Hythe (58-2-r4c10)

• Peter HEYMAN, d1550 = Elizabeth, d&h. William TILL
• Ralph HEYMAN, d1601, es&h. Peter & Elizabeth = Anne (or Elizabeth), d. William NAUNTON of Suffolk
• William NAUNTON of Alderton in Suffolk = Elizabeth, d. Anthony & Elizabeth WINGFIELD
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• Anthony WINGFIELD of Letheringham in Suffolk = Elizabeth, d&c. George DE VERE the son of the 12th
Earl of Oxford

 1266.  Sellindge near Hythe (58-2-r4c11)
• arms. HEYMAN, TILL, NANTON

 1267.  Sellindge near Hythe (58-2-r4c12)
• Peter HEYMAN = Elizabeth, d&h. William TILL {L}
• Thomas SANDFORD of Hope & Newington = Elisabeth
• Richard BURTON otp & Dimchurch = Elisabeth, w. Thomas SANDFORD

 1268.  Sellindge near Hythe (58-2-r5c01)
• … MANTELL … of Horton Priory …
• arms. HEYFORD, CANTILUPE, GOLOFRE, HARROWDEN, ABBOTT, WOOD
• bells. Samuel KNIGHT 1723
• churchyard. ELVEY, CLARK, COLLETT
• John WILSON in 1759

 1269.  Selling near Faversham (57-2-r4c02)
• William NORWOOD of St Dunstan in London, z1549, d1596 {L}
• Andrew NORWOOD, brother of William {L}
• Alexander NORWOOD, cousin of William {L}
• Edward FISHER otp, z1650, d1709 {L}
• Edward FISHER, z1687, d1697, os. Edward {L}
• John BURTON otp, z1696, d1735
• Nicholas DAVIES, d1657, s. William

 1270.  Selling near Faversham (57-2-r4c03)
• arms. CHAMBERS of Bredgar House

 1271.  Selling near Faversham (57-2-r4c04)
• arms. CLARE, CASTILE, WARREN
• Charles FURMSTON of Faversham, z1738, d1775
• William CHAMBERS otp, z1692, d1724 = Susanna, z1694, d1758, od. Robert & Susanna GIBBS
• Anne, z1722, d1722, d. William & Susanna CHAMBERS
• Abraham CHAMBERS, z1646, d1694

 1272.  Selling near Faversham (57-2-r4c05)
• Thomas YATE, d1522 = Julian
• John RIGDEN, z1634, d1677
• Thomas GREENSTREET, z1673, d1681, s. Thomas & Margaret GREENSTREET otp
• Thomas GREENSTREET otp, z1620, d1692 = Margaret, z1635, d1712
• Peter GREETSTREET otp = Anne, z1688, d1745 (widow)
• Dering, Catherine & Mary, ch. Peter & Anne GREENSTREET

 1273.  Selling near Faversham (57-2-r4c07)
• Peter GREENSTREET otp = Elizabeth, z1685, d1715
• Thomas, John, Elizabeth & Peter, ch. Peter & Elizabeth GREENSTREET
• Thomas GYLES, d1569, s. Antony
• Richard GYLES, z1562, d1654, os. Thomas
• bells. William HATCH - Mary - 1567

 1274.  Selling near Faversham (57-2-r4c08)
• churchyard. BUNCE, HOGBEN, HYDER, MARLBOROUGH, TYLER
• Lord Sondes
• Henry THOMSON in 1760

 1275.  Sevenoaks (59-6-r2c10)
• Walter DARK……(?), otp from 1535 until1554
• William Oliver DODGSON(?) = Elizabeth
• arms. BUNCE - remaining brief rough notes, not legible

 1276.  Sevenoaks (59-6-r2c11)
• brief rough notes, not legible

 1277.  Sevenoaks (59-6-r2c12)
• arms. AMHURST, PATERSON

 1278.  Sevenoaks (59-6-r3c02)
• arms. BUNCE of Kent & London

 1279.  Sevenoaks (59-6-r3c03)
• Richard MILBOURNE of Rochester in 1611, of St David's in 1616, of Carlisle in 1621
• James WRIGHT in 1798
• arms. WRIGHT of Aldington & Bury St Edmonds in Suffolk
• H W MILLER = Mary, 1886
• arms. KEMP

 1280.  Sevenoaks (59-6-r3c05)
• arms. DECKLING, DAVIS, SOTHERTON - all queried

 1281.  Sevenoaks (59-6-r3c07)
• Jeffrey, Lord Amhurst, d1797 = ……, d. … CARY of York
• William AMHURST of Newfoundland, z1734, m1766, d1781 = Elizabeth, d1776, d. Thomas PATERSON
• William Pitt AMHURST, es. William & Elizabeth, nephew of Jeffrey 1st Lord Amhurst, became Lord

Amhurst of Montreal
• arms. PATERSON of Dummure(?), Fife
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• Sevenoaks School
• John AMHURST & William AMHURST in 1781, sons of Jeffrey

 1282.  Sevenoaks (59-6-r3c08)
• Peter NOUAILLE, m1801 = Anne, z1774, d. William & Frances WOODGATE
• William WOODGATE = Frances HOOKER
• arms. SOUTHERNE

 1283.  Sevenoaks (59-6-r3c09)
• Thomas FULLER, z1654, d1734 = Mary PLUMER, d1703
• Peter NOUAILLE, d1845 = Anne, d. William WOODGATE
• Edward RUDGE of Evesham =(1) Anne, od. Peter & Anne NOUAILLE
• arms. DERLING or DECKLING, DAVIS of London & Westminster, SOUTHERNE

 1284.  Sevenoaks (59-6-r3c11)
• Charles WHITWORTH, Earl Whitworth, of Ireland, d1825 =(1) Arabella Diana, ed&c. Charles & Catherine

COPE, =(2) Dowager Duchess of Dorset, m1801
• Charles COPE = Catherine, d. Cecil BISHOP
• Thomas STREATFIELD, z1719, d1802, ggs. Richard STREATFIELD of Chiddingstone = Jane Anne,

z1748, m1777, d1834, d&h. John James GREENE
• Henry STREATFIELD, z1780, d1817, s. Thomas & Jane Anne
• arms. PETLEY, SEYLIARD
• THOMPSON window

 1285.  Sevenoaks (59-6-r3c12)
• [Emily JACKSON], sister of Thomas Graham JACKSON - with note to see Ash by Wrotham

 1286.  Sevenoaks (59-6-r4c01)
• arms. Randal DAVIDSON, See of Canterbury, Rochester Diocese, HARMER, THOMPSON, WEBB
• Charles, Earl Whitworth, d1825
• arms. WHITWORTH
• Emily JACKSON, d1916
• arms. HIPPISLEY
• John FERMOR at Minorca, z1674, d1722, brother of Henry FERMOR, s. William & Martha
• William FERMOR of Walshes in Sussex = Martha, d. Tristram THOMAS

 1287.  Sevenoaks (59-6-r4c03)
• William BOSWELL = Margaret, d1692
• Thomas SCOTT of Hawkhurst = Margery CLERKE, d1618
• arms. CONGHURST, CULPEPER, HAYE, CAMPBELL, GOODRICH, BRUCE of Worcester

 1288.  Sevenoaks (59-6-r4c04)
• Thomas Graham JACKSON = Alice Mary, d1900, d. William LAMBARDE
• arms. HIPPISLEY, HORNE of London, DEANE of Halling, WHITE of Beverley
• William LAMBARDE, d1601
• John RANDOLPH of London = Jane, d. Thomas LAMBARDE
• LAKE

 1289.  Sevenoaks (59-6-r4c05)
• Bryce MCMURDO = Jane B ……, z1771, d1813, youngest & posthumous d. Francis OTWAY of Ashgrove
• Grace OTWAY, z1762, d1821 unmarried

 1290.  Sevenoaks (59-6-r4c06)
• Charles Carter PETLEY, d1830 = Ellen, d1839
• Catherine Ellen, d1852, d. Charles Carter & Ellen PETLEY
• Charles FARNABY of Kippington, d1741 = Elizabeth, d1757, d. Richard LETTON
• Thomas FARNABY, z1706, d1760, only surviving s. Charles & Elizabeth
• Thomas STREATFEILD = Martha, d1716, od&h. Thomas GODWIN of Trottescliffe
• Ralph, Henry, Thomas, Margaret & Martha, ch. Thomas & Martha STREATFEILD
• arms. GODDEN of Leybourne Castle & Finchden in Tenterden
• Thomas FARNABY = Ann, ed. John HOWSON of Durham
• John COEL of Debden Hall in Suffolk = Ann, z1607, d1683, w. Thomas FARNABY
• Thomas STREATFEILD, z1669, d1750, s. Richard STREATFEILD of Chiddingstone
• Thomas STREATFEILD, d1722, s. Thomas
• Charles POLHILL = Martha, d. Thomas STREATFEILD
• Margaret STREATFEILD, died unmarried, d. Thomas
• John FERMOR, z1674, d1722

 1291.  Sevenoaks (59-6-r4c07)
• arms. PURCELL

 1292.  Sevenoaks (59-6-r4c08)
• George DAVIS of the Grammar School, z1728, d1771, s. Margaret
• Margaret DAVIS, z1695, d1777, mother of George - possibly she was a PURCELL ?
• arms. PURCELL of Daneston in Shropshire

 1293.  Sevenoaks, Kippington (59-6-r4c08)
• George Wemyss ANSON, d1916
• arms. ANSON of Birch Hall in Lewes

 1294.  Sevington (57-2-r5c02)
• Edward BOYS otp, z1665, d1723, es. Thomas & Margaret BOYS of Mersham
• Thomas BOYS = Margaret … 1659 … 1642 {L}
• bells. Joseph HATCH 1630
• Stephen GREENHILL in 1758
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 1295.  Sholden (57-3-r5c03)
• aka Shoulden
• Jane, z1739, d1739, d. William & Eleanor WYBORNE
• Daniel WYBORNE, z1740, d1741, s. William & Eleanor
• William WYBORN, z1744, d1744, d. William & Eleanor
• John WYBORNE, z1741, d1745, d. William & Eleanor
• George WYBORNE, z1749, d1749, s. William & Eleanor
• William WYBORNE, z1747, d1747, d. William & Eleanor
• bells. John JODSON or JOELSON 1675, William HILD, Thomas BARTLET 1623, John HARWARD
• chapel annexed to Northbourne
• George SHOCKLEDGE in 1759
• Thomas HUTCHESON in 1772
• churchyard. HILD, SMITH

 1296.  Shoreham (59-10-r3c05)
• Abraham SHARD, d1746, es. Isaac =(1) Mary, d. Robert HOWARD, =(2) Ruth, d1744, d. John BORRETT
• John BORRETT of Westmorland, z1657, d1739 =(1) Anna, d. Bartholomew PARTRIDGE, =(2) Elizabeth,

younger d. Thomas TREVOR
• Susannah, Lady STIRLING, d1806, only surviving issue of George Trenchard & Ann GOODENOUGH
• George Trenchard GOODENOUGH = Ann CARTER
• John POLHILL, d1651 = Anne, d. Richard GILBOURNE
• arms. BUCKLAND
• Paul DARANDA of Putney, d1732

 1297.  Shoreham (59-10-r3c06)
• Anna, d1725, d. John & Elizabeth BORRETT
• Catherine, z1635, d1654, d. James PERY
• Edward BORRETT = Susannah, d1751, d. Thomas & Elizabeth DIXON
• Thomas DIXON = Elizabeth NORTHEY
• arms. DIXON of Middlesex
• arms. PENNILES

 1298.  Shorne (59-9-r5c04)
• arms. for William PAGE

 1299.  Sibertswold (57-4-r4c09)
• William MERRYWETHER, z1650, d1702 = Sarah, z1664, d1737, ed. James MATSON otp
• Richard, Anne, Mary, Sarah (deceased) & Sarah, ch. William & Sarah MERRYWETHER
• Sarah, d. William MERRYWETHER
• Sarah, z1698, d1703, 2d. William & Sarah MERRYWETHER
• M M [initials only], z1681, d1706
• Richard MERRYWETHER, z1693, d1720, os. William

 1300.  Sibertswold (57-4-r4c10)
• John LOWNDES of Overton in Cheshire, z1682, d1734 = Anne, z1686, d1734, d. William & Sarah

MERRYWETHER otp
• Sarah, only surviving d. John & Anne LOWNDES
• Paule PETIT of Dantdelion in Thanet = Anne, z1616, d1676, ed. John MERRYWETHER of Sheepardswell
• Robert MATSON, z1662, d1715 = Joanna
• James MATSON, z1698, d1716, s. Robert & Joanna
• James MATSON otp, z1630, d1708 = Mary, z1641, d1714
• Robert, Sarah, Mary, James & John, ch. James & Mary MATSON
• John MATSON of Wingham, z1671, d1731 =(1) Mary, d. Stephen GOLDFINCH of Eastry, =(2) Anna,

w. Thomas BOYSE of Betshanger
 1301.  Sibertswold (57-4-r4c11)

• James MATSON, z1700, d1712, s. John
• Philemon POWNDALL, who had married, z1605, d1660
• John COWLEY, z1603, d1648 = Mary
• Anne, Elizabeth & Valentine (deceased), ch. John & Mary COWLEY
• PHILPOT or PHILIPOT family of Upton Court otp
• united with Coldred
• Thomas RYMER
• Downe otp

 1302.  Sittingbourne (59-3-r4c07)
• John HUGGENS, d1792
• John HUGGENS of Huggens College in Northfleet, d1865, s. John
• arms. HUGGEN, PORDAGE
• Thomas BANISTER, d1791 = Sarah, d1800
• Augustus LUSHINGTON
• Thomas BANISTER, d1750 = Elizabeth, d1784

 1303.  Sittingbourne (59-3-r4c08)
• Bryan FAUSSETT, of Sittingbourne = Dorothy, d. John SMITH of Borden & Scirback in Lincoln

 1304.  Sittingbourne (59-3-r4c09)
• arms. KERR
• Bryan FAUSSETT, d1808(?)
• arms. TOKE, GODFREY, BRYAN, SMITH
• Thomas LOUGH, d1826 = Charlotte, d1822
• arms. ALDERSEY
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 1305.  Sittingbourne (59-3-r4c11)
• arms. Thomas ARUNDEL or FITZALAN
• arms. Canterbury Diocese, WARREN

 1306.  Smeeth (58-2-r3c05)
• Robert SCOTT of Mersham = Priscilla, z1596, d1648, d. Thomas HONEYWOOD of Elmstead
• Richard GODFREY of Wye = Mary, d. John MOYLE of Buckwell, and first to make Mrs

HONEYWOOD of Charing a great grandmother in the 5th generation
• Robert SCOTT of Mersham = Mary, z1598, d1652, w. Richard GODFREY, d. John MOYLE

 1307.  Smeeth (58-2-r3c06)
• Thomas STREATFEILD at Smeeth church in 1837
• arms. PASHLEY of Evegate Manor

 1308.  Smeeth (58-2-r3c07)
• Richard MASTERS of Aldington, hung at Tyburn c1533
• Elisabeth BARTON of Aldington
• arms. MASTER
• arms. TURNER

 1309.  Smeeth (58-2-r3c08)
• Paul LOFTIE otp, z1648, d1703 = Elleanour, z1658, d1732, d. Thomas TURNER of Canterbury
• Susanna, Eleanour, Robert & William, ch. Paul & Elleanour LOFTIE (those surviving)
• Robert LOFTIE, z1697, d1750
• Thomas LOFTIE, z1605, d1678
• Robert LOFTIE, d1683, s. Thomas
• Paul LOFTIE, z1685, d1703, s. Paul & Eleanor
• Richard GOOKIN of Canterbury, z1647, d1736 = Margaret, z1661, d1719, ed. Stephen & Margaret

HANDFEILD [buried nearby - but not in this manuscript]
 1310.  Smeeth (58-2-r3c09)

• bells. Joseph HATCH 1603 & 1620
• chapel of ease to Aldington
• … CHAPMAN in 1758

 1311.  Smeeth (58-2-r3c10)
• Thomas KNATCHBULL of Boxley = Anne, d1703
• Thomas KNATCHBULL, d1703, s. Thomas KNATCHBULL of Mersham Hatch
• John KNATCHBULL, infant, d1706, s. Edward KNATCHBULL of Mersham Hatch
• Thomas KNATCHBULL (before mentioned), d1711
• Edward KNATCHBULL (aforesaid) = Alice, d1723
• Thomas KNATCHBULL (aforesaid) = Mary, d1724
• Mary, d1729, d. Edward KNATCHBULL (aforesaid)
• Edward KNATCHBULL (afore mentioned), d1730
• Norton KNATCHBULL, d1738, s. Wyndham KNATCHBULL of Mersham Hatch
• Richard Norton KNATCHBULL, d1739, s. Wyndham KNATCHBULL of Mersham Hatch

 1312.  Smeeth (58-2-r3c11)
• arms. COLLYNS, TOURNAY

 1313.  Smeeth (58-2-r3c12)
• Edward KNATCHBULL = Alice, d. John WYNDHAM of Norrington in Wiltshire
• Wyndham KNATCHBULL in 1749, s. Edward & Alice
• arms. COLLINS
• William COLLYNS = Margaret, z1570, m1591, d1595, d. Thomas TOURNAY
• John KNATCHBULL of Mersham Hatch, z1636, d1696, s&h. Norton & Dorothy = Jane, z1640, d1699, d&c.

Edward MONINS of Waldershare
• Norton KNATCHBULL = Dorothy WESTROW

 1314.  Snave (59-2-r5c08)
• Royal Arms only

 1315.  St Margaret At Cliffe (57-5-r1c02)
• arms. BARNEY, ASHTON

 1316.  St Margaret At Cliffe (57-5-r1c03 & r1c05)
• Richard ALLEN otp, z1575, d1648 =(1) Mary, d. William FREND of Meneker, =(2) Willmon OSBAN,

z1592, d1653
• William & Elisabeth, ch. Richard & Mary ALLEN
• Richard & John, ch. Richard & Willmon Osban ALLEN
• William ALLEN otp, z1603, d1667, es. Richard & Mary = Grace, d. Thomas TAMMS
• Richard, William & Katherine, ch. William & Grace ALLEN
• Richard ALLEN, z1624, d1650, s. Richard & Willmon
• John ALLEN, z1626, d1652, s. Richard & Willmon = Elisabeth, d. Ambrose WARD of Yalding
• William BARNAY otp, z1631, d1700 = Barbara, z1640, d1684, d. John ASHTON

 1317.  St Margaret At Cliffe (57-5-r1c04)
• arms. BERRY

 1318.  St Margaret At Cliffe (57-5-r1c05)
• Edward SMITH, z1642, d1719 = Elizabeth, z1629, d1705, ed. John BERRY
• William CHRISTIAN, z1664, d1726
• Elizabeth, z1715, d1718, d. William CHRISTIAN
• churchyard. BOWLES, CHITTY, CHRISTIAN, EASTES, FINNIS, JELL, KINGHAM, MARSHALL,

MATSON, NASH, POPE, SHARP, SAYER, SPILLET, WELLARD, WOGAN
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 1319.  St Margaret At Cliffe (57-5-r1c06)
• West Cliff
• John MARSH in 1759

 1320.  St Mary Cray (59-7-r5c10)
• arms. LEVINGE

 1321.  St Mary Cray (59-7-r5c11)
• MANNING family
• Richard MANNING, d1604
• Richard Levinge VAN HEYTHUYSEN, d1797
• arms. LEVINGE
• Edward HODSOLL, d1794 = Matilda, d1807, d. Joseph ASHE

 1322.  St Mary Cray (59-7-r5c12)
• arms. CREWYS

 1323.  St Mary Cray (59-8-r1c02)
• Robert CREWES of London = Margaret, d1602, d. Francis HADDON
• arms. CREWYS, Grocer's Company
• Samuel ATWOOD of Ash by Wrotham = Jane, d1734, d. Edmund HODSOLL
• Helen, d1736, d. Edmund HODSOLL
• arms. WARING
• Henry SMITH, d1771

 1324.  St Mary Cray (59-8-r1c03)
• William WYTHINGS of Eltham = Frances, d1687, d. Robert KING otp
• arms. WITHINS
• Catherine, d1716, d. William WYTHINGS

 1325.  St Mary Cray (59-9-r5c07)
• Elizabeth COBHAM =(1) John HART (memorial brass moved to Lullingstone)
• arms. PECHE

 1326.  St Mary In The Marsh (59-3-r1c12)
• Stephen PILCHER, d1768 = Elizabeth
• arms. HAFFENDEN

 1327.  St Paul Cray (59-8-r1c04)
• Henry HOGHTON =(2) Fanny, ed&c. Daniel BOOTH of Hutton Hall in Essex & the Bank of England

 1328.  St Paul Cray (59-8-r1c05)
• John Robert TOWNSHEND, first & last Earl Sidney of Scadbury, d1890 = Emily Caroline, d. Henry

William PAGET, Marquis of Anglesey
• arms. VERE
• Henry HOGHTON of Lancashire =(2) Fanny, d1803
• arms. LEA, ASHTON, BOOTH
• arms. CHAPMAN, HAY

 1329.  St Paul Cray (59-8-r1c06)
• arms. CHAPMAN, GREENWOOD, HUTCHINSON, MAW, KNAPP

 1330.  Stanford (58-2-r5c02)
• bells. William REVELL, John WILLMAR 1631
• John CULLEN, d1712
• churchyard. CAREW, KENNET, MARSH, VILE
• chapel of ease to Lyminge
• Oastenhanger aka Westenhanger otp

 1331.  Staple (58-1-r5c11)
• John SILKWOOD, z1732, d1754, s. John & Mary
• John SILKWOOD otp, z1696, d1751 = Mary, z1693, d1753, d. Richard & Mary TERRY otp
• arms. WHITING
• Gratianus LYNCH, z1626, d1691 = Rebecca, z1634, d1674 {L}
• Sarah, John, Gratia & Judith, ch. Gratianus LYNCH {L}
• John LYNCH {L}

 1332.  Staple (58-1-r5c12)
• John LYNCH of Groves otp, z1651, d1732 = Sarah, z1669, d1710, d. Francis HEAD {L}

 1333.  Staple (58-2-r1c02)
• arms. SQUIRE of London

 1334.  Staple (58-2-r1c03)
• Grace, z1652 at Groves otp, d1664 at Harrietsham, d. John & Grace SQUIER
• John SQUIER of Barnes near London = Grace, ed. John LYNCH of Groves otp
• John CLARKE, z1688, d1691, os. John & Sarah {L}
• John CLARKE = Sarah, ed. Gratiam LYNCH {L}
• arms. BROMFEILD

 1335.  Staple (58-2-r1c04)
• John LYNCH, z1591, d1680 = Grace, ed. John BROMFEILD of Ewhurst in Sussex {L}
• Gratianum LYNCH, s. John & Grace {L}
• Grace, w. John SQUIER, d. John & Grace LYNCH {L}
• Thomas BLECHYNDEN of Aldington = Margaret, d. John & Grace LYNCH {L}
• Joan, d1570, d. Simon LYNCH
• Simon LYNCH of Sandwich, d1573
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 1336.  Staple (58-2-r1c05)
• Thomas LYNCH = ……, d1588
• Thomas LYNCH, d1589, s. William
• Julius LYNCH, d1596, s. William LYNCH junior
• Theophilus LYNCH, d1597, s. William LYNCH junior
• Judith, d1606, d. William LYNCH junior
• Mary LYNCH widow, d1635
• Robert LYNCH, d1653
• Aylmer, Catherine, Francis, Gratian & Francis, ch. John & Sarah LYNCH, all died young
• John LYNCH of Canterbury, in 1759
• John LYNCH of Groves = Sarah, d1710, d. Francis HEAD of Rochester
• Sarah, Rebecca, Judith, John, Ann, George, Katherine, Gratian, Frances, Richard & Head, ch. John &

Sarah LYNCH, all survived
• arms. HENDLEY

 1337.  Staple (58-2-r1c06)
• Mary, z1708, d1722, d. Michael & Elizabeth TERRY
• Margaret, z1718, d1722, d. Michael & Elizabeth TERRY
• Michael TERRY senior, z1666, d1744 = Elizabeth, z1674, d1741
• Michael TERRY, z1704, d1741, s. Michael & Elizabeth
• churchyard. HARRISON, HATCHER, GIBBS, TERRY, DALE, DEVISON, RIGDEN, WOOD, WOODWARD

 1338.  Staplehurst (57-2-r1c03)
• I CROWIE(?), d1703
• John CHAUNTIER, z1611, d1666
• T MORTON, d1733
• Edward STACE … {L}
• Daniel POYNTELL otp, z1623, d1674
• Judith, z1654, d1675, d. Daniel POYNTELL

 1339.  Staplehurst (57-2-r1c04)
• Samuel FULLER, d1675 = Elizabeth, d1672 {L}
• Robert LOVE senior, otp, z1676, d1733 = Mary, z1676, d1723
• Staple, John, Robert & Hannah, ch. Robert & Mary LOVE
• Robert LOVE junior, z1701, d1734 = Sarah, d1733
• Mary, Sarah & Jane, ch. Robert & Sarah LOVE
• Jane, z1732, d1733, d. Robert & Sarah LOVE

 1340.  Staplehurst (57-2-r1c05)
• Elizabeth, d1736, infant d. Robert & Maria WOODEN
• James LOVE otp, z1686, d1723 = Sarah, d. Robert & Hannah FREEBODY of Frittenden
• James, Jane & Sarah, ch. James & Sarah LOVE
• James LOVE the younger, otp = Elizabeth, z1717, d1746
• Elizabeth, d. James & Elizabeth LOVE
• John GOODHEW … {L}
• Spilshill otp
• David AUSTEN otp, z1630, d1718

 1341.  Stelling (58-7-r3c11)
• arms. HARDRES, CLARE

 1342.  Stelling (58-7-r3c12)
• John SPAINE, z1634, d1660, s. Thomas & Anne
• Great Hardres
• William HARDRES
• Thomas COBB in 1756

 1343.  Stodmarsh (58-6-r4c09)
• William COURTHOPE of Stodmarsh Court otp, z1652, d1727 = Amye, z1651, d1742, od. Peter

GODFREY of Hodyford in Sellinge
• Godfrey, William, Ayme (sic), Ann Mary & Sarah, ch. William & Amye COURTHOPE
• John HUGESSEN, s. William HUGESSEN of Provender = Ayme, d. William & Amye COURTHOPE
• John JULL of Ash = Sarah, d. William & Amye COURTHOPE
• Anne Mary, z1694, d1702, d. William & Ayme (sic) COURTHOPE
• Godfrey COURTHOPE, d1686, s. William & Ayme

 1344.  Stodmarsh (58-6-r4c10)
• William BARNEVYLLE, d1464

 1345.  Stone (59-9-r1c09)
• John POPE alias TALBOT
• Robert CHAPMAN, d1574 =(1) Winifred, =(2) Ellyn
• arms. HETON, MORE

 1346.  Stone (59-9-r1c10)
• Robert TALBOT, d1754 = Anne, d1751, d. John LYNCH
• John TALBOT of Stone Castle = Anne, 1805
• Anne CAREW, d1598
• arms. CHAPMAN
• William CAREW, d1625
• Robert CHAPMAN, d1574
• arms. Merchant Adventurer's Company, Draper's Company, HETON, MORE of Cheshire



D’Elboux Manuscripts
© B J White, December 2001 Indexed Abstracts page 107 of 156

 1347.  Stone (59-9-r1c11)
• John WILTSHIRE = Margaret, d&h. John GRAUND of Normandy (his 1st or 2nd wife)

 1348.  Stone (59-9-r1c12)
• John WILTSHIRE, d1526 = Margaret
• arms. LEGRAND
• Thomas HEATHCOTE, d1811 = Letitia, 1802, d. Lord Parker
• Lord Parker = ……, coheiress of Edward STRONG of Greenwich
• arms. KING, LAWRENCE
• Thomas WARDE, d1779 = Frances, d1753
• George SHARP, d1810 = Mary, d1820
• Octavius JEPSON, d1899
• arms. Company of Founders

 1349.  Stone (59-9-r2c04 & r2c05)
• Robert CHAPMAN alias MERCER, apprentice to Walter CHAMPION 1528, made free 1535, probably born

1512, d1574 =(1) Winifred, =(2) Ellen (2h John PRESTON written by Ellen's name - heiress?)
• Thomas CHAPMAN, dead in 1570, s. Robert & Winifred
• William CAREWE = Anne, d. Robert & Winifred CHAPMAN
• Francis ROGERS = Ellen, d. Robert & Winifred CHAPMAN
• LEVESON = Barbara, dead in 1570, d. Robert & Winifred CHAPMAN

 1350.  Stourmouth (58-6-r4c11)
• aka Sturmouth & Stowermouth
• John POWELL otp, z1606, d1680, = Anna, d1674, d. Morgan WINNE of Lincoln {L}
• Desmond OSBORN {L}
• Thomas MAREYS otp, d1472 {L}
• Thomas BEAKE otp, z1669, d1734, married twice

 1351.  Stourmouth (58-6-r4c12)
• Henry JENKEN otp, z1619, d1679 = Martha, d. William MARSHALL
• Margaret, d. Henry & Martha JENKEN
• Thomas LARKING otp, z1707, d1751 =(1) Anne, d. William LUCKETT of Preston, =(2) Mary, d. William

ANDREWS of Nonington
• Thomas, William & Anne, ch. Thomas & Anne LARKING
• Mary, William, Andrews, Frances & Austen, ch. Thomas & Mary LARKING
• Thomas HARRISON, d1663
• Francis Probyn WILLIAMS, z1733, d1734, s. Hopton WILLIAMS otp
• churchyard. CARTER, CULMER, GIBBS, MOUNT, NORWOOD, SPRATT, STARK, STODDARD
• bells. Joseph HATCH 1605 & 1638, William CARTER 1613
• Rochester

 1352.  Stowting (58-2-r5c03)
• arms. JENKIN

 1353.  Stowting (58-2-r5c04)
• Thomas JENKIN, d1674, s. Thomas JENKIN of Stouting Court = Eleanor, d1695, d. William HAWES of

Salehurst in Sussex {L}
• Thomas JENKINS (sic) in 1698, s. Thomas & Eleanor {L}
• Rose, z1670, d1697 at Warbleton in Sussex, yd. Thomas & Eleanor JENKIN {L}

 1354.  Stowting (58-2-r5c05)
• Thomas JENKIN of Stouting Court, z1608, d1657 = Margaret, d. Thomas JENKIN of Folkestone
• Barfriston

 1355.  Stowting (58-2-r5c06)
• Richard STOTYNE and Julyane {L}
• Reginald ANSELL otp, z1598, d1679 = Magdalen, d1680
• churchyard. BEANE, GODFREY, HOWELL, TUKIS or TUKES, MAXTED, SANKEY
• … CRANSTON in 1759
• Stoughting; Six Mile Houses; Stone Street; Monks Horton

 1356.  Stowting (59-1-r4c09)
• William JENKIN = Palatia ASH
• arms. MICHELL of Old Windsor

 1357.  Stowting (59-1-r4c10)
• Thomas JENKIN, d1674, s. Thomas = Eleanor, d1697, d. William HAWES of Salehurst
• Thomas JENKIN, d1657 = Margaret, d. Thomas JENKIN of Folkestone
• Thomas JENKINS, d1716 = Damoris, d1717, d. … KINGSLEY of Canterbury
• Henry Charles Fleming JENKIN, d1885, s. Henrietta Camilla
• Charles JENKIN = Henrietta Camilla, d1885
• arms. ASH, FREWEN, SCOTT of Hawkhurst, CONGHURST

 1358.  Sturry (56-6-r1c09)
• Kaatherine(e) FRANCKLEYNE, d1552 [this name is 'hidden' in the verse on a brass plate - the first letters

of each line spell the forename, the last letters spell the surname]
• THORNHILL

 1359.  Sturry (56-6-r1c10)
• aka Sturrey
• Thomas CHILDMEL otp, d1406 =(1) Joan, =(2) Katherine [order of marriages not given] {L}
• arms. NAYLOR, PARAMOR
• Thomas NAYLER otp = Angelica
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• Elizabeth, d. Nicholas FRENCKLYN {L} [named at end of a verse which conceals the name 'Katherine
FRANCKLEYNE']

• Nicholas FRENCKLYN {L}
• William KENDALL otp, z1670, d1731 =(1) Margaret otp, z1670, d1715, d. William PICARD otp, =(2) Mary,

d. Robert YOUNG of Long Port in Canterbury
• Margaret, z1723, d1730, d. William & Mary KENDALL

 1360.  Sturry (56-6-r1c11)
• Katherine, d1549, d. John CHURCH otp
• Ann, z1674, d1695, d. Henry & Johanna BENNET
• Henry BENNET, z1642, d1724 = Johanna, z1638, d1702
• Philip SMITH Lord Viscount Strangford
• churchyard. TEDDEMAN, WOOTTON, MOYSE, PICARD
• bells. Joseph HATCH 1622, Richard PHELPS 1710
• Wheeler TWYMAN in 1757

 1361.  Sturry (59-3-r4c12)
• Robert NAYLOR otp = Angelica
• arms. PARAMOUR
• Daniel PICARD
• Sturry Court
• arms. GREVILE

 1362.  Sundridge (59-6-r5c04)
• Roger ISLEY, d1429
• arms. FREMINGHAM (sic)
• Thomas ISLEY, d1518
• arms. GULDEFORD, HALDEN
• William VYSE, d1816
• Maria BELLENDEN, d1736
• Lord Frederick Campbell, d1816 = Mary MEREDITH, d1807
• arms. CAMPBELL, LORN

 1363.  Sundridge (59-6-r5c05)
• Arthur, Lord Templemore, d1837 = Angela PAGET, d. Henry, Marquis of Anglesey
• arms. CHICHESTER, Marquis of Donegal
• Anna Seymour DAME (sic) in 1808, d. Caroline CAMPBELL
• arms. SEYMOUR, Duke of Somerset, BRUCE (Earl of Elgin & Kincardine), LORNE
• Thomas BLAND, d1617 = Mary
• George BLAND of Arundel in Sussex, os. Thomas

 1364.  Sundridge (59-6-r5c07)
• Anna Seymour DAMES (sic), d. Henry Seymour Conway & Caroline CAMPBELL
• Henry Seymour Conway CAMPBELL = Caroline
• arms. LORNE
• William GRASETT, d1841
• George Elliott CLERKE = Rebecca Worrell ……, d1849, ed. William GRASETT
• arms. CLARKE of Hyde Hall in Chester
• John HYDE, d1677
• John CREASY, d1670

 1365.  Sundridge (59-6-r5c08)
• Jane SHAW, d1750
• arms. SHAW (Bart. of Kenward & Eltham in Kent)
• John HYDE, d1729
• arms. STRODE
• Richard HARDINGE = Mary
• arms. GORE
• Maurice Gordon HEATH, d1915
• arms. HEATH of Oxfordshire
• arms. ISLEY, FREMINGHAM (sic)
• arms. Kent [county], Canterbury Diocese, Rochester Diocese

 1366.  Sundridge (59-6-r5c09)
• John AYNSWORTH, d1713 = Susanna, d1750, d. Anthony EARNING
• Humphrey HYDE, z1636, d1719
• Edward HYDE, z1687, d1726, s. Humphrey
• John HYDE alias PAYNE, d1776 = Katherine, d1807
• John BOND, d1714
• Henry MOMPESSON, s. Roger MOMPESSON of Dorset
• Thomas MOMPESSON, d1767
• arms. BOND of Thorpe in Surrey, BUSNETT, AYNSWORTH
• HYDE of Bore Place

 1367.  Sutton At Hone (59-9-r5c12)
• arms. PRATT of Leicester & Surrey
• Sarah was his 3rd wife according to Hasted [relates to wife of Thomas SMYTH]

 1368.  Sutton At Hone (59-10-r1c02)
• Abraham HILL, d1721 =(1) Anne Bulstrode WHITLOCK, =(2) Elizabeth PRATT
• arms. HILL of Devon
• Richard HILLL, d1722
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• Thomas SMITH aka SMYTH, d1625 =(1) Judith, d&h. Richard CULVERWELL, =(2) Sarah, d&h. William
BLOUNT

• arms. JUDD, CHICHE, CRIOL, CREVECOEUR, AVRANCHES, CHICHELE, APULDERFIELD, MERVYN
 1369.  Sutton At Hone (59-10-r1c03)

• arms. GIFFORD of Pennis in Fawkham
 1370.  Sutton At Hone (59-10-r1c04)

• Francisca HILL, d1736
• Margaret BALDWIN, d1724
• arms. CAMPBELL, LORN, GRAVES
• arms. FLEET
• arms. LE THIEULLIER, BERKELEY
• arms. LEIGH of Addington in Surrey
• arms. GARRARD

 1371.  Sutton At Hone (59-10-r1c05)
• Richard LEIGH, d1841 = Jane MOONE

 1372.  Sutton At Hone (59-10-r1c06)
• arms. LEIGH of Addington in Surrey, PAYNE, HARVEY, NERNUYT, BUCKHORNE, OLIPH, BROWNE,

MOONE of Devon
• arms. LE THIEULLIER, GARRARD
• arms. CHAPMAN
• Henry SMYTH, d1706, s&h. Robert = Elizabeth, d. John LLOYD

 1373.  Sutton At Hone (59-10-r1c07)
• arms. WROTTE, RANDILL

 1374.  Sutton At Hone (59-10-r1c08)
• Frances HILL, d1736, d. Abraham HILL
• Richard STACEY, d1743 = Christian, d1713
• arms. WROTTE
• Robert WROTE = Catherine, widow in 1597, d&c. Vincent RANDYLL

 1375.  Sutton near Deal (58-8-r1c10)
• Thomas PENNINGTON in 1760
• churchyard. DILNOT, GARNETT, MAY, STRINGER
• Sutton Downe

 1376.  Swanscombe (59-9-r2c01)
• arms. HILL of Lewisham

 1377.  Swanscombe (59-9-r2c02)
• Anthony WELDON = Elinor, z1586, d1622, married near 20 years, d. George WILMER
• arms. ROWE
• James HORNCASTLE = Sarah
• arms. HORNER
• Anthony WELDON, d1772 = Mary, d1759
• John TAYLOR, d1757
• William James WILSON, d1884
• arms. O'DOGHERTY

 1378.  Swanscombe (59-9-r2c03)
• Anthony WELDON, d1613
• arms. ROWE
• Ralph WELDON, d1609 = Elizabeth, d. Levin BUFFKIN
• arms. BUFFKIN alias BUSKIN
• arms. DRAYTON, CLIFFORD
• Percival HART of Lullingstone = Ann, 1712 (widow)

 1379.  Swanscombe (59-9-r2c07)
• William SAY = Elinor, d1678 (widow)
• arms. WELDON
• John BAYLY, d1791 = Sarah, d1817
• Thomas BLECHYNDEN, d1740 = Lydia, d1743
• arms. BLECHENDEN, GODFRY

 1380.  Swanscombe (59-9-r5c05)
• Ralph WELDON
• Percival HART, 1712

 1381.  Swingfield (57-3-r3c04)
• William SIMMONDS, d1658, s. John SIMMONDS of Smersall otp
• Richard GYLES = Mary … 1629
• … PILCHER = Ann, z1656, d1719
• Stephen MARSH of St John’s Farm otp, z1684, d1716 = Mary
• Stephen & George, ch. Stephen & Mary MARSH
• Nicholas MARSH of St John’s otp = Amy, z1645, d1699, d. Henry PILCHER of Stelling

 1382.  Swingfield (57-3-r3c05)
• Richard SIMMONS of Smersall otp, z1578, d1641
• arms. SIMMONDS see Elham
• John SIMONS, z1608, d1677
• arms. BARGRAVE
• Zouch PILCHER = Martha, z1684, d1750
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• Stephen PILCHER of Northbourne, z1667, d1755 = Dennis, d. Henry NICHOL of Barham
• Richard, Martha & Elizabeth, ch. Stephen & Dennis PILCHER

 1383.  Swingfield (57-3-r3c06)
• William SMERSOLLE = Margaret {L}
• Saunder GOLDFINCH {L}
• Chilham
• William SMERSOLL of Smersholl … Sander or SANDER, Goldsmith or GOLDSMITH {L}
• William TONGE {L}
• John TONGE, s. William {L}
• bells. John RICHARDS 1696

 1384.  Swingfield (57-7-r3c06 & r3c07)
• Chilham, Appledore, Swingfield, Tufton

 1385.  Swingfield (59-1-r3c09)
• Richard PILCHER = Mary, d1775, d. John ADCOCK of Ashford
• John SIMONS, z1608, d1677
• arms. SIMMONS
• William SYMONS, d1674, in Elham church

 1386.  Swingfield (59-1-r3c10)
• Stephen PILCHER, z1717 (sic), d1755 = Dennis, d. Henry NICKOLL of Barham
• Richard, Martha & Elizabeth, ch. Stephen PILCHER
• arms. NICOLL of Cornwall
• Zouch PILCHER = Martha, z1684, d1750
• arms. BARGRAVE

 1387.  Thanington (56-5-r2c01)
• William BLECHENDEN of Allington = Millicent, d&c. Henry GEE
• Hieram BRETT of Leeds = Millicent, w. William BLECHENDEN, d&c. Henry GEE
• Thomas BROWNING = Millicent, z1538, d1612, w. Hieram BRETT, d&c. Henry GEE
• Charles HALES of Canterbury, z1546, d1623 = Anna, z1557, d1617, d. Robert HONEYWOOD the elder of

Charing {L} - part
• Thomas HALLE, d1488 [but annotated 'should be 1485'] {L}

 1388.  Thanington (56-5-r2c02)
• Thomas HALES, d15……
• Samuel KINGSFORD, z1672, d1744 = Elisabeth, z1672, d1745
• Samuel KINGSFORD, z1702, d1737, s. Samuel & Elisabeth KINGSFORD of Tunford otp
• Dorothy BOTTING of Canterbury, d1732
• Margaret, d1746, d. Dorothy BOTTING
• Isaac TERRY of St Jacobs in Canterbury, d1637
• James FISHER of London, d1684
• bells. Joseph HATCH 1624
• … HONEYWOOD of Mark’s Hall in Essex
• William BRODRIP in 1757

 1389.  Thanington (59-4-r4c10)
• Peter HALLE of Herne = Elizabeth, only(?) d&h. William & Margaret WALEYS
• William WALEYS = Margaret, d. John SEYNT CLERE
• Thomas HALLE, s. Peter & Elizabeth

 1390.  Thanington (59-4-r4c11)
• Charles HALES, d1623 = Anna, d1617, d. Robert HONEYWOOD
• Thomas HALLE, d1485
• arms. HALL or AT HALL, WALEYS, ST CLERE

 1391.  Tilmanstone (58-8-r1c07)
• Richard FOGG, z1548, d1598 = Anne, d. Christopher SACKVILLE
• Richard FOGG, z1606, d1680 = Anne, d. Nicholas DARELL of Cade Hill

 1392.  Tilmanstone (58-8-r1c08)
• Richard FOGG = Anne {L}
• Richard FOGG, d1580 [but inscription partly obscured] = ……, [d.] Nicholas DORRELL of Cale Hill {L}
• Edward JACOB of Canterbury = Jane, z1685, d1718, d. Strangford & Jane VIAL
• Sarah, Edward, Richard & Anne, ch. Edward & Jane JACOB
• Strangford VIAL of Upminster in Essex = Jane, d. Richard FOGGE otp
• Mary JACOB
• Ralph SMITH of Eastry, z1618, d1664

 1393.  Tilmanstone (58-8-r1c09)
• Ralph SMITH junior, otp, d1655 - wife & child buried nearby
• Ralph SMITH = Alice, d1652
• Ralph SMITH of Thorton aka Thornton Farm, otp, d1645
• Katherine, d1651, d. Ralph SMITH
• Alice, d1632, d. Ralph SMITH
• Alice, d1650, d. Ralph SMITH
• churchyard. AYRES, MARTIN, RAMMEL, SILKWOOD, WOOD
• Barfriston
• … HARVEY otp
• Sheer Way; Knowlton
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 1394.  Trosley (59-7-r1c08)
• “nil”

 1395.  Tunstall (56-3-r2c12)
• arms. CROWMER, SQUERRY, RICKHILL
• arms. SAY
• … CROWMER, gf. Margaret [d. James CROWMER] = ……, d. Lord SAY
• arms. CANTELOW of London
• Henry CANTLOW, guardian of John RICKHILL whose mother was a WORSHOP
• arms. ASHBY
• arms. CROWMER at Sittingbourne
• John CROWMER = Jane

 1396.  Tunstall (56-3-r3c01)
• John RYCYLS of Eslyngham Manor = Margaret, d1496, d. James CROWMER {L}
• Ralph WULF, d1525 {L}

 1397.  Tunstall (56-3-r3c02)
• East Court Manor in Gillingham
• Benedict WEBB, son & heir at law of the sister of William GREENSTREET, and gs. John WEBB
• … PAYNTER

 1398.  Tunstall (56-3-r3c03)
• Christopher WEBBES of St John’s College in Cambridge, z1547, d1610, s. John WEBBES of Gillingham

= Katharine {L}
• Joice, Mary, John, Elizabeth, Alice, Thomas, Edward, Katherine, Priscilla, Afra, Christopher, Roger,

James, Martha, Frances & Matthew, ch. Christopher & Katharine WEBBES
 1399.  Tunstall (56-3-r3c04)

• Robert CHEKE, z1569, d1647, 4s. John CHEKE of Thamesditton in Surrey, of the CHEKE family of
Bloodhall in Suffolk = Mary, d. William CLARKE of Ford in Wrotham

 1400.  Tunstall (56-3-r3c05)
• arms. CROWMER, SQUERRY, CAREW, MOHUN, COURTENAY, HOLLAND, ZOUCHE, METSTED,

MERTON, BATHE, BAA of Bedfordshire, APPLEDORE, PAGE
 1401.  Tunstall (56-3-r3c06)

• … CROWMER otp, d1613 {L}
• arms. CAREW, MOHUN

 1402.  Tunstall (56-3-r3c07)
• John STEDE of Stede Hill = Elizabeth, ed. James & Martha CROWMER
• James CROWMER =(2) Martha CAREW
• arms. GULDEFORDE

 1403.  Tunstall (56-3-r3c08)
• Mathew CAREW, s&h. Mathew = Frances, ed. James & Frances CROWMER
• James CROWMER otp =(1) Frances, d&h. John SOMMERS, =(2) Martha, od. Mathew CAREW
• arms. STEDE
• Elizabeth, Martha & Christian, d&c. James & Martha CROWMER otp
• Henry GUYLDEFORD of Artclyffe Fort near Dover, z1538, d1595, 3s. John

 1404.  Tunstall (56-3-r3c09)
• Edward HALES otp, z1576, d1654
• arms. CAREW
• arms. CAPELL, HARVEY, BROOKER, HARLACKENDEN

 1405.  Tunstall (56-4-r3c07)
• William RICKHILL, d1407 =(1) Joan ETCHINGHAM, =(2) Rose, d1419
• William RICKHILL, d1433, s. William & Joan or Rose = Katherine COVENTRY (brass at Northfleet)
• John LYMSEY = ……, d. William & Katherine RICKHILL
• John RICKHILL, s. William & Joan or Rose
• Richard BRUYN = Joan, d1463, d. John RICKHILL
• Thomas RICKHILL, d1437 or earlier, s. William & Joan or Rose = Elizabeth
• Henry PEVENSEY = Joan, d. Thomas & Elizabeth RICKHILL
• Richard ASSHEBY of Warwickshire = Joan, w. Henry PEVENSEY, d. Thomas & Elizabeth RICKHILL
• Thomas RICKHILL (sic), s. Joan, gs. Thomas & Elizabeth RICKHILL = Joan, d. John WORSHOP

of London
• John RICKHILL, z1470, s. Thomas & Joan = Margaret, d1496, d. James CROWMER (brass at Tunstall)
• Nicholas RICKHILL, s. William & Joan or Rose = Isabel, w. John de BOYS, d1443
• Geoffery RICKHILL, s. Nicholas & Isabel
• Richard GILLE = Maud, d. William & Joan or Rose RICKHILL
• Margaret & Elizabeth, ch. Richard & Maud GILLE
• William SKRENE = Ann, d. William & Joan or Rose RICKHILL
• William SKRENE, s. William & Ann
• … AYSTON = Isabel, d. William & Joan or Rose RICKHILL
• Richard AYSTON, s. … & Isabel

 1406.  Tunstall (56-4-r3c08)
• William CROWMER, d1450 = Elizabeth FIENNES, d. Lord Say [father/daughter relationship not explicit]
• Alexander IDEN = Elizabeth, w. William CROWMER
• James CROWMER, s. William & Elizabeth = Catherine, d. William CANTELOWE of London
• Nicholas CROWMER of London & Bristol, d1501, s. William & Elizabeth
• William CROWMER, s. William & Elizabeth = Anne
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• William CROWMER, s. James & Catherine
• George CROWMER of Armagh, s. James & Catherine
• John CROWMER, s. James & Catherine =(1) … CANTELOWE, =(2) Jane GULDEFORD, =(3) Joan

ISAAC [marriage to Joan is annotated, and not clear if she is an additional or alternative wife]
• Thomas ASHBY = Bennett, d. John CROWMER
• Henry BOURNE = Elizabeth, d. John CROWMER
• … TOKE or Christopher TUCKER of Shersted = Elizabeth, w. Henry BOURNE, d. John CROWMER
• Stephen ELLIS = Grace, d. John CROWMER
• Nicholas FINCHE [name written under that of Stephen ELLIS, and may be her 2nd husband ?]
• John RYCLS [elsewhere called RICKHILL] = Margaret, d1496, d. James & Catherine CROWMER
• William WHITENHALL = Anne, d. James & Catherine CROWMER
• Richard LOVELACE of Bethersden = Elizabeth, d. James & Catherine CROWMER
• William FINCH of the Mote = Elizabeth, w. Richard LOVELACE

 1407.  Tunstall (56-4-r3c09)
• John [CROWMER] and his sister Margaret each married a CANTELOW [comment on preceding data ?]

 1408.  Tunstall (56-4-r3c10)
• William CANTELOWE, d1462 = Elizabeth, in 1464
• Feversham
• William, Henry, Anne, Joan, Katherine & Thomas, ch. William & Elizabeth CANTELOWE
• James CROWMER = Katherine, d. William & Elizabeth CANTELOWE

 1409.  Waldershare (58-7-r5c10)
• Edward MONINS otp, d1602, brother of John, s. Richard & Katherine = Elizabeth, d. Thomas LOVELACE

of Hever
• William, Elizabeth, Mary, Priscilla & Frances, ch. Edward & Elizabeth MONINS
• John MONINS, died without issue, brother of Edward
• Richard MONINS otp = Katherine, d&h. Thomas ALIFFE of Colshall in Milton
• William MONINS, otp, s&h. Edward & Elizabeth {L}
• William MONINS, otp, d1642 = Jane, d1639, d. Roger TWISDEN of Royden Hall in Peckham
• Edward, Thomas, John, William, Dorothy, Elisabeth, Anne, Frances, Ellen & Jane, ch. William & Jane

MONINS
• Elizabeth MONINS, d1624 unmarried, 2d. William
• William MONINS, d1647 unmarried, 4s. William
• Edward MONINS, d1640, es. Edward

 1410.  Waldershare (58-7-r5c11)
• William MONINS, otp, d1642 = Jane, d. Roger TWISDEN of Peckham
• Peregrine BERTIE at Arras in 1654, 2s. Montague Earl Lindsay, at Isle of Wight & Windsor = Susan,

d1697 at Rochester, 4d&c. Edward & Elisabeth MONINS otp
• Bridget, Elizabeth & Mary, ch. Peregrine & Susan BERTIE
• … TUREN
• Earl of Oxford
• Edward MONINS otp = Elisabeth, d. Thomas STYLES of Wateringbury

 1411.  Waldershare (58-7-r5c12)
• Henry FURNESE of London, z1658 at Sandwich, d1712 =(1) Ann, d. Robert BROUGH, =(2) Matilda,

w. Anthony BALAM, d. Thomas VERNON
• Robert FURNESE, s. Henry & Ann
• Matilda, d. Henry & Matilda FURNESE
• Anthony BALAM = Matilda, d. Thomas VERNON
• Richard EDGECOMBE of Mount Edgecomb in Devon = Matilda FURNESE

 1412.  Waldershare (58-8-r1c02)
• Robert FURNESE, z1687, d1733 =(1) Ann(e), z1688, d1713, d. Anthony BALAM, =(2) Arabella WATSON,

z1693, m1714, d1727, 6d. Lewis Earl of Rockingham =(3) Anne SHIRLEY, d. Robert Earl of Ferrers
• John Lord Viscount St John = Anne, od. Robert & Anne FURNESE
• Henry & Katherine, ch. Robert & Arabella FURNESE
• Anne (died an infant) & Selina, ch. Robert & Anne [3rd marriage]
• Lewis Earl of Rockingham = Katherine, d. George Earl of Faversham

 1413.  Waldershare (58-8-r1c03)
• Henry FURNESE, z1716, d1735 in Marseilles, s. Robert & Arabella
• Lewis Earl of Rockingham, s. Edward Lord Viscount Sondes, gs. Lewis Earl of Rockingham = Katherine,

m1736, d. Robert & Arabella FURNESE
• Laurence WRIGHT of Elmsted, d1707 = Katherine, 4d. Stephen PILCHER of Colred {L}
• churchyard. FREND, HALL, THOMPSON
• Arabella FURNESE in 1714
• Earl of North & Guildford = Katherine, d. Robert FURNESE, widow of Lewis Earl of Rockingham
• R GREENHALL in 1759
• Wymenswould

 1414.  Walmer (57-3-r4c05)
• LISLE, FITZGERARD (GERARD), COLT

 1415.  Walmer (57-3-r4c06)
• arms. BROOKE, COLT at St Mary Bredman
• William LISLE, d1637, brother of Edmond & Nicholas
• Edmond LISLE of Walmer Castle, d1637, brother of William & Nicholas
• Lords de Lisle and Rougement
• John LISLE
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• Robert LISLE, s. John
• Warin FITZGERALD
• Isabel de FORTIBUS Countess of Devon
• Nicholas LISLE of Wilburgham L’Isles in Cambridgeshire, brother of William & Edmond = Mary, d&c.

Nicholas & Jane BROOKE
• Nicholas BROOKE = Jane, d&c. Thomas COLT of Essex
• Sarah, z1652, d1653, John SLADDEN
• John SLADDEN, z1713, d1673
• Benjamin, Mary, Ann & Sarah, ch. John SLADDEN

 1416.  Walmer (57-3-r4c07)
• Christopher BOYS of Walmer Castle = Anne, z1631, d1680, d. Thomas FOGG {L}
• Edward MORRIS otp, z1643, d1727 = Mary, z1650, d1723
• Richard MORRIS, z1679, d1732, s. Edward & Mary
• bells. Joseph HATCH 1635
• John Maximilian DE L'ANGLE in 1759
• churchyard. DENNE, HAMMOND, HILLGROVE, JOHNSON, LEAKE, FREMLY, UPTON
• Walmer Castle

 1417.  Waltham (58-7-r3c02)
• Basil BEACON otp, z1558, d1638 = Ann, z1567, d1637
• Thomas TUCKER of Grandacre otp, d1727
• bells. Joseph HATCH 1631
• George HENAGEUS of Hainton
• HENEAGE family of Hainton in Lincolnshire
• John HONEYWOOD otp & at Petham
• Thomas RANDOLPH of Corpus Christi College in Oxford, in 1756, and also of Saltwood & Hythe
• vicars. David PHILLIPS m1598, George WHITE 1610, Basil BEACON d1638, Robert WHITE 1638,

William COURT 1645, Edward POTKIN d1651, John BOYS or BOOYS m1651, Norton KNATCHBULL
in 1660, John HONEYWOOD from d1692 & d1737 at Petham, Thomas RANDOLPH 1737

 1418.  Wateringbury (59-6-r5c12)
• Charles STYLE, d1804 = Camilla WHATMAN of Vintners
• Thomas STYLE, d1741
• Thomas STYLE, d1813
• Robert STYLE = Priscilla, d1832, d. John DAVIS
• Thomas CUTLER = Julian, d. Edward BARNS of London
• Oliver STYLE of London, z1542, d1622 =(1) Susannah, d. John BULL of London, =(2) Julian, w. Thomas

CUTLER, d. Edward BARNS
• Thomas CUTLER = Julian, d. Edward BARNS of London
• Thomas STYLE, s. Oliver = Elizabeth, od&h. Robert FOWKES aka FOLKIS of Mountnessing in Essex
• arms. YATES, WOLSTON, YERFORD

 1419.  Wateringbury (59-7-r1c02)
• arms. STYLE, BULL, BARNE, WOLSTON, YATES, YERFORD, BULL of London
• Mathias Prime LUCAS, d1848
• arms. Merchant Adventurers
• arms. HEYMAN of Somerfield in Kent

 1420.  Wateringbury (59-7-r1c03)
• arms. LANCASTER, LEYBOURNE, LUCAS
• Richard CHARLTON, d1734
• arms. CHARLTON (Powis)
• churchyard. STYLE

 1421.  Westbere (56-4-r3c01)
• … CHEERE apprenticed to … SCHEEMAKER, at Westbere

 1422.  Westbere (56-6-r1c04)
• aka Westbeere
• arms. GILBERT
• George KNATCHBULL, d1619, s. Richard KNATCHBULL of Mersham Hatch = Joane, d. Thomas

GYLBERT of Sandwich
• John GRAYDON of Fordwich, z1655 in London, d1726 {L}
• Decimus NEWMAN otp, z1661, d1722, 10s. Daniel & Anne = Mary, d. George RICH of Seal
• Anna Maria, Francis, John & Thomas, ch. Decimus & Mary NEWMAN
• Daniel NEWMAN of Seal = Anne, d. John BEST of Canterbury
• Thomas & Edmund GILBERT, twins, z1639, d1640
• Anne FITZGERALD eldest … …mas FITZGERALD … … GILBERT otp [damaged/obscured inscription]

 1423.  Westbere (56-6-r1c05)
• Robert JENKIN in 1757
• Charles ALLEN in 1780

 1424.  Westbere (56-6-r1c06)
• Henry TWYMAN of Rushborne, z1634, d1677 = Anne, d. Anthony HAMMOND of St Albans {L}
• Hammond, Henry, Anthony, Elizabeth, Mary & Anne, ch. Henry & Anne TWYMAN {L}
• Hammond TWYMAN of Rushborne, z1666, d1727 = Anne, d. Peter TOMLIN of Updowne in Thanet
• Anthony TWYMAN of St John’s College in Cambridge, Ireland, Italy, Germany, France & Holland, z1680,

d1722, brother of Hammond
• Lord Henchingbrooke, Lord Finch, Lord Burford Duke of St Albans, Lord Nassau Pawlet, Lord Spencer,

Earl of Sunderland, Oliver ST JOHN



D’Elboux Manuscripts
© B J White, December 2001 Indexed Abstracts page 114 of 156

• Peter TWYMAN, nephew of Anthony TWYMAN, es. Hammond
• H SCHEEMAKER & H CHEERE
• Daniel FAIRMAN of Sturry Court, z1698, d1729 = Mary, d. Hammond TWYMAN of Rushborn

 1425.  Westcliffe (57-4-r5c11)
• Nicholas AUSTEN of Addisham = Thomasin, z1632, d1702 (widow)
• Thomas UNDERDOWNE of Dover, z1669, d1741 = Mary, z1656, d1732, d. Nicholas & Thomasine

AUSTIN
• John KINGSFORD, z1709, d1715, s. Thomas & Elisabeth
• Thomas KINGSFORD junior, z1717, d1741
• Thomas KINGSFORD senior, otp, z1677, d1747 = Elisabeth
• Elizabeth, d. Thomas & Elisabeth KINGSFORD
• Isaac WOOD of Wanston = Elizabeth, z1712, d1749
• Kingsford & Elizabeth, ch. Isaac & Elizabeth WOOD

 1426.  Westcliffe (57-4-r5c12)
• Thomas KINGSFORD, d1716
• Thomas STOCK, d1666

 1427.  Westerham (59-7-r2c01)
• John BODICOATE, d1792 = Harriot, ed. William BOARD
• Edward, Earl Winterton = Harriot, w. John BODICOATE, d1831 (widow, the Countess Winterton)
• arms. TURNOUR Earl Winterton
• John WARDE, z1752, d1838 = Susanna, d. Viscount Grimston
• arms. HOSKYNS, GRIMSTON, LUCKYN

 1428.  Westerham (59-7-r2c02)
• Isaac MINET = Susanna, d1813, d. Sir Charles Van Notten POLE [date could be for father]
• arms. for GARRARD see Sittingbourne : DERING

 1429.  Westerham (59-7-r2c03)
• Charles WARDE, d1869 = Mariana
• arms. GREGORY
• Hughes MINET, d1813 = Mary, d1768, d&c. Anthony LOUVIER
• James Lewis MINET, d1905
• Isaac MINET, d1839
• arms. O'CALLAGHAN, POLE
• Maria STREET, d. John GARRARD of Lamer

 1430.  Westerham (59-7-r2c04)
• arms. LUTMAN & JOHNSON, Petworth & New Chapel, Sussex

 1431.  Westerham (59-7-r2c05)
• John Wenham LEWIS, d1833 = Dorothy Frances, d1838, d. Robert KNIPE of Yorkshire
• arms. HALES, WENHAM of Sussex, LUTMAN of Sussex
• Andrew DAULINGE, d1714 = Ann DALLING [sic - her married name]
• John DAULING, d1698
• George WARDE, d1876
• arms. City of London

 1432.  Westerham (59-7-r3c01)
• John Hay DALMAHOY, 1854
• Thomas WYATT = Sarah Hay Pattison WYATT (her married name), sister of John Hay DALMAHOY, 1854
• Ranulph MANNING, d1712 = Catherine , d. Samuel MISSENDEN
• Ralph MANNING, z1696, d1786 = Anna, z1697, d1769
• arms. NOWSE
• William KNIGHT = Damaris, d1704
• arms. KNIGHT otp

 1433.  Westerham (59-7-r3c02)
• Nicholas MANNING, d1723 = Mary, d. Samuel MISSENDEN
• Ranulph MANNING, d1712 = Catherine, d. Samuel MISSENDEN

 1434.  Westerham (59-7-r3c03)
• arms. THORPE, LOCKE [or LUCKE ?]
• Maria STREET, d. John GARRARD of Lamer
• John DALLING, d1698
• Nicholas MANNING, d1723 = Mary, d. Samuel MISSENDEN
• Ranulph MANNING, d1712 = Catherine, d. Samuel MISSENDEN
• J H DALMAHOY, 1854
• Thomas WYATT = S H P ……, sister of J H DALMAHOY, 1854

 1435.  Westerham (59-7-r3c04)
• Thomas POTTER
• Edward MISSENDEN
• Anthony EARNING = Susanna MANNING
• John Hay BARROW, d1811
• William GRASETT of Sundridge = Eliza

 1436.  Westerham (59-7-r3c05)
• Ralph MANNING, z1696, d1786 = Anna, z1697, d1769
• John Wenham LEWIS, d1833 = Dorothy Frances KNIPE, d1838

 1437.  Westerham (59-7-r3c06)
• James WOLFE
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• arms. General Wolfe, Viscount Kilwarden, Ontario, Quebec, Novia Scotia, New Brunswick
• Henry WARDE = Molina, d. John THOMAS of Hereford
• Thomas MANNING, d1695
• Thomas POTTER

 1438.  Westerham (59-7-r3c07)
• arms. THEOBALD, NISELL

 1439.  Westerham (59-7-r3c08)
• arms. POTTER, THEOBALD, TICHBORNE, TALBOT, WALLEYS, TICHBORN
• Susanna MANNING, d1654
• arms. DACRES of Cheshunt
• Robert PAYNTER = Eleanor, d1731
• arms. SEYLIARD, HARRYS, BONHAM

 1440.  Westerham (59-7-r3c10)
• Edward MISSENDEN
• Anthony EARNING = Susanna, d1676, d. Thomas MANNING
• arms. SALTREN
• Thomas HARDY = Mary, d1716, d. John DALLING
• arms. HARDY of Dorset
• Richard BOARD = Elizabeth, d. John JONES
• arms. BOARD of Sussex
• John Hay BARROW, d1811
• arms. MEEVES
• William GRASETT of Sundridge = Eliza, d. John Henry BARROW
• arms. GRASETT of Norwich

 1441.  Westerham (59-7-r3c11)
• William Champion STREATFIELD, d1912 = Selina Leveson GOWER
• arms. LEVESON
• Henry TOLLER, d1700
• Anthony EARNING, d1669
• Anthony EARNING
• arms. SALTREN, MANNING
• John EARNING, d1688
• John THORPE, d1614
• arms. THORPE of Norfolk, LUCKE of Mayfield & Rotherfield
• John DALLING, d1739

 1442.  Westwell (57-6-r4c03)
• William GURNEY otp = Jane, z1707, d1731
• John SHARPE of Nash, z1547, d1607, s. John SHARPE of Nash {L}

 1443.  Westwell (57-6-r4c04)
• Mary, d1634 unmarried, d. John WOLGATE of Borden
• Stephen MILLEN of Egerton, z1688, d1737
• James SHARPE of Nash, z1646, d1741 = Ann, z1656, d1728
• arms. Canterbury Christ Church [annotated 'Ch. Ch. Canty']

 1444.  Westwell (57-6-r4c05)
• bells. John WILLMAR 1630, Joseph HATCH 1602 & 1616
• Westwell Downes otp; Court Lodge otp

 1445.  Whitfield alias Beauxfield (57-4-r5c05)
• aka Whitfeild alias Bewsfeild
• churchyard. HENNEBER, HORN, MAY, TUCKER, WOOD, WOODCOCK
• Francis D’AETH in 1759, otp & also of Knowlton

 1446.  Whitstable (56-5-r4c03)
• … BREDE, d1444
• … ALAYN, d1473
• … BOTTHALS, d1503
• … MEADMAN, … GOULSONN & … GOLD, in 1629
• Christopher BARLEY, d1605
• Edward GONESTON = Margaret, in 1686
• John TYLER, d1702
• arms. PARAMORE, MANWOOD, See of Canterbury, LAUD, ABBOT

 1447.  Whitstable (56-5-r4c04)
• … PATTIN in 1756
• Lord Bolingbroke

 1448.  Wickham, West (59-9-r3c07)
• Frederick GILDART of Norton Hall in Stafford & Spridlington in Lincolnshire, z1768, d1841
• Henry Herbert EDWARDS, d1895
• William PACKE, d1880 & his son Christopher John PACKE, z1877, d1896
• arms. LENNARD
• arms. FARNABY, LLOYD

 1449.  Wickham, West (59-9-r3c09)
• arms. MORLAND of Lamberhurst
• arms. FARNABY, LLOYD
• arms. SLANEY
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• Samuel LENNARD, d1618
• arms. BYRDE, BICKWORTH
• arms. HEYDON of Norfolk

 1450.  Wickham, West (59-9-r3c10)
• Charles Francis FARNABY, d1859 = Eliza, d1861, d. Thomas MORLAND of Lamberhurst
• arms. LLOYD
• Thomas HOBBES = Margaret, d1608, d. Samuel LENNARD
• arms. BYRDE, BICKWORTH
• WEST family
• arms. CANTELUPE

 1451.  Wickham, West (59-9-r3c11)
• John WEST, z1774, d1862, s. Temple WEST cousin of William PITT the younger = Harriet, d. John

ADAMS of Northamptonshire
 1452.  Wickham, West (59-9-r3c12)

• arms. CANTELUPE, ADAMS
• arms. KEMP
• Frederick WEST, s. John = Hannah Matilda, 1915
• Alexander MCANDREW, d1902

 1453.  Wickham, West (59-9-r4c01)
• arms. BIRD

 1454.  Wickham, West (59-9-r4c02)
• Charles Francis FARNABY, d1859
• arms. LLOYD, LENNARD, MORLAND
• George William BIRD, d1927
• George ROBINS, d1873 = Maria Catherine, d1899, d. Charles ELTON of Somerset
• arms. ROBINS of Worcestershire & Staffordshire
• John TYLER, d1866

 1455.  Wickhambreaux (58-6-r4c05)
• Alexander YOUNG descendant of an old family at Axminster in Devon, of Christi College in Cambridge,

otp & Eastchurch, z1669, d1755
• Mary YOUNG, niece of Alexander
• John SMITH otp, z1574, d1658
• Henry WELDE otp, d1420 {L}

 1456.  Wickhambreaux (58-6-r4c06)
• arms. Anthony BROWNE Viscount Montague
• Henry PALMER
• arms. John TIPTOFT Earl of Worcester
• Thomas BEAKE the elder, of Supperton otp, d1559
• Francis LARKIN otp = Nisell, d1680
• Francis LARKIN otp, z1675, d1726, s. Francis = Jane

 1457.  Wickhambreaux (58-6-r4c07)
• Francis LARKIN otp, z1623, d1653, s. Francis
• Francis LARKIN, z1644, d1703, s. Francis
• … YOUNGE = Mary, z1627, d1658, d. Francis LARKIN
• arms. MORTIMER, DE BURGH, MORTIMER Earl of Marche
• Thomas BEAKE of Supperton otp, z1549, d1596, s. Thomas BEAKE the elder, erected in 1621

 1458.  Wickhambreaux (58-6-r4c08)
• bells. Samuel KNIGHT 1728, Alexander YOUNG 1728, John BING 1728, John EVERDEN 1728
• churchyard. ANSELL, BEAKE, BRICE, EVERDEN, SOLLEY, SMITH, STODDARD
• Thomas PALMER
• Thomas HAY in 1758

 1459.  Willesborough (57-7-r1c09)
• John BOYS, z1626, d1693 = Frances, of the THOMSON family of Kenville in Petham, z1637, d1689 {L}
• Edward BOYS, s&h. John {L}
• Robert MASTER, z1539, d1616 = Margaret, z1547, d1607
• John BOYS, z1701, d1743
• Edward BOYS otp, z1670, d1742
• Edward BOYS, z1702, d1750, s. Edward

 1460.  Willesborough (57-7-r1c10)
• Mary BOYS, z1698, d1715, d. Edward & Martha
• Edwin AUCHER, z1584, d1661 {L}
• Thomas NORCROSSE (sic) of Trinity College, Oxford, z1729, d1752, s. John & Marian NORCROSS {L}
• Louisa, z1739, d1755, s. John & Marian NORCROSS
• Ann, z1735, d1757, d. John & Marian NORCROSS
• Thomas COLLWELLE of St Augustine’s near Canterbury in 1349
• Stone in Oxney; Brookland; Westminster Abbey

 1461.  Willesborough (57-7-r1c11)
• church of Rumford in Essex
• Thomas ELYS aka ELLYS = Thomasine {L}
• Thomas WAITE, d1528
• Elisabeth, z1731, d1733, d. William & Elisabeth SAWKINS {L}
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 1462.  Willesborough (57-7-r1c12)
• John HALLE aka HAULLE = Johne, d1520 (widow)
• arms. BLECHINDEN
• John HALL, d1580 = Johanna, z1515, d1605 {L}
• William BROOK otp, z1671, d1707

 1463.  Willesborough (57-7-r2c01)
• John a BORESCO [annotated John a GORE], d1506 {L}
• Edward BROOK, z1673, d1717, s. William & Susanna
• Thomas SARJEANT otp = Hester, z1674, d1725
• Richard SARJEANT, bachelor, z1691, d1720, os. Thomas & Hester
• Thome BARRYE {L}
• William BARRY, d1463, s. George BARRY of Mote in Sevington

 1464.  Willesborough (57-7-r2c02)
• bells. Joseph HATCH 1605 & 1623, William FLINTSTONE, Giles MAISTERS
• John NORCROSS in 1758
• William MASTER, bachelor, 2s. Michael & Elizabeth
• Michael MASTER = Elizabeth, od. John HALL

 1465.  Wilmington (59-1-r1c08)
• Samuel HULSE, married twice
• Breamore in Hampshire

 1466.  Wilmington (59-8-r5c07)
• arms. TUCKER of Milton in Kent

 1467.  Wilmington (59-8-r5c08)
• C J MORGAN
• Lancelot BATHURST = Anne
• William BATHURST = Anne, d1708, w. Lancelot BATHURST
• arms. GAMON
• William Frederick CART
• arms. HOLLAND
• arms. LANGWORTH, FINCH, TUCKER, DARELL, HUNTER

 1468.  Wilmington (59-8-r5c09)
• arms. HULSE
• James WHITEHEAD in 1888 & 1889, d1917
• arms. LANGWORTH, FINCH, DARELL, TUCKER
• LANGWORTH family, 1665 '&c'
• William HOBBS, d1685
• Stephen HOBBS, d1654 & Anne HOBBS, d1671
• arms. DICKSON
• Samuel HULSE = Hannah

 1469.  Wingham (58-6-r2c01)
• arms. PALMER of Hartlip

 1470.  Wingham (58-6-r2c02 & r2c04)
• Thomas PALMER
• Nicholas STONE the elder
• arms. STOPHAM, BELTON, CLEMENT, KEMAN, CHAMBURGH
• Thomas PALMER otp, z1539, d1624, descended from the House of Angmering in Sussex = Margaret,

z1542, d1625, d. John POLE (aka POOLEY) of the POLE family of Southfolke
 1471.  Wingham (58-6-r2c03)

• PINCHON of Essex
 1472.  Wingham (58-6-r2c04)

• John, Mabell, Henrye, Marie, John & Francis, ch. Thomas & Margaret PALMER, all died young
• Thomas PALMER, died before his father, s. Thomas & Margaret
• Thomas PALMER, s. Thomas, gs. Thomas & Margaret
• Roger PALMER, s. Thomas & Margaret
• James PALMER, s. Thomas & Margaret
• William MEREDITH = Jane, d. Thomas & Margaret PALMER
• Lord Vaughan = Jane, w. William MEREDITH, d. Thomas & Margaret PALMER
• Richard AMHURST = Margaret, d. Thomas & Margaret PALMER
• Thomas PALMER, died before his father = Margaret, d. Herbert PELHAM of Sussex
• Herbert PALMER, s. Thomas & Margaret
• Thomas PALMER, d1656, s. Thomas & Margaret = Elizabeth, d. John SHIRLEY of Isfield in Sussex
• Henry, Roger, Herbert, James, Thomas, John, Margaret, Sybilla, Elizabeth, Mary, Ann & Esther, ch.

Thomas & Elizabeth PALMER
• Thomas PALMER, lived in Turkey, died aged 82, 5s. Thomas & Elizabeth
• Herbert PALMER, d1700, s. Thomas PALMER otp = Dorothy, d. John PYNCHON of Writtle in Essex
• Thomas, Henry, Ann & Elizabeth, ch. Herbert & Dorothy PALMER
• Johes de SARESTE otp, d127…

 1473.  Wingham (58-6-r2c05)
• arms. OXENDEN, BROOKER, BATTELY

 1474.  Wingham (58-6-r2c06 &r2c08)
• … PECKHAM in 1278 or 1287
• arms. See of Canterbury, WARHAM
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• arms. BROOKER
• James OXINDEN, d1657 = Margaret, d1671
• Henry OXENDEN = Elizabeth, d1659
• William OXENDEN, d1661, s. Henry
• Robert BOOTH = Susanna, d1669, d. Henry OXENDEN
• Elizabeth OXINDEN, infant, d1675, d. James & Elizabeth
• John BATTLEY of Canterbury =(2) Mary, z1656, d1741 at Canterbury, yd. Henry OXENDEN of Deane

 1475.  Wingham (58-6-r2c07)
• arms. STRENSHAM, WIGHTMAN of Harrow in Middlesex, MASTER

 1476.  Wingham (58-6-r2c08)
• Elizabeth MASTER of Brooke, niece of Mary BATTLEY
• Streynsham MASTER of Brooke otp, z1681, d1724, os. James & Joyce = Elisabeth, sole d&h. Richard &

Mary OXENDEN
• James MASTER of East Langdon = Joyce, od. Christopher TURNER of Milton Earnest in Bedfordshire
• Richard OXENDEN, a younger s. Henry OXENDEN of Deane = Mary, d&c. Henry OXENDEN of Brooke
• George BYNG, Lord Torrington

 1477.  Wingham (58-6-r2c09)
• arms. SEA, DENNE

 1478.  Wingham (58-6-r2c10)
• Henry OXINDEN of Deane otp, d1597
• Henry OXINDEN, s. Henry OXINDEN of Deane
• Arthur STROUGHILL = Martha, d1719
• Christopher HARRIS otp & Stourmouth, z1646, d1719
• Thomas GINDER, z1664, d1716 = Dorothy, z1654, d1736, ed. Vincent DENNE
• Thomas HARRIS, z1675, d1746

 1479.  Wingham (58-6-r2c11)
• arms. DENNE, ARDEN, COOMBE, MONTEFELANT, ALDEN

 1480.  Wingham (58-6-r2c12)
• arms. CRISPE
• Vincent DENNE of Wenderton, z1579, d1642
• Henry OXINDEN of Barham
• William NEWTON, z1721 in this parish, d1737 in Canterbury, os. William & Barbara
• William NEWTON otp & Gillingham in Dorset = Barbara

 1481.  Wingham (58-6-r3c01)
• William NEWTON, z1721, d1737, s. William NEWTON otp
• William NEWTON, z1720, d1720, s. William NEWTON otp
• William NEWTON otp, z1684, d1744, father
• Jane, z1723, d1740, yd. William & Barbara NEWTON
• Edward WARHAM …
• Henry OXINDEN of Deane, 2s. Edward OXINDEN of Brooke
• Edward OXINDEN of Brooke, 1s. Henry
• Henry OXINDEN of Deane, 2s. Henry

 1482.  Wingham (58-6-r3c02)
• Basil Henry DIXWELL OXENDEN, z1874, d1919 last representative of his family, os. Percy
• Percy DIXWELL OXENDEN = ……, d. Daniel Finch HATTON
• … BROOM, wife of James OXINDEN

 1483.  Wingham (58-6-r3c04)
• W E CHURCH of Francis Road in Ashford [notes by him]
• Henry OXINDEN of Broom in Barham & Dean otp = Mary, z1772, d1814, 5d. J… GR……… of

St Lawrence near Canterbury
• rough notes, very poor handwriting

 1484.  Wingham (58-6-r3c05)
• George OXENDEN of Province of Canterbury
• Henry OXENDEN … …
• … … Elizabeth … d. Basil DIXWELL of Broom
• … z1722, d1803 at Broom in Barham …
• rough notes, very poor handwriting

 1485.  Wingham (58-6-r3c06)
• … … Basil DIXWELL … …
• … … Henry OXENDEN … = ……, d&h. Geo ……… of Devon … z1724, d1803
• rough notes, very poor handwriting

 1486.  Wingham (58-6-r3c07)
• Henry OXINDEN, 2s. Henry = Elizabeth, d&h. James BROOKER of Maydekin in Barham
• James OXINDEN, d1657, s. Henry & Elizabeth = Margaret, d1671, d. Thomas NEVISON of Eastry
• George OXENDEN of East India & Bombay, died at Surat in East India, 3s. Henry & Elizabeth
• Henry OXINDEN, d1686, s. James & Margaret =(1) Mary, d. Robert BAKER of St Martin in the Fields,

=(2) Elizabeth, d1659, d. William MEREDITH of Leeds Abbey, =(3) Elizabeth, d1691, w. Mark DIXWELL,
d. William READ

• Henry OXINDEN ["the first" of that name] = Elizabeth, d1588
• Robert BOOTH of Ireland = Susanna, d1669, ed. Henry & Elizabeth OXINDEN
• Elizabeth, an infant, d1675, od. James & Elizabeth OXINDEN
• James OXINDEN =(2) Elizabeth
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• Jane PENRICE, d1692, 3d. James & Elizabeth OXINDEN
• Richard OXINDEN of Brook, d1701, 4s. Henry = Mary, ed. Henry OXINDEN of Brook
• Mark DIXWELL of Broome = Elizabeth, d. William READ of Folkestone
• Elizabeth OXINDEN, d1696, d. Edward & Elizabeth CHUTE
• Edward CHUTE of Bethersden = Elizabeth, d. Mark DIXWELL of Broome

 1487.  Wingham (58-6-r3c08)
• arms. BERESFORD

 1488.  Wingham (58-6-r3c09)
• George OXENDEN of Deane
• Rosa TRIPP, d. Thomas HARFLEET
• arms. HARFLEET alias SEPTVANS, BERESFORD
• arms. TRIP, MOORE of Benenden
• Charles TRIPP {L}
• Thomas CHICHLEY of Canterbury & Wingham College
• churchyard. ASHLEY, BARRETT, BEANE, BRICE, BYNG, CARDEN, COX, BROWNING, DONKER,

EAST, EVERDEN, FOLKNER, HARRIS, LAMB, MATSON, OLDFIELD, SEATH, TAYLOR, TUCKER,
WINTER, WOOD

• bells. R PHELPS 1720
• Ash, Goodnestone, Nonington
• Thomas PALMER
• J NAIRNE in 1759

 1489.  Womenswold (58-1-r2c06)
• aka Wyminswould
• Thomas MARSH of Nethersole, Cinque Ports, Sandown Castle & Dover Castle, z1666, d1739, es. Henry =

Martha, d. Edward CROPLEY
• Francis NETHERSOLE of Nethersole House otp & Kingston, d1659 at Pollesworth in Warwickshire
• … MARSH = Anne, sister of Francis NETHERSOLE
• John MARSH of Nethersole, s. Anne, nephew of Francis NETHERSOLE & inherited his estate
• Henry MARSH of Nethersole, es. John
• John MARSH of Middle Temple & Nethersole, near relative of Thomas MARSH & inherited his estate

 1490.  Womenswold (58-1-r2c07)
• John MARSH of Nethersole, z1682, d1752
• John WINCHESTER, inherited Nethersole for life from John MARSH

 1491.  Womenswold (58-1-r2c08)
• arms. NETHERSOLE as at Barham
• William NETHERSOLE, z1623, d1654 = Dorothy, d&c. Serli PRUDE of Garington in Kent {L}
• arms. DENN
• Elizabeth, d. Stephen & Katherine NETHERSOLE
• Stephen NETHERSOLE otp =(1) Katherine, d. Witt BOWELL

 1492.  Womenswold (58-1-r2c09)
• Ann Mary, d1726, sister of Elizabeth, yd. Stephen & Katherine NETHERSOLE
• Stephen NETHERSOLE otp, d1731 =(1) Katherine, d1694, d. W BOWELL, =(2) Mary, d1710, d. Vincent

DENNE of Canterbury
• Elisabeth NETHERSOLE, d1737
• Anne GORE, z1712, d1745
• John GORE, z1705, d1749

 1493.  Womenswold (58-1-r2c10)
• chapel to Nonnington
• Edward LUNN in 1758, also of Denton

 1494.  Woodchurch (59-5-r5c06)
• arms. HARLAKENDEN, WATHO, WHETENHALL
• WATERHOUSE
• arms. MONTFORT, HINCKLEY

 1495.  Woodchurch (59-5-r5c07)
• arms. WHETENHALL, VIPONT
• John Charles SCHREIBER, d1863 = Amelia, d1883, d. John CAMERON

 1496.  Woodchurch (59-5-r5c08)
• Edward WATERHOUSE otp & Ireland =(1) Elizabeth VILLIERS, =(2) Margaret, d. … SPILMAN of Kent,

=(3) Deborah HARLACKENDEN previously WHETENHALL, w. … HARLACKENDEN
• arms. LONGVALE, DAVENPORT, CASTELL, SPARKE, ELLINGBRIDGE or ELMBRIGG, HEXSTALL,

HEWETT, BERKLEY of Vine in Hampshire (annotated Avon TYRRELL of Hampshire), BETTESHORNE,
HOLT

• Roger HARLACKENDEN, d1523 =(1) Margaret, d1479, d&h. Guy & Philippa ELLIS, =(2) Alice, d. Richard
CULPEPER of Wakehurst

• Guy ELLIS of Kennington = Philippa, d&h. William WALSTED of Kennington
 1497.  Woodchurch (59-5-r5c09)

• arms. WALSTEAD, WEBB of Gillingham
• William WALSTED alias WALKESLEY, arms at Kennington
• Guy ELLIS of Kennington = Philippa, d&h. William WALSTED, s. William WALSTED of Swalecliffe
• Roger HARLACKENDEN otp, d1523 = Margaret, d&h. Guy & Philippa ELLIS
• Thomas ELLIS of Burton & Stoneacre in Otham
• John ELLIS, s. Thomas
• … SHELVING of Shelvingbourne = ……, d. Thomas ELLIS
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• Thomas TOWNE of Towne Place in Throwley = ……, d. Thomas ELLIS
• arms. TOWNE or AT TOWNE, ISMAYE
• arms. MONINS, ANSTEY - both at Lydden

 1498.  Woodnesborough (57-4-r2c01)
• John CASON otp, z1648, d1718 = Mary, z1661, d1723
• John CASON, z1678, d1755, es. John & Mary
• arms. BLECHYNDEN as at Aldington, BOYS as at Nonnington
• Thomas BLECHYNDEN of the BLECHYNDEN family of Aldington, z1584, d1661 {L}
• John PARAAR (for PARCAR] otp, d1513

 1499.  Woodnesborough (57-4-r2c02)
• Nicholas SPENCER, d1593 {L}
• Michell HEYRE otp, d1528
• John HILL of Nassall in Staffordshire, d1605

 1500.  Woodnesborough (57-4-r2c03)
• Benjamin SHRUBSOLE = Elisabeth, z1662, d1710
• Benjamin, John, Elizabeth & Mary, ch. Benjamin & Elisabeth SHRUBSOLE
• Martha, d. Benjamin & Elisabeth SHRUBSOLE
• arms. JENKIN
• Richard GILLOW otp, z1654, d1725 = Margaret, z1656, d1709

 1501.  Woodnesborough (57-4-r2c04)
• Ringleton Field otp
• Lovekestreet, the road leading to Ash

 1502.  Woodnesborough (57-4-r2c05)
• Thomas, Jenkin, Elisabeth, Richard, Francis & Margaret, surving ch. Richard & Margaret GILLOW
• Richard GILLOW otp, z1684, d1750
• Richard GILLOW junior, z1722, d1744
• Richard GILLOW = Ann, z1684, d1747
• Ringleton otp
• churchyard. JULL, SLADDEN, VERRALL, ADCOCK, BAKER, BEARD, CASTLE, DEVESON, GIBBS,

KELLEY, MEDGETT, MOTT, THOMPSON
• bells. John HODSON 1667
• Rochester
• Jonathan SOANE

 1503.  Wootton (57-4-r4c06)
• James JANEWAY otp, z1683, d1739 = Mary, z1693, d1754
• John COPPIN … Beakesbourne, … d1630, 3s. John COPPIN of Deale
• John COPPIN, … z1615, d1654, 2s. John = Anne, d. Thomas GIBBON of Westcliffe
• John, Susan, Thomas, Dorothy & Edward, ch. John & Anne COPPIN
• … COPPIN of Canterbury, … z1641, d1701, relative of last named John
• Robert GERRET otp, z1642, d1712 = Mary
• Richard HARRIS of Canterbury = ……, z1672, d1702 without issue, d. Robert & Mary GERRET
• John SEIPERN otp, …1580

 1504.  Wootton (57-4-r4c07)
• arms. COPPIN

 1505.  Wootton (57-4-r4c08)
• Thomas PRITCHARD otp, z1547, d1615
• Edward COPPIN of Beakesbourne & otp, z1622, d1689
• John Egerton BRIDGES, z1758, d1758, s. Edward & Jemima
• John BRIDGES, z1752, d1753, s. Edward & Jemima
• arms. FOCHE [name also in an otherwise illegible inscriptrion]
• bells. Joseph HATCH 1629
• John BRIDGES
• Samuel FREMOULT

 1506.  Wootton (59-1-r3c06)
• John SEINT PYERE, d1586
• Edward COPPIN, d1689
• John William Head BRYDGES, d1839 = Isabella Anne BERESFORD
• arms. CHANDOS, GIBBON, LA POER
• Edward BRYDGES, d1780 = Jemima, d1809, d&c. William EGERTON
• arms. CHANDOS, GIBBON

 1507.  Wootton (59-1-r3c07)
• arms. KEENLYSIDE
• FAIRFOUL of Weste Lathalland, Fife

 1508.  Wootton (59-1-r3c08)
• Charles Gratwicke Raikes KINLESIDE, d1841 = Elizabeth, d. John & Isabella BRYDGES
• John BRYDGES = Isabella
• arms. KINLESIDE, FOCHE
• Edward Tynewell BRYDGES, d1807, es. Jemima = Caroline, d. Richard FAIRFIELD of Streatham, Surrey
• arms. CHANDOS, GIBBON, EGERTON, FAIRFOUL, SMALL, HARRISON

 1509.  Wormshill (57-2-r1c11)
• Christ’s Hospital in London
• Thomas Saul HANCOCK otp & Hollingbourne, z1696, d1741
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• William TYLDEN, d1613
• churchyard. WOOD, THATCHER, BOWEL, KELCEY, BOWES, MILLER, FERRIS, DOE, BATEMAN

 1510.  Worth (57-4-r2c06)
• aka Word
• Ralph PHILPOTT, z1654, d1704 = Elisabeth, z1661, d1754, d. John & Elizabeth DENNE of Patrixbourne

 1511.  Worth (57-4-r2c07)
• Ralph PHILPOTT otp, z1602, d1672 = Katherine, z1602, d1650
• William PHILPOTT = Mary, z1695, d1720
• William PHILPOTT of Eastry, z1690, d1742
• William PHILPOTT = Jane, z1697, d1744 (widow)
• bells. Thomas HODSON 1675, R PHILPOT
• chapel to Eastry

 1512.  Wychling (57-2-r1c12)
• Eliza, z1865, d1888, d. Henry & Eliza HUBBARD
• J.E. 1862

 1513.  Wychling (57-2-r2c01)
• bells. James BARTLET 1700
• churchyard. DODD, SILLS, STOKES
• William WILCOCK, d1608, s. William {L}
• Elizabeth WILCOCK, d1618 {L}
• William WILCOCKES otp, d1628 {L}
• John SILLS, z1698, d1733, es. John & Sarah SILLS otp
• … SILLS, z1709, d1735, s. John & Sarah

 1514.  Wychling (57-2-r2c02)
• CONWAY, WILKINS of Margate

 1515.  Wychling (57-2-r2c03)
• Thomas CONWAY otp = Mary, d. Michael WILKINS of Margate
• Robord FILMAR otp, d1615
• Rainholde FILMAR = Annys, d1616 (widow)

 1516.  Wychling (57-7-r2c09)
• Eliza, z1865, d1888, d. Henry & Eliza HUBBARD
• J E [initials only], 1862
• Edward SPRINGFIELD of Lenham, z1707, d1780 = Elizabeth, z1707, d1791
• Thomas EAGLES, z1800, d1870 = Laura, z1809, d1877
• Thomas, Jeremiah & Anne, ch. Thomas & Laura EAGLES
• James EAGLES, z1840, d1862, s. Thomas
• Martha, z1841, d1848, [d. Thomas EAGLES]
• Elizabeth, infant, d. Thomas EAGLES
• Susanna, infant, d. Thomas EAGLES

 1517.  Wychling (57-7-r2c10)
• Austen DODD otp, z1707, d1772 = Sarah, z1715, d1768
• William HUBBARD otp, z1736, d1805 = Anne, z1742, d1823
• John SILLS, z1698, d1733, es. John & Sarah SILLS otp
• ……, z1709, d1735, s. John & Sarah SILLS
• Robert MURTON, z1783, d1853 = Elizabeth, z1781, d1843
• Major, Henry William, Robert, Mary Ann, Elizabeth Alice & Ellen, ch. Robert & Elizabeth MURTON
• Henry William MURTON, z1821, d1848, s. Robert & Elizabeth

 1518.  Wychling (57-7-r2c12)
• rough notes
• Elizabeth WILCOCKE

 1519.  Wye (57-5-r5c06)
• arms. GRANVILLE

 1520.  Wye (57-5-r5c07 & r5c09)
• Richard THORNHILL of Ollantigh otp, died c1656 =(2) Joanna, z1635, d1708, sister to John Earl of Bath,

d. Bevile GRANDVILL who died at Lansdown
• … MONKE who became Duke of Albermarle, a near kinsman of John Earl of Bath

 1521.  Wye (57-5-r5c08)
• arms. MACHAM

 1522.  Wye (57-5-r5c09)
• Henry DARRELL, ys. Sampson DARRELL of Fulmer in Buckinghamshire = Anne, d1662, yd. Robert &

Dorothy THOMSON of Royton
• arms. MOYLE, JOHNSON, FARR
• … MACHAM [annotated MATCHAM] = Katherine, d1713 [annotated 1717], d. George FINCH otp

 1523.  Wye (57-5-r5c10)
• Thomas BRETT of Kennington, z1638, d1672 without issue, ys. Thomas BRETT buried nearby
• William BRETT of Kennington, z1645, d1705
• Gregory BRETT otp, d1585
• Thomas BRETT otp, d1631, nephew of Gregory
• Thomas BRETT, d1645, gs. Thomas {L}
• John ANDREW … Thomas PALMER … Alice … {L}
• Thomas BRETT
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• Charles HARVEY, z1719, d1741
• Joshua DAN, z1707, d1750

 1524.  Wye (57-5-r5c11)
• arms. over the SAWBRIDGE pew
• John POWNOLL, z1623, d1705 {L}

 1525.  Wye (57-5-r5c12)
• John MOYLE otp, z1601, d1677, brother of Robert MOYLE of Buckwell = Dorothy, z1618, d1669,

w. Edward MERIWETHER, yd. Robert THOMSON {L}
• Edward MERIWETHER of Eythorn = Dorothy, d. Robert THOMSON of Royton Chappel {L}
• Thomas MOYLE, z1652, d1711, s. John & Dorothy {L}
• William CHAPMAN of Moldash = Margaret, z1641, d1711, d. Thomas BELKE otp
• Mary & Frances, ch. Margaret CHAPMAN
• Valentine BELKE otp, z1603, d1647, es. Gabriel BELKE of Shelwich = Elizabeth
• Ann, od. Valentine & Elizabeth BELKE

 1526.  Wye (57-6-r1c02 & r1c03)
• Henry WADE = Ann, d1720, ed. … STAPLEY of Maidstone
• Ann, d1740, d. Henry & Ann WADE
• James STREDWICKE otp, z1665, d1732
• Earl of Winchelsea's chancel
• Richard GODFREY, z1591, d1641 = Mary, d. John MOYLE of Buckwell {L}
• John GODFREY, d1673 in London, s. Richard = Mary, d. Thomas GOLD of Canterbury {L}

 1527.  Wye (57-6-r1c03)
• John GODFREY, z1667, d1719, s. John = Catharine {L}
• John & Chambrelan, ch. John & Catharine GODFREY {L}
• Richard GODFREY
• Chambrelan GODFREY of Leghorn in Italy for many years, z1699, d1766, ys. John GODFREY otp
• Joseph PINFOLD, first cousin of Chambrelan GODFREY
• … COLE & his wife
• THORNHILL family of Ollantigh otp
• John SAWBRIDGE of Ollantigh otp

 1528.  Wye (57-6-r1c04)
• Robert COLE, d1663 = Elizabeth, z1620, d1651, d. Timothy THORNHILL {L}
• Jane & Richard, ch. Robert & Elizabeth COLE
• Robert COVENEY, d1615
• Elisabeth THORNHILL of Ollantigh

 1529.  Wye (57-6-r1c05)
• KEMPE family of Ollantigh
• THORNHILL family of Ollantigh
• Thomas KEMPE & his lady
• Thomas KEMPE = Beatrice
• The College otp
• Joanna THORNHILL
• … TOWERS in 1757
• Earl of Winchelsea

 1530.  Wye (57-6-r1c06)
• bells. John SAWBRIDGE of Ollantigh, R PHELPS of London 1709 & 1734, Robert MOT 1593 & 1594
• arms. KEMPE (on bells)
• John HONEYWOOD, Robert MOYLE, Percival BRETT, Reynold COPELY, John KNIGHT (named on a

bridge built in 1638)
• John MARSH, Richard SIMMONS, Henry COULTER, John KENNET, John BIGGE, John TAYLOR,

John BIGGE junior, Alexander BUTCHER, Caleb BIGGE, James TASTER (named on the same bridge,
repaired in 1684)

 1531.  Wye (57-7-r3c12 & r4c01)
• Erle DRAX
• “Maritus” COLE, Elizabeth COLE at Wye

 1532.  Yalding (59-5-r5c10)
• East Farleigh church
• arms. SIDNOR, MORRIS, EVERING
• Monks Horton church
• Alice, d. Ambrose WARDE (her marrige is in a READE pedigree)
• Bennett WARDE, d1657/1658, sister of Alice

 1533.  Yalding (59-5-r5c11)
• George AMHURST, d1592
• arms. DANIEL, TYSSEN, AUCHMUTY, EVERING, SIDNOR, MORRIS
• Ambrose WARDE, d1637 = Elizabeth, d1679, d. Thomas MORRIS of Horton

 1534.  Yalding (59-5-r5c12)
• arms. OSMANDE of Devon
• John de FRENINGHAM

 1535.  Yalding (59-6-r1c02)
• Ambrose WARD = Benetta, d. Thomas TOURNEY
• Mathew READ = Alice, d. Ambrose WARD
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 1536.  Yalding (59-6-r1c03)
• John WARD = Bennet, she alive in Yalding in 1607
• Ambrose WARD, s. John & Bennet = Elizabeth, d. Thomas MORRIS of Horton
• John WARD of Hythe, s. John & Bennet

 1537.  Yalding (59-6-r1c04)
• John WARDE otp, in 1568 = ……
• Mathew READE = Alice, d. John WARDE (or Ambrose WARDE - called his daughter, but in her will she is

aunt to one of his daughters)
• Ambrose WARD, d1637, s. John = Elizabeth, d. Thomas MORRIS of Horton
• Bennett WARDE, d1658 unmarried, d. Ambrose & Elizabeth WARDE
• … ALCHORNE of Crowhurst in Sussex =, d. Ambrose & Elizabeth WARDE
• Thomas WARDE, George WARDE, Ambrose WARDE
• Ambrose WARDE, Richard WARDE, John WARDE
• … LEA = ……, sister of Bennet WARDE
• … BALL = ……, sister of Bennet WARDE
• … READE = Alice, aunt of Bennet WARDE (they had a daughter Bennett READE)
• … WALTER = ……, aunt of Bennet WARDE (they had a daughter Bennett WALTER)
• Thomas MORRIS, uncle of Bennet WARDE (brother of Bennett's mother Elizabeth)
• Henry MORRIS, uncle of Bennet WARDE (brother of Bennett's mother Elizabeth)
• … PERIND, aunt of Bennet WARDE
• … SMITH, aunt of Bennet WARDE
• … WARRELL of Wateringbury, cousin of Bennet WARDE
• … TOURNEY, cousin of Bennet WARDE

 1538.  Yalding (59-6-r1c05)
• arms. ALCHORNE
• John WARDE, d1798 = Ann
• Richard WARDE, d1781
• John OUSNAM = Ann
• arms. OSMONDE
• Robert KENWARD, d1720 = Martha
• arms. WIBERD
• arms. FRENINGHAM

 1539.  Yalding (59-6-r1c06)
• William Henry Aretas AKERS, s. James Ramsey AKERS
• Aretas AKERS, d1816 = Jane, d1842, d. James RAMSEY of Teston & Nettlestead


